3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


General Government Awards Committtee (GGAC) Meeting
Thursday, June 29, 2023, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8th Floor, Room 851, Board Room “A”

For Teams link, please visit COJ.net/departments/finance/procurement

Revised Consent Agenda
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately. The posting of this agenda serves as an official notice of the City’s intended decision for all
recommended actions above the formal threshold. Please refer to 126.106(e), if you wish to protest any of these items.

Contract / . . . Contract Amount Period of Performance .
Item L Title Using Agency Supplier/s Increase/Decrease (New CO/AM . Action
Solication # NTE) (Renewals/Extensions)
1 CF-0043-20 Urban Core Riverfront Public Works ~ |J.B. Coxwell $842,466.68 Increase, New |CO 6
Revitilization & Complete Engineering -  [Contracting, Inc. NTE $28,353,041.82
Streets: Hart Bridge Construction
Expressway & Tallyrand Management
Connector
2 JCF-0108-21 [Gaskin Road Enbankment Public Works  |ERS Corp. $78,423.84 Increase, New CO1
Repair Engineering - NTE $223,210.84
Construction
Management
3 CP-0143-21 Trailridge Landfill Solid Waste J.B. Coxwell $90,416.50 Increase, New CO2
Construction Phase 7 Class 1 Contracting, Inc. NTE $22,763,689.75
Cell Expansion
4 CS-0253-21 Countywide Street Sweeping |Right of Way & |U.S.A. Services of 5.5% CPI increase for all unit Expiration date remains
Stormwater Florida prices, NTE remains September 30, 2024 with 1
Maintenance $2,000,000.00 2 year renewal option
remaining
5 CS-0012-22  |Outfall Ditch, Easement and [Right of Way & [Amazing Property $948,972.50 Increase 2nd renewal option with 2
Right of Way Cleaning and  |Stormwater Preservation, Inc. includes 5.5% CPI increase 1 year renewal options
Maintenance - South Area Maintenance for all unit prices, New NTE remaining, October 1, 2023
$2,300,031.50 - September 30, 2024






6 CS-0014-22 Outfall Ditch, Easement and |Right of Way & |ONAS Corporation $1,150,000.00 Increase, New 2nd renewal option with 2
Right of Way Cleaning and  |Stormwater NTE $3,054,540.00 1 year renewal options
Maintenance - North Area Maintenance remaining, October 1, 2023
- September 30, 2024
7 CP-0020-22 Hazardous Tree Services, Public Works  |Lewis Tree Service, Inc. |$3,000,000.00 Increase, New Year 2 of the initial 2 year
Tree Pruning, and Right-of- [Mowing & NTE $10,282,908.40 contract period
Way Encroachment Clearing - [Landscape
Rebid
8 CS-0023-22 Outfall Ditch, Easement and |Right of Way & |Amazing Property $1,292,375.00 Increase, 2nd renewal option with 2
Right of Way Cleaning and  |Stormwater Preservation, Inc. includes 5.5% CPI increase 1 year renewal options
Maintenance - East Area Maintenance for all unit prices, New NTE remaining, October 1, 2023
$3,270,298.00 - September 30, 2024
9 CS-0256-22 Outfall Ditch, Easement and |Right of Way & |ONAS Corporation $1,150,000.00 Increase, New 2nd renewal option with 2
Right of Way Cleaning and  |Stormwater (West Area) NTE $3,030,960.00 1 year renewal options
Maintenance (East, South, Maintenance remaining, October 1, 2023
West, and North Areas) - September 30, 2024
10 CS-0102-23  |Countywide Hot Asphalt Traffic Reject: ONAS $300,000.00 per year October 1, 2023 -
Speed Hump and Speed Table |Engineering Corporation September 30, 2026 with 2
Construction - Re-bid Award: D.T. Services, 1 year renewal options
Inc.
11 SC-0333-23 Purchase of F5 Hardware Information CDW Government, LLC |$516,047.18 3 years from date of
System at Cecil Field and Technologies purchase order
Replace at Ed Ball Building
12 XF-0361-23 Polaris Ranger Crew XP 1000 |Fire & Rescue |Logistics365, Inc. $77,863.62
13 SC-0383-23 JFRD Pharmaceuticals Fire & Rescue |Bound Tree Medical, $1,338,443.00 1 year from date of award
LLC with 4 1 year renewal
options
14 XF-0384-23 SWAT Body Armor Carriers |Jacksonville Reject: Princip Defense, [$207,968.00
and Related Equipment Sheriff's Office |LLC

Award: Velocity
Systems






15

SC-0394-23

Dell 9 Node Nutanix Servers

Jacksonville
Sheriff's Office

CDW Government, LLC

$504,484.25

1 year from date of award
with 4 1 year renewal
options

Consent Agenda Moved By:

CC:

Seconded By:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

Corporation Secretary
Council Auditor

Council Secretary

Office of Inspector General

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.






General Government Awards Committtee (GGAC) Meeting
Thursday, June 29, 2023, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8th Floor, Room 851, Board Room “A”

For Teams link, please visit COJ.net/departments/finance/procurement

Regular Agenda
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Regular Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a

committee member asking that the item be considered separately. The posting of this agenda serves as an official notice of the City’s intended decision for all
recommended actions above the formal threshold. Please refer to 126.106(e), if you wish to protest any of these items.

Contract / Contract Amount Period of Performance
Item L Title Using Agency Supplier/s Increase/Decrease (New CO/AM . Action
Solication # NTE) (Renewals/Extensions)
1 There are no items on the
Regular Agenda.
Regular Agenda Moved By: Seconded By:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

cc: Corporation Secretary
Council Auditor
Council Secretary
Office of Inspector General





committee member asking that the item be considered separately. The posting of this agenda serves as an official notice of the City’s intended decision for all
recommended actions above the formal threshold. Please refer to 126.106(e), if you wish to protest any of these items.

Competitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation Committtee (CSPEC) Meeting
Thursday, June 29, 2023, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8th Floor, Room 851, Board Room “A”

For Teams link, please visit COJ.net/departments/finance/procurement

CSPEC Agenda
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a

Contract / Contract Amount Period of Performance
Item L Title Using Agency Supplier/s Increase/Decrease (New CO/AM . Action
Solication # NTE) (Renewals/Extensions)
1 ESC-0374-19 |Janitorial Services for Various|Public Buildings|Argenbright Holdings V,|NTE remains $11,224,375.95 |AM 13
City Locations LLC ("Argenbright (correction
Holdings") or designate from
affiliate JanCo FS 2, previous
LLC dba Velociti award)
2 ESC-0425-21 |Marketing & Advertising for |Downtown Wingard, LLC $160,000.00 Increase, New [AM 3 Renewal 2 term
the Promotion of Downtown |Investment NTE $325,000.00
Jacksonville Authority
3 ESC-0371-22 |Library Materials Jacksonville Midwest Tape $146,683.00 Increase, New
Public Library NTE $3,523,707.00
4 ESC-0349-23 |Afterschool and Summer Kids Hope Proceed with
Programming: Elementary Alliance negotiations with

through High School

providers listed in
Exhibit 1

CSPEC Agenda Moved By:

CC:

Seconded By:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

Corporation Secretary
Council Auditor

Council Secretary

Office of Inspector General







SUBJECT: URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION & COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE
EXPRESSWAY & TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

BID #: CF-0043-20 OPEN DATE: 2019-01-15

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: SUM TOTAL BASE BID (PART A, PART B AND C -LOWEST RESPOSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: €6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. (Contract # 6533-65), in the amount
$842,466.68 for change order #6 as outlined in the attached worksheet. Total revised estimated expenditure amount not-
to-exceed $28,353,041.82.

This award is to be funded by various accounts to be executed by contract amendment through the Office of General
Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Change Order #6 and Previous Awards
ANALYST: (——7""/] /7{ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTE ,_/\-—— g

JACLYN syamos_ ./ DUSTIN FREEMAN, CHIEF
CUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief, Engineering & Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED o DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION __






Gity of Jacksonville, Forida

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

June 20, 2023

TO: Dustin Freeman
Chief of Procurament

THRU: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E.

Director of Public Works

FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

(904} 255-8762

www.coj.net

i 207550

Chief, Engineering ¥ Corls ction’l\ldlr;?ement

Thomas G. McKnight ~Hx GINY

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT: Hart Bridge Expressway & Talleyrand Connector

BID# CF-0043-20 c/o 6

Contract 6533-65/ PO 600686-20-021

The subject contract was awarded under BID# CF-0043-20 in the amount of $25,456,249.15 to
J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., Contract 6533-65. Change order #1 was for $679,100.53.
Change order #2 was for $792,158.35. Change order #3 was for $167,848.64. Change order
#4 was for $203,179.28. Change order #5 was for $212,039.19. Change order #6 is detailed
on the attached worksheet in the amount of $842,466.68.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for Change Order #6 for the Hart Bridge
Expressway & Talleyrand Connector in the amount of $842,466.68. The maximum
indebtedness to the city will be $28,353,041.82

Funding for the change order to be encumbered by contract is as follows:

‘ ACCOUNT NO. Fund | ENCUMBERED 1
AMOUNT
Sea Attached $842,466.68
TOTALS: $842,466.68
RGS/lw

Attachments





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No. Six {6) Date June 13, 2023

Description of Project Hart Bridge Expressway & Talleyrand Connector

Name of Conltractor J. B. Coxwell Contracting, in.

Contractor's Address 6741 Lloyd Road West, Jacksonville, Florida 32254

Contract Na. 6533-65

Account No.  See attached Oniginal Contract $25,456,249.15

+ Previous Change Orders (-5 _$2,054,325.99 t Change Order No. 6 £842 466.68
*Sec attached appendix for additional listings.
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $28,353,041.82
Bid Number  CF-0043-20 Construction Completion Date  February 23,2022
Revised Construction Completion Date 4/21:22- 6:29:22. 07/27/22-9:21/22 1212322
Coniract Expiration Date  June 23,2022
Revised Contract Expiration Date  8/19:22 10:27/22-11/24/22- 1/18/23-9/21/23

In compliance with General Conditions of above referenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes, additions or deletions to the Work specified in the plans and
specifications: See attached. Add |53 non-compensable calendar days to coniract expiration date.

Justification: See¢ attached.

The Issuing Authority has looked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change order is
necessary and all costs are reasonable.

Accepted for Contractor 1. B. Coxwell Conracting, Inc.

Signed Adttest

Title Title

Dale Date

Signed Construction Management By

Issuing Authority Thomas G. McKnight Date
Capital mprovement Construction Manager

Chief, Engineering & Construction Mgmt Div ~ Date Assistam Counsel Date
Director of Public Works Date Mayar Date
Chief of Procurement Date Comporation Secretary Date

Director of Finance Date





CHANGE ORDER BREAKDOWN
Hart Bridge Expressway & Talleyrand Connector
Contract No. 6533-65

+Change Order No. | $679,100.53 + Change Order No. 2 $792,158.35
Less Contingency Amount Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. | $679,100.53 Net Change Order No. 2 $792,158.35
+Change Order No. 3 $167,848.64 + Change Order No. 4 $203,179.28
Less Contingency Amount $0.00 Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 3 $167,848.64 Net Change Order No. 4 $203,179.28
+Change Order No. 5 $212,039.19 + Change Order No. 6 $342,466.68
Less Contingency Amount Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. § $212,039.19 Net Change Order No. 6 $842.466.68
+Change Order No. 7 + Change Order No. 8
Less Contingency Amount Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 7 Net Change Order No. 8
+Change Order No. 9 + Change Order No. 10
Less Contingency Amount Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 9 Net Change Order No. 10
ORIGINAL CONTRACT $£25.456,249.15
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS $_2.896,792.67
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $28,353,041.82





ATTACHMENT "A"

ACCOUNT NUMBERS
HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

ACCOUNT NO.  |PWCP3315D541-06505-PW0262-02-PWSOT7-19 {PWCP331SD541-06505-PWO262-02-PWSOT6-19 | PWCPA2ERDSA9-06505-PW0262-02 |PWCP32ERDS49.060505-PW0262-02
CT NO. 33101.163104.565050.001085.0000.0000.0000  33101.153104.565050.001085.0000.0000.0000  32111.153101.565050.001095.0000.0000.0000  32111.153101.565051.001095.0000.0000.0000

CTPW20000040-01 / PO G00GB6-20 (TIGER)  CTPW20000040-2 / PO 60068520 (FDOT)  CTPW20000040-03 / PO 600686-20 CTPW20000040-04 / PO 600686-20

001095} 001085 001095 001095
PWCP PW Capt Proj- Rd & St Fac PWCP PW Capt Proj- Rd & St Fac PWCP PW Captl Proj- Other Trans Sves PWCP PW Captl Proj- Other Trans Sves
565050 565050 565050 565051
2 2 1 1

101331491 PWSO7719 33101.34491.PWS07619 32111381910 32111384020
original contract $12.462,500.00 $6.496,874.56 $6,492.00 $6,490,382.57
Adjustment (51,988 541 80) $1,988.541.80 $0.00 $0.00
Change Order 1 $73.162.41 $73.162.38 $0.00 $532.175.74
Adjustment $1,309.708.51)| $2615.272.10 $0.00 51,305,563.58)|
Change Order #2 $158,977.12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change Order 3 $25457.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change Order #4 $2,019.64 $2,019.64 $0.00 $0.00
Change Order #5 000 $0.00 %0.00 000
|Change Order #6 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
[Account Tolals $9.423,866.53 $1.175,87050 $6.492.00 $5.717.59%.72

Page i





ATTACHMENT "A"

ACCOUNT NUMBERS
HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR
ACCOUNT NO. PWCP32ERD549-069505-PWE262-02 TOTALS
|CT NO. 32111.153101.565051.001095.0000.0000.0000
CTPW20000040-04 / PO 600686-20
040407
PWCP PW Captl Proj- Other Trans Svcs
565051
1
32111-384020

oniginal contract $0.00 $25.456,249.15
Adjustment $0.00 $0.00
Change Order #1 50.00 $679.100.53
Adjustment $0.00 $0.00
Change Order #2 $633,180.63 $792,158.35
Change Order #3 $142,391.57 $167.848.64
Change Order #4 $199,140.00 $203,170.28
Change Order #5 $212,039.19 $212.039.19
Change Order #6 $842 466,68 5842 466,68
Account Totals $2,020.218.07 $28,353,041.82

Page 2





18 COXWELL CONTRACTING, INC CHANGE ORDER w6
HART BRIOGE EXPRESSWAY RAMPS REALIGNMENT TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR 5/14/2023
CONTRACT NO 653265

ADOL NET NET
NBR_ CORN MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM_ UNITCOST  DAYS ADDITION DELETION TOTALS

RECONCILE FINAL QUANTITIES A
CORIST - COMPENSATION FOR OVERRUNS & UNDERRUNS OF ORIGINAL

1 67 CONTRACTITEMS 1000 5§ 54082743 0 § 5032743 § - § 54082743
JUSIFICATION: This Ghanga Order is to compensate the Conlracior for the net of the Ovemun and Undemyn quaniies of the Original Conlract e,
CORUES ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION FOR COMPOSITE PAY FACTOR, FUEL

2 g "NDBITADIUSTMENTS 1000 LS § 2058420 0  § m5enz S © S awEUN
JUSTIFICATION. JBCCLis tequesting (per their Leter & 147)§279,456.00 for the adjustanent to the Composite Pay Faclor, Fuel 8 Bit adjustmants ko the asphallilems
UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS

3 g CORMESREMOVAL OF COMINATED MATERIAL 1000 LS S e 0 5 10518 .8 wWeeH
UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS: THIS CHANGE ORDER REUWST 1S TO COMPENSATE THE CONTRACOTR FOR ADDITIANL COST OIF ADDITIONAL EXCAVATION AND REMOVAL OF
CONTAMNIATED MATERIALS
ADDITIONAL SGOPE
CORH?1 REPLACEMENT COSTS OF LIGHT POLE DAMAGED BY UNKNOWN

4T THIRDPARTY 1000 LS $ 10900 0 0§ 9538M § S S 153N

JUSTIFICATION: THE CONTRACTOR DISCOVERED A LIGHTPCLE HAD BEEN HIT AND KNOCKEQ DCOWN BY AN UNKNOWN THIRD PARTY. AN NVESTIGATION WAS MADE BUT POSITIVE
PROOF COULD NOT BE ESTABLISHED AND A CLAIM FOR DAMAGES COUED NOT BE MADE,

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO.6 DAYS + DOLLARS - DOLLARS WET DOLLARS

NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 0 § 240585 S - § Biadsess

Pape |





Underrun Items

temMa. | $DOT Paymem | COI/JA Rem Oesaription Man Cuantity unit Ui #rice Schduled Vahot Gty e Ext 35 e Underren § Undarun %
15 102 62 - Barrier Mounted Work Zone Sign 5.072.000 ED o218 1,065.12 : (1,065.12) 100.00%
2 102747 Ped. LD e v 315 9831150 |  2.694.000 8,486 10 {1,345.05) 12.68%
25 1029111 Pav't Markings - Removable Tape - White 6° 522.000 LF 2.63 1,372.860 422,000 1,109.86 {263.00) 19.16%
26 1029112 - Pav’t Markings - Removable Tape - White Skip 6° 110.000 LF 1 s 144,20 ) (144 10) 100.00%
27 1029122 Pav't Markings - Removable Tape - Yellow 6" 1,761.000 LF 263l 4631.43 1,690,000 420470 (186,73} 103%
67 430175 118 Pipe Cubvert, Optional Material, Round 18" $,335.000 LF nsols 3sieszso 5.275.000 377,162.50 14.250.00) 112%
68 430175124 Pipe Culvert, Optional Material, Round 24" £202.000 LF 10400 | $ £3,408.00 771.000 80,184.00 3,22a.00)| 3187
&9 430175 130 - Pipe Culvert, Optional Material, Round 30" 172.000 LF 19600 |5 33,712.00 162.000 31,752.00 {1.960.00) S B1%
Nl 430175 148 Pipe Culvert, Ogtional Material, Round 48" 225.000 LF 233.00 £2,425.000 221.000 51,493.00 (932.00) 1.78%
72 430175215 Pipe Culvert, Optional Material, Elliptical 12" x 18" 12.000 LF 475.00 5,700,000 ) ; (5.700.00) 100.00%
= 5122 e e 12.502.000 sY a132| s1esm2640| 12350000 [§  si067388 (5,908.76) 1.14%
85 55060 236 . Fence Gate, Type B, Sliding Cantilever, 30' Opening 1.000 EA 4.053.00 4,053,000 ) (4,053.00) T
97 530211 - Utility Conduit, F&, 9 6" Ducts 1,045.000 LF 620 £,583.500 30.000 5,859.00 (724.50) 11.00%
100 71011123 Pav't Markings - 12" White 2,559.000 LF 131 3,352,290 719.000 94189 [2,410.40) 71.50%
M| 7013124 EOIULAE LR D 1.772.000 L 189 3,349,080 255.000 48195 (2,867.13) 85.61%
102 71011125 Pav't Markings - 24 * White 4.091.000 LF 2.10 8,591,100 489,000 1.026.90 (7.564.20) 88.05%






104 71011160 - Pav't Markings - White Message/Symbol 49,000 EA s 5275 2,829.750 28,000 | 5 161700 | s (1,212.75) I
105 71011170 Pav't Markings - White Arrows 151.000 EA s 1675 6.549.250 90.000 | 3 230750 | (2.241.75) 40.40%)
106 | o101 Pav't Markings - 67 White o) M s asaso 5,906,750 9.006 |5 8037863  (1.86850) 18.86%
107 |noizan il R AL M s geaso 6,434.925 7108 |$ 634389 s {91.04) La1%
108 710 112 24 . Pav't Markings - 18" Yellow 1,557.000 LF s e T s - (2842.73) T
109 71011231 - Pav't Markings - 6 Yellow Skip 0.030 GM s 47267 14.180 . s $ (14.18) 100.00%
117 . C01202 [Curbinlets, Type J, <10 1.000 EA s 549152 5.491.520 $ $ (5.491.52} o0 0%
142 455345 - Prastressed Concrete Piling, 24" 54. (Driven Phamb) 1,624.000 LF s 166.00 272,832,000 160500015 26964000 | (3.192.00]‘ Fe
148 4551435 Test Piles-Prestressed Concrete, 247 5q, 265.000 LF $ 315.00 £3.475.000 250,000 | § 78,750.00 [ § (4,725.00) 5.66%
174 7001 50 SINGLE POST SIGM, RELOCATE 8.000 AS A e e 2000 1% perall < (1,373.40) e
179 700250 . |MuLT-POST SIGN, RELDCATE 2,000 A5 s 103110 2,062,200 s S (2,062.20) 100.00%
184 700 3 502 - SIGN PANEL, RELOCATE, 12 20 5F 1.000 EA T T s s St 100.00%
275 715711 LOAD CENTER, F&I, SECONDARY VOLTAGE 4.000 EA L TS . 15 s (79.800.00) o
- JEA BOX 5P [BOX, SPLICE, HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE, (HS-20-LOAD), 111000 €A

002  |INSIDE 16"WX24"1X24°D, COVER READS ELECTRIC $ 1050005 11655000 100.000 | §  105,00000 | S (11,550.00) 9.91%

$ 1,706,309.28 $ 1,546,769.83 S (159,539 45)






Owerrun ttems

e NG FOOT Paymam | CO /IEA Mem Darseription Man Quantity Unmit Unit Prica Schedubed Value Oty thw Ext 35 TTO S Overrun $ Dvevrym N
3 10214 il Ry S 68.250 |5 153s6250| 55170005 37653525|5 22097275|  14s20%
4 1021071 Temp, Signalization and Maint. of Intersection 3,300.000 ED 157501 ¢ £1.975.00 3.301.000 | £1.990.75 15.75 0.03%
5 102104 - |Teme. Traflic Detection 3:300.000 €0 s250|$ 1732500 3.881.000{S 1880025 1,475.25 8.52%
9 1023 Commertial Matenial for Temporary Driveway Maint, 60.000 (a4 53.000 | _3'&.00 700l s 2213810 18.958.10 596.17%
. 10260 R e © ono(s  s217.11)] 1089a5000(8 2287845 13,661.34 148.22%
14 10261 [Business Sien 2§00 L) 62508 73500  1.373.000|5 3600125 35,306.25 | 4803.57%
L e - Teme. Low Proflle Barries i v 32550 12251820 3996000 |35  130.069.80 7,551.60 6.16%
e + [Temp. Barrier Wall 665.000 v 1680008 11,172.00 750000 | $  12.600.00 1,428.00 12.78%
e I ek "F 9.450]s a3970ms| 824a000]s 7750580 33,934.95 77.18%
E 102741 * [Channelizing Device e ED oa10|s 1811370 243076000 |s 2673836 £,624.66 47.61%
0 102742 Type lll Barricade 26.040.000 £0 02105  5468.40| 28733.000|s 1023393 4,765.53 87.15%
22 102 76 - Advanced Warning Arrow Panel 870,000 ED 5250 | § 4,567.50 1120000 | 5 5.880.00 1,312.50 28.74%
- Lt Temparary RPM 849.000 EA 3680 s  312432| 3360000)5 1236480 5,240.48 295.76%
28 102 99 - Ponable Changeable Message Sign 1,440.000 ED 10500 | § 15.120.00 3,089.000 | 32.434.50 17,314.50 114.51%
b 10818 s [iet Protection System 77.000 Er 68250 |s 528525 1350005 9.213.75 3,958.50 75.32%
x ik R ——— e o 16000 |5 4800600 | 295e02000s 472.643.20 24,547.20 5.48%






a3 1206 Embankment i < 14.000 | § 1,405.818.00 | 102,021.200 | $ 1,428,296.80 21,478.80 1.53%
N Lot L 38.968.000 5 4120]5 16054806 ] 39645000 |3 16334152 2.793.36 L.74%
46 285 704 QOptional Base Group 4 6.104.000 SY 2026018  123.667.08 6179000 | §  125.186.54 1.519.50 1.93%
& e v [Superpave Asph. Conc, Trat. C. (Overbuitd) e ™ 109200 | ¢ 13089804 | 1932400(s 21101808 §0.120.04 61.21%
52 334113 - Superpave Asph, Conc., Traf. C. 3,928.500 N 98700 |5  387.742.95 4126900 | § 40712763 19,384.68 5.00%
= CELH Asoh. Cone. FC, Traflic €, FC-12.5. PGT6 22 3762100 ™ ussso |s  a3sarzze|  3spazon|s  aa33resi 4.506.75 112%
54 391 I s 66.800 ™ 153830 [§ 1027584 107.200 | $  16,490.58 6,214.73 60.48%
B6A 430175 11% - Pipe Culvert, Optional Material, Round 15% 20,000 LF 170000 | 2,400.00 a1000 | 5 7.310.00 3.910.00 115.00%
& s1978  [Poflares Boo| & 1135000 |$  31.78000|  31000|s 3518500 3,405.00 10.71%
e T s e i 5 352005 10368864 360372.000|s 12685024 23,161.60 22.34%
98 €302 16 Conduit, F&I, Embedded Conc. Barriers 9,117.000 LF 1470015 134.019.90 9,217.000 | 5 135,485.90 1,470.00 1.10%
103 71011131 - Pav't Markings - 6" White Skip 2.040 GM aa6.250 | s 91035 3900 |s 1,740.38 830.03 91.18%
113 : Tl L T ATl $47.000 v 26600 14,550.20 ss6.000 | $  14,789.60 239.40 165%
13 : (01202 |Curb Inlets, Partial, <10/ 1.000 EA 3985630 [$ 398563 2000)s 797126 3.985.63 100.00%
22 - e 2 L LLL R Bl ol sty R €A 1eos.a10]s 361822 3.000]s 542733 1,809.11 50.00%
143 455354 B LT L e 624.000 L 107200 |$  66,830.40 721000 |s  77.21000 10,388.70 15.54%
] R s 752.000 tF 126000 | 94,752.00 980.000 | s 122.480.00 28,728.00 30.32%
145 - S| L Sl S L 329.000 tF 183750 |5 6045375 425000 |5 8901875 28,665.00 7.42%
163 648 12 Retaining Wall System, Permanent, Excluding Barrier 49,022,000 SF 51370 | § 2.518.260.14 43,504.000 | 5 2.543.020.48 24,760.34 0.98%






166 | 700112 SINGLE POST SIGN, F&1 GROUND MOUNY, 12-20 S 28.000 T . ol asoenls v I
18 | 700114 SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, 31+ SF 1000 rome0|s 202860 e commols  eosae 200,000
ZOLEN|Fiitih2s ;gf’mg.asg&wnne. S0UD, 127 FORCROSSHALLANG R . 2100]s  sis130] 2549000|5  s5.35200(S 20160 191%
w0z | s o roRousoaE A 583000 + 2890 |5  asz2es|  1es6000[s  a7mssals 262.99 581%
03 | Miias et e B0y aa0|s  26785| sazooo|s 2sws3is 163.68 6.11%
205 71111160 THERMO, $TD, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL 36.000 EA 105000 | & 1.780.00 20000 | ¢ £20000 | $ P 1111%
206 | 71111170 THERMO, STO, WHITE, ARROW sap00|  Ea comls 520200 = P 25200 -
210 71116101 THERMO, STD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOUD, 6 3.393 GM 3990000 | § 13.538.07 3430 ¢ 13.685.70 | $ VeI Lo9%
7 o303 70n PERMARENT TAPE, YELLOW, SOLID, 6 FOR CONCRETE 018t | om woasomols  ass000 B, neols s -
233 635211 PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 13"x24" COVER SIZE 43.000 EA 351750 | 5 15.126.25 45,000 | § 1582875 | 5 ORTED £55%
s | 7151121 2‘;{;’;.’:.‘2“:5{:};::{ L:Si;::ﬂ'ﬁ'iﬂ:f;ﬁ‘ > 4000 e 178500015  7.140.00 14.000 |5 2459000 (3  17.850.00 250.00%
$ 671493477 $ 7,01530165 $  700,366.88
Scheduiad Value o gt Ovarrun §
Net of Underrung
andOvervns._$ 8,421,244.04 $ 896207148 S  540827.43 $ 540,827.43






J1.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
6741 Lloyd Road West
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (904) 786-1120 Fax (904) 783-2970

November 23, 2022

Paul Bedard, P.E.
GAI Consultants
750 E. Bay Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
RE: FIN Project No.:443397-2-58-01
County: Duval
Project Name: Hart Expressway
City Contract No.:
JBCCI No. — 2004
Pricing for Fuel, Bituminous, and CPF
Mr. Bedard

1.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. (JBCCI) provides a lump sum price of $279,458.00 for the CPF, Fuel, and
Bituminous adjustments as noted in letter No. 140 dated September 21, 2022. Breakdown and backup of each
adjustment is attached,

Subcontractor Total Adjustments $252,663.08

Markup $25,266.31

Bond (0.55%) $1.528 61

Total $279,488.00 $275,624.20 per email

from Coxwell
As referenced in letter No. 140, JBCCI is requesting the above added costs as noled in section 334 and 337

referencing section 9 for adjustments,

1 certify that this request is made in good faith and any supportive data provided is accurate and complete to
JBCCI’s best knowledge and belicf.

Should you need additional information do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
J. B. COXWELL CONTRACTING, INC.

Eddie K. Greene
Lir. W6~ 147 Vice President Operations

CG 0059919 * CU C053886
An Equel Opportuntty Employer





FURL, DITTOSINONS, OMF ADJOSTMEN
BITUMINOUS ADJUSTMENT - 7/20/21 1w|isjs  veeas 70881 5 Lo [s To4s1 Loo
EITUMINGUS ADJUSTMENT - /20,21 1|5 fs 29095513  2e0ass s o5 zomwss|  1e0
BITUMINOUS ADJUSTMENT - 10/15/21 o[5S ] Y] s 100 |5 9469 1.00
BITUMINOUS AD ENT - 1726722 1wlisls eaiosa]s emae 3 100 |5 33040 1m0
BITUMINOUS ADJUSTMENT - 2/20/22 1ol isfs zommls 22008 3 100 |5 2208 100
BIVUMINGUS ADJUSTMENT - 3/25 /21 LoofiLsis 2972 | 8§ a2 3 100 | 3 42972 100
BITUMIROUS AD; ENT-S L0} LSS 1713448 s 37 3 1ools  1712ees Lo
BITUMINOUS ADJUSTMENT - 6/25 welisfs  saals Se1un 100 |3 4111 100
BITUMINOUS ADJUSTMENT - 8/25/22 1os| 15]s 4zovras|s  azoures s 100 |5 — 4zowras 180
BITUMINOUS ADJUSTMENT - 10725 10815 |s asas3a]s  resssse 3 106 |3 7953530 100
FUEL ADJUSTMENT - 7/20/21 loojis)s 3639 |8 3639 $ 100)$ 3639 Lso
FUEL ADJUSTMENT - 8/20/21 ol s|s  msse|s 365 s 100035 31558 100
FUEL ADJUSTMENT - 10715721 e [sls remmls  vemm 5 Lo ks 1eozms 100
FUEL ADJUSTMENT - 1/28/22 0| s s azseves 254.76 s 100(s 126476 100
FUEL ADJUSTMENT - 2/20/22 b AT RES 4178 1§ 124178 3 1.00 13 114178 100
[FUEL ADJUSTMENT - 3, 1os [1s]s msy|s 19359 [ 100 | § 192.59 1.00
FUEL ADJUSTMENT - § ool s)s  samrar|s  eameer 3 1005 camar 1.00 |
FUEL ADJUSTMENT - 6 el sls  zeee]s 23906 3 100 s 239.06 100
FUEL AD| ENT-8 1o0]1sls  am3s|s  seum 3 1005 Bei3% 1.00
loa i LS is 289757318 2337573 $ 100 |3 23,375.73 1.00
1oelesls adsce2fs 438007 3 1.00 [ $ 438002 190
1o0fes[s  eamamls s3num s 1005 933192 | 100
oo s 15 { I $ 10015 (LE2913)]  1s0
o8| es|s sosansls 3.034.08 $ 100 |5 309600 1.0 |
e s [s sresass  3zetas ) 100]s 374343 190
100 | 15[y 22700005 s 100 {s 2700000 180
100 153 wsaseo s ese5se s 10018 6ssa0 180






Item

Bituminous July 2021
Bituminous August 2021
Bituminous October 2021
Bituminous January 2022
Bituminous February 2022
Bituminous March 2022
Bituminous May 2022
Bituminous June 2022
Bituminous August 2022
Bituminous October 2022
Fuel July 2021

Fuel August 2021

Fuel October 2021

Fuel January 2022

Fuel February 2022

Fuel March 2022

Fuel May 2022

Fuel June 2022

Fuel August 2022

Fuel October 2022

CPM Lot 2

CPM Lot 3

CPM Lot 4

CPM Lot S

CPM Lot 6

CPM Lot 7

CPM Lot 8

Total

Total
$704.61
$2,909.55
$9,646.93
$6,330.48
$2,209.83
$429,72
$17,124.48
$541.11
$42,097.45
$79,535.30
$36.39
$315.58
$1,602.83
$1,254.76
$1,241.78
$192.59
$6,482.87
$239.06
$8,643.90
$23,375.73
$4,380.02
$9,331.92
$1,529.12
$3,096.08
$3,743.43
$22,200.00
$6,525.80
$252,663.08





From: Dewayae Osteen

To: West, Lofi
Cc: Hichael Tiookt; Andre Suthedaod
Subject: FW: Fuel & Bit adjustments for Hart Bridge project
Date: Thursday, June 15, 2023 7:00:32 AM
Attachments: image0d] ong

mage002.ong

image003.ong

image0t4.ong

image00S.ong

Image006.0ng

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email ariginated from a non-C0OJ email address. Do not click any links or
open any attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Lori, please see response below from JBCCI regarding the fuel/bit adjustment final dollar amount.
Please let us know if you need any additional documents.

J. Dewayne Osteen

CEl Project Administrator

GAIl Consultants, Inc.

2807 N. Tenth Street, St. Augustine Fl. 32084
M 904.437.9811

Connect with GA | Facgbook | Linkedla | Lveter [ Yo.Juhe | Mows 106000

PR ENGINEERING,
PLANNING, AND
" ENVIRONMENTAL
M CONSULTING SINCE 1958

QAL Consulants prowides jocal expert se i woridmda chents g Lle epack.,
Imnsportat on development, govemmant, 04 ndusinal markels,

GAICONSULTANTS CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This B fidential information belonging to the sendar and may be legatly prvilegad. This
COMMUNCALIOn is sokely for he ute of s inlended recipient. If you ara not the intended reciprent, inform Bw sander of the error and remove tis email from your system Il
his ission includes any technical inl 1, dasign data, andion dations, they are providad only a3 a matier of conversence and may not be used lor firl
design and/or conslructon.

From: Matt Dennis <MattD@jbcoxwell.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 14, 2023 5:08 PM

To: DeWayne Osteen <J.Osteen@gaiconsultants.com>

Cc: Michael Tippit <M. Tippit@gaiconsultants.com>; Andre Sutherland
<A.Sutherland @gaiconsultants.com>

Subject: RE: Fuel & Bit adjustments for Hart Bridge project

EXERCISE CAUTION: This is an External Email Message!
**Think before clicking on links, opening attachments, or responding**

Dewayne,

I thought everything was sent awhile back. That's what we were told. However, the $275,624.20





Fuel/Bit is accepted, please proceed with change order.

| don’t think she needed anything formal from us as there have been acceptances on email before,
tet me know what else she may need or we can get on a conference call to get everything moving as
soon as possible.

Thank you,
Matt

From: DeWayne Osteen <L.Osteen@gajconsuftants.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 14, 2023 4:14 PM

To: Matt Dennis <pMattD@)bcoxwell.com>

Cc: Michael Tippit <M.Tippit@gaiconsultants.com>; Andre Sutherland
<ASutherland@gaiconsultants. com>

Subject: RE: Fuel & Bit adjustments for Hart Bridge project

[‘ﬁ\U TION This email originated from outslde of the organization. Do not click hnks or open attachments unless you |
recogmze the sender and know the content | |s safe. |

Matt, it appears that once the dollar amount was agreed upon for the fuel adjustment, we didn’t
receive a revised COR #68. Lori is awaiting these documents to secure change order the funds.

Thank you,

J. Dewayne Osteen

CEl Project Administrator

GAIl Consultants, Inc.

2807 N. Tenth Street, St. Augustine FI. 32084
M 904.437.9811

Connect with GAl | Eaceboo® | .rkedir | Teagar | Youlpbe | Moo S losohls

ENGINEERING,
PLANNING, AND
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING SINCE 1958

GAICONSULTANTS CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This d 1 conians confidential nf ion belongung 10 the sender and may be 1egally privileged. This
comirunicalion is solaly for tha use of -ts mendod recipieat. If you are not tha inlended recp-em inloim the sendar of the arror and temave s email irom your system. if
this transmi inchudes any techni ion, design data. andior dalions they are provided only as a malter of convanience and may nol ba used for finat
dasign angior CONSLrUCHON.

From: Michael Tippit <M, Tippit@gaiconsultants.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 14, 2023 11:53 AM

To: DeWayne Osteen <LOstecn@gaiconsultants.com>
Cc: Matt Dennis <MattD@Ejbcoxwell. com>

Subject: Fuel & Bit adjustments for Hart Bridge project





Dewayne — Here’s the email chain where we agreed to the fuel and bit adjustment number.

Michael Tippit
Sr. CEl Contract Support Spacialist

GAl Consultants
1010 N Davis 8t., STE 102, Jacksonwville, FL 32209

D $04.599.0050] M 904.599.0050 | fw & in R\

Connect with GAl | Faceocok | Lunkedn | Iwotter | YouTube | hews &n5ghls

ENGINEERING,
PLANNING, AND
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING SINCE 1958

QAL Conauniants nrovidas locl oxpefiise (o wortdw de checlsn the snery.,
development_govemment. and ndustngl markets.

karsgorgten,

GAl CONSULTANTS CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE This fich j g:ng 1o the sender and may be kegally privieged. This
mmmhm-smyfummdnumwtmpmt. ] youuomtlhentendodree-m:\fummumofmcma and rémave this emai rom your system i
this i any dasign dala. and’or dak thay ara provided only as 3 matter of convaniance and may nol ba used for finat

dasign andior construction





J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
6741 Lloyd Road West
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (904) 786-1120 Fax (904) 783-2970

November 13, 2022

Paul Bedard, P.E.
GAI Consultants
750 E, Bay Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
RE:  FIN Project No.:443397-2-58-01
County: Duval
Project Name: Hart Expressway
City Contract No.:
JBCCI No. - 2004
Final Pricing for Contaminated Earthwork
From Phase 2 through End of Project

Mr. Bedard

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. (JBCCI) provides a lump sum price of $10,616.84 for the handling and import
of contaminated earthwork from Phase 2 March 2022 through the end of project. This pricing is based on the
load counts as agreed by all parties and shown on attached spreadsheet. Breakdown as follows:

Storin Total Loads In= 14 X 13 CY/LD = 182 CY X $25.99/CY = $4,730.18
Storm Total Loads Qut=6 X 13 CY/LD = 78 CY X $9.64/CY =~ $751.92

Subsoil Total Loads Out=387 X 13 CY/LD = 1,131 CY X $4.54/CY = $5,134.74
Total = $10,616.84

1 cextify that this request is made in good faith and any supportive data provided is accurate and complete to
IBCCI’s best knowledge and belief.

Should you need additional information do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
1. B, COXWELL CONTRACTING, INC.

O R —
Eddie K. Greene
Lir. 146 Vice President Operations

CG C058919 * CU CO53586
An Equal Opgortunity Employer





mpott UP

[ 3022

3/4/2022

0
Lapzp02 00 o
41312022 o
[Tapiapz0n2
4/15/2022

[ ap1ef20227
8/17/2022
[Faf18/2022
/1972022






E'511272022 T

§/13/2022

5!15/2022

5!17/2022

Csnasdon T o]
0

S719/2022

Storm Qut






4/10/2022
/1120
4/12/2022

4/14/2022 0 13 0
415202 _ 0
a4 I.SIZUZZ 0

4/20/2022

4/21!1022

4/26/2022

7/2022

4/28/2022

129

4/30/2022
[ snn2 :

5/2/1022 0 :
lizilm 0:

514/2022 $4.54 .00

s/s/zozz

$/8/2022 0 0 .
(& ETTER R (P OPERETE RS 2R () B T

571072022 0 13 0 i ;

s/12/2022 0 ! I
; - 0

5/14/2022
W_ﬁmm
5/16/2022 54.54 £0.00
{Ts/13/2022 S{THR _ : AR w7,
5/18/2022 0 13 :
5/ 20 O O s T S O 6,5 S 50,00 [ e
5/20/2022 0 13 X $0.00

21/2022 (DT v BRI LT s
$/22/2022 13 f $0.00
b%/23/3027 R O A I 9 13 Tl 7 % e 0 R Pl 4,54 S S o S0 00 B T s o]
$/24/2022 I
['s/25/209

$/26/2022

6/1/2022 » 13 507 54 54 52, 301.78 Final





i

ne—-;--.m ]

-—-w

;!.-E.uﬁ-—-—;
i

iy '“‘

L ]
Thate

nlgin

fams >

s e
=t N

i

EEEReEE

l.i‘ﬂl; i

wnafie

T

'1






f 48 Oument Opuviniing.
R e )

e el S

L
[
M

E‘.?.zz_q:;;
flains

o, A
e e

-

5 e -

o o

(o [ Tr=y
| el L

T
e
I T Y YT

[ 48 comms Oomteetog me.
et B

e

T v
bl AL T 3
Ll i AT

‘I
[ YRS

1 e Gonbontieg. s * |

uiﬁ'u =

-

]

T e
44
L 114374
[ 48 ol cuocirg. v, ||
490 e S
ey
‘N s a0






Ll s
o 3 .
| R

menee F I
sra3iE2

T
RPN R

23 )

1t

S s iyt 3 o e
.ﬂ_ﬂ_‘::_ﬁ.a

' p;:m "





A O e G R A B Omreed Ousdbgng. St
Y e S g
—— —— | e
e d T oy Tt

me_z..‘glr_._. -';—_JE::F- v
! iy ™% L ol

e
e

e

N e T

b o SN
't
[ S S——"
£ o3 1 i
Heg T = —— .
jEs=reenl : : :
- = = 3 f - ‘)
I T ""‘1 ; ¥ ""-'I wins *
28, Ot Gt . | 48 Caswtd Cesimetng. s 40 Coremt Gammcieg. s, |
eC B REE T
= 1 - i
=TT 1 .:-v"
ey ¥ LI T WY =
- 2 ™y - -
—-—!!-.—-—- :——l—-e__.... AL e b
ey — an 1 e e |
e S i 1 k: e 4
e B = x 2
PIpor i £ —— o N e
) E===) ===
] 25 e e T v
{ 1343108 ,] i T l jiam i





.
124378

——
[ mencem

it ™%

[ 145743






[ Thed
1143702

ey **

Fie o T .I

e
nare T

T e
o£. & Opirwytl Cairoc ing, ive.
]
e s i

= i P

=T T

C T Ty
——

oy ™™

e

1188178

L%y

1=

=i

s )

l&wh
.
= g gra nein
Zr

i

™

4

o

T ==

el T X O ]

e o a

ey ST, -






| S

O

1143745

R

uu;.d

K
i

Dol — I ;
— I T
1143798

& i
L i e o A
b
e s
e o
e
LI
nen ™

l.l.c-wul._m-.
ol Mr—
e L

It
pr e
=
5
mamy %

peihl,
v
4.8, Conwt 0 £
= R ik i
af e ]

LT bk, OO oo 2
—a -

T="Te

(= a1/

SRR T T n e

e R
il iy

»

L

|;='z_§=.=.=-£ ==
e STV
198






f YTyt b
== =i

|

B

e e

T

11dmas

=

T Loy
e G
.

o
(25 2T
| MR T
B ——

b

I et o it e o

ik

RS aR | |

- il T
alame ™
LB £

.uil'm e

S|

e e s e e

[ e e - o
e it
EfEsEmeang






1148962

F1L — -

Aumrmcgeiaceren)
e s

L.
] -
oy =
| . r—
! Akt
e
P t—L I
e S e

N »
e s

e

11T4c8e

T
t
&

114391)

"






1 1144015

w
. g Tk
AT

===
e
s %

R L
- ——

Dot AL Y
=ty

wrE— .

£ 5 ——

1144014

1
1
J

|
e
1 )

==
e ]
M——.’ -

>

1144028

4

[ o
oF3

B et
b=

T e T

-

1144873

-a- +
e
CEoaoa =
niyene %

oo |
———

thaconr ™%






riganxa

e i,

L S —

11481

e n i e A bl e el

. e

r—

e

e —

Wiy

1144732






e Cosbocieg. s, |
. Toughdk UL WO

= =
il pE npmmarrad
{ e — i
[ i
Ll e
e - ]
\

1

415308 "

Vet ey TV

L LT

# o

ey Bt iy
s

2
[
£

grages <%

=yt
EE
]. 1144019

i
i
EL






1 5. Coswenl Contmcitng. Ine
ot o ] | 5o crmmmms e
et —riad
=, e p—— . — L
e e 4 IO e s =)
BERTL s = e -
.ﬁbll.l— i | i
= < T e——
IR PR, h + 3
[ SPURRICIESE S S ] T
ome—— A 1
- --——-——-— ) » __l-
- 1 4

Bty
o — ‘ < _
et === T
Y T e7mpiE e
919603 = 978018
J.lﬂuﬂmn 1.8, Eoawel Coarouiing, e
e i 1 ¥4 Dt ot
i ¢ deverrie e i 8
i gt R 2t
Z"-i""‘ TN oW T
-.'-_-' u: = pree~ o=
_:.‘":-J—;—--.—-—_ | =
TR T e — ™

PR ARG
P = -
e sty il Y-
Trr e 20 D g S Bt
s B B e ——
— P I Al
FIELT O arass =W 114438 -
4.8 Coreel Doincting. . ', J.mou-lmm
s o ] "'"“--..“.:-'-“'a."‘ :
= e = |
] = =
4 E.d Trlred
o —r——r] i
A dr e 1

i
k -
L
e -
:....._ — s ]
e = |
ey === _
ey S e | s
tHan0e ] naey Y { L0






L Thet
1144011 v
.





J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
6741 Lloyd Road West
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (904) 786-1120 Fax (904) 783-2970

September 8, 2022
Paul Bedard, P.E.
GAI Consultants
750 E. Bay Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
RE:  FIN Project No.:443397-2-58-01
County: Duval
Project Name: Hart Expressway
JBCCI No. - 2004
Damaged Light Pole
Mr. Bedard

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. (JBCCI) has been in contact with the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office through the
investigation of the hit and run damaging the light pole on the South Side of Gator Bow! Blvd. JBCCI
previously provided the crash report and attached to this letter is a copy of the case report. JBCCI has followed
up again with the JSO yesterday and has determined that the individual being investigated has been denying
the claim and JBCCI has been unable to obtain any ability to claim against their insurance.

JBCCI will not be able to pursue the damages through an insurance claim and is submitting to the City of
Jacksonville for the vandalism damages by an unknown 3" party, Attached is the quote to replace the damaged
light pole from our subcontractor in the amount of $15,398.21, JBCCI is requesting this amount as a pass-thra
with no mark-up. Please note, the light pole has previously been released as they are a long lead item.

I certify that this request is made in good faith and any supportive data provided is eccurate and complete to
JBCCT’s best knowledge and belief,

Should you need additional information do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
J. B. COXWELL CONTRACTING, INC,

S . I
Eddie K. Greene
Ltr. 136 Vice President Operations

CG C058919 * CU CO53988
An Equal Opportunity Employer





= ALS Project No.: 1502004

‘MER‘CAN ate: 8 2022
(LIGHTING &
‘ IGNALIZATION Change Order Request No.: #18
Customer: J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. Project No.;  CDN 6256.202
I R R nmen
Project: Talleyrand Connector County: Duval

1. Description of Proposed Change:
Price Proposal for light pole assembly due to traffic accident knockdown

2. Necessity for Proposed Change:
Price Proposal for light pole assembly due to troffic accident knockdown

4, Origin and Originator of Proposed Change:
Victor Pelegrin - Supervisor, ALS

S. Estimated Cost of Proposed Change:

$15,398.21
5. Cost Summary:
Original Contract Amount 54,106,886.75
Previous Approved CO Amount 5$275,584.04
Current COR Amount $15,398.21
Total $4,397.869.00

6. Change Order ReqUEST IS .......cceceerimiemsnaesrersennnes Appmved:D Rejected:Ej

1.B. Conwell Contracting,

Approval Signature

Printed Name & Title

Date





Project No.: CON 6256.2021
ALS Project Number: 1502004

Attention: Matt Dennts

COR P18 - Light Pole Assembly Knockdown - Time and Material

American Li

Ignalization, LLC

Description Unit of Measure  Quantity Unit Price Total
l ALS Labar | I
Theo McKinney - General Foreman HR 30c]s 358 103.74
Tim Mathis  Foreman HR 300]S IR H 12.96
Matthew Dalzell - Genara! Laborer [HR 300)S 16.35 ] 5 49.05
Fm'«wm- General Laborer Fi'n 3.00] 3 22001 % 66.00
Zackary Hearne - General Laborer HR 300]5 204915 61.47 |
Subtotal | & 353.22
[Burden Rate 42.95%] 5 151,71
Subtolall 504.93 |
F mark Up 12.50K] 5 86.36
Total 593.2|
Description Unit of Measure  Quantity Unit Price Total
| ALS Materlals |
Iw'lole Assembly | @ 100] S 10,700.75 | 5 10,700.75
Couplings IEA 600] 5 15519 1170
lue | 2 100] 5 725 % 7.25
S [ea 100 5 5000 5 750.00
Subtotal [ § 11,469.70
[Tax 7.5%] § £60.23
Subtotal | § 12,329.93
[mark-up 17 50%] ¢ 2,157.74
Tatal] 3 14,487.66
Description Unit of Measure  Quantity Unit Price Total
1 ALS Equipment [
F-250 Utility Truck 722-9513 |3 3.00]$ .00]3 75.00
Ir-zso Utility Truck 722.9008 r 3.00] & 2500] 5 75.00 |
F-250 Uthitty Truck 722:6033 Jr 300] % 2500 5 75.00 |
Auguer Truck 943-8204 JHR 3.00] ¢ 4000 | § 120.00
'Adr Compressor | I 3.00 | ¢ 1500 5 45.00
Subtotal | § 270.00
[mar-up 17.50%, 47.35
Total | & 317.25

Grand Total $

15,398.21





Customer Quote For: AMERICAN LIGHTING & SIGNALIZATION

3393CED - JACKSONVILLE Quote: Q5000835 Revislon #: 002
CEDJAX - PC3393 Contact Name: WILL HARGROVE
#. 2068 EDISON AVE
JACKSONVILLE FL 32204 Quote Date: 08/12/22
Tek (904)356-7174 Updated On: 08/12/22
Job Name: POLE REPLACEMENT Explres On: 09/11/22
Attn:
Ship To: AMERICAN LIGHTING & SIGNALIZATION Customer PO #;
AMERICAN LIGHTING & SIGNALIZATION Customer PO Date:
11639 DAVIS CREEK ROAD EAST FCB: SHIPPING POINT
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256-0000
Freight: PREPAID
TEL: (904)886-4300 e
N Product Qty Price Per* Ext Price
01 MISC 2GESAPDA (4] LOAZIIPBA 1 $3,750.00 ] $3,75000
POLE & BANNER ARMS
Type/Deslg POLE/RANKER ARM
B MISCRA4SR 1 $1,20000 £ $4.400.00
FTURE
Typa/Dazig FOCURE
O3 MISCKASES i $1,800.00 ¢ $1,800.00
SUNFLOWER ARM
Type/Derlg DECO ARM
o4 MISCPHOTOCELL 2 $10.00 4 $60.00
Type/Desig PC

oF NOTE: PLUS FREIGHT LEAD TIME 11 14 WEEKS

Marchandise: $10,010.00
Tox $750.75
Tout $10,760.75

PLEASE NOTE: THIS i8 NOT AN OFFER TO CONTRACT, BUT MERELY A QUOTATIOR OF CURRENT PRICES FOR YOUR
ONVENIENCE AND INFORMATION. ORDERS BASED ON THIS GUOTATION ARE SUBJECT TO YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF THE
ERMS AND CONDITIONS LOCATED AT SALES.QUR-TERMS.COM, WHICH WE MAY CHANGE FROM TIME TO TIME WITHOUT

PRIOR NOTICE. WE MAKE NO REPRESENTATION WITH RESPECT TQ COMPLIANCE WITH JOB SPECIFICATIONS.

* Per £ = Each, € = Hundred, M = Thousand 1erms and Cond tinns 1061





Message from Sheriff Mike Williams

if you are reading this booklet, you or someone
L close to you has been the victim of a crime. |

@l regret that this has happened to you. As your
h Sheriff, | commit to you the resources and ser-

i1 vices of the Jacksonville Shetiffs Office to assist
i you.

The services listed in this publication are careful-
Wy tailored to meet your needs. They can be very useful to you as
you go through the investigation and other aspects of the criminal
justice system. in the coming weeks you may experience many
feelings such as frustration, confusion, sadness and anger. Talking
with someone who understands can help.

The employees of the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office will use their pro-
fessional skills and work hard to uncover the facts, identify the re-
sponsible person or people, and work for a successful prosecution.
To make this process a little easier for you, we have provided two
support services: a Victim Advocate and the Victim Information
and Notification Everyday (VINE) System.

The Jacksonville Sheriff's Office cares about you. We are working
every day to support victims of crime and their families.

Sincerely,

Wike TWeilliama
Mike Williams, Sheriff
Duval County, FL

Your Case information

Law Enforcement Agency:  Jacksonville Sheriffs Office (JSO)

Emergency:
ISO’s Non-Emergency:

9-1-1 {TTY Services Available)
{904) 630-0500

150’s General Information: (904) 630-7600

Case Number: BB 7S 3%4

Date of Report: 5 /i ,2022
incident Type: <casi

Officer’s Name: / 7t

Officer’s 1D Number: F2354

VINE Pin Number:

Local Resources

Domestic Violence Center:
Hubbard House
s hubbardhouse.org
s 24-Hour hotline:
(904} 354-3114 or
1-800-500-1119
« TTY:(904) 354-3958

Certified Rape Crisls Center:

The Women’s Center of Jack-

sonville (Rape Recovery Team)

* womenscenterofjax.org

» 5644 Colcord Avenue, Jack-
sonville, FL 32211

* Phone: (904) 722-3000

s 24-Hour Rape Crisis Hotline:
{904) 721-7273






SUBJECT: URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION & COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE
EXPRESSWAY & TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

BID #: CF-0043-20 OPEN DATE: 2019-01-15

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: SUM TOTAL BASE BID {(PART A, PART B AND C -LOWEST RESPOSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase the award with J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. by $212,039.19 for change order #5 as
outlined in the attached worksheel. Total revised estimated expenditure amount not-to-exceed $27,510,575.14.

This award is to be funded by various accounts to be executed by contract amendment through the Office of General
Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Change Order #5 and Previous Awards

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTE

REEMAN, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Rabin G. Smith, Chief, Enqineering & Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECCMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING __2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _0_ DATE: ___| 12@/ 2023

OTHER:
-
7 .
‘/1— ol
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE /

APPROVED |/ DISAPPROVED

Brian Hughes
OTHER P . Chict Administrative Officer

HM&M Authonity of:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Exacutive Order No: 2019-02

v





YUK - So1 34G-

SUBJECT: URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION & COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE
EXPRESSWAY & TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

BID #: CF-0043-20 OPEN DATE: 2019-01-15
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: SUM TOTAL BASE BID (PART A, PART B AND C -LOWEST RESPOSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase the award with J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. by $203,179.28 for change order #4 as
outlined in the attached worksheet. Total revised estimated expenditure amount not-to-exceed $27,298,535 95,

This award is to be funded by various accounts 1o be executed by contract amendment through the Office of Generat
Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Re dation Memo, Change Order #4 and Previous Awards

ANALYST:
@ANNETI’ BURNEY

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING -2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __ (' DATE: 3/3( /9-093~

-

@ OTHER:
kQ)-«.Qg_chQ 4
. /
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 5’/3»///2 022~
APPROVED ¢/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER f] PR h/
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION é ; M
Brian Hughes

Chict Administeative Ofiicar
l-or Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authonity ol

Exceulive Grder No., 2019-02





SUBJECT: URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION & COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE
EXPRESSWAY & TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

BID #: CF-0043-20 OPEN DATE: 2019-01-15
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: SUM TOTAL BASE BID (PART A, PART B AND C -LOWEST RESPOSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase the award with J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. by $167,848.64, submilted as change
order #3 for unforeseen repairs. Total revised estimated expenditure amount not-to-exceed $27,095,356.67.

This award is to be funded by various accounts to be executed by contract amendment through Office of General
Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recom ation Memo and Previous Awards

ANALYST:

PEASE, CHIEF
UREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY:

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING "3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q’ DATE: Z&JZ ?@Z é‘t
Pr W),
HALIL, / i

Al OTHER.

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE - 1(7 - o |
APPROVED v DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION %-/

Brian Hughes

Chuol Admunistrative Officer

f or: Mayor Leany Curry
Under Authonty ot

Execulive Order No. 2019-02






SUBJECT: URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION & COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE
EXPRESSWAY & TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

810 #: CF-0043-20 OPEN DATE: 2019-01.1§

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD SUM TOTAL BASE BID (PART A, PART B AND C .LOWEST R POSIVE, RESP
S{DDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: ¢

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of Change Order #2 to J.B Coxwell Contracting, Inc. {conlract #6533-65) in the amounl of
$792,158.38, for a revised tolal award amount not-to-exceed 526,927,508 03,

This award is to be funded by varicus account to be executed by coniract change order through Office of General
Counsel,

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s)

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED / 2 'E

GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PRECUKEMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING . MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _€7_  DATE: /j/ 2Y /9-0'3-(

OTHER
V . e
ACTION GF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE___[{- &2 - ]
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER L)t

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION & COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE
EXPRESSWAY & TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

BiD#: CF.0D43-20 OPEN DATE: 2019-01-15
GENERAL GOYVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRAGT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: SUM TOTAL BASE BID (PART A, PART @ AND C -LOWEST RESPOSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER CF BIDS INVITED; (6) NUMBER RECEIVED: {3) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 012320 to J.B. Coxwell Contracling, Inc. (coniract #6532-65), In lhe amount of
$25,456,249.15 (city partlon).

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 10 J.B. Coxwell Conlracling, Inc., in the amount of §678,100.53, for a revised
lolal aviard amount not-to-excead $26,135,349.68.

This award Is 1o bpe funded by accounl(s): 001095.565050.2.33101.331491-PWSD7719-S73.162.41;
001095.565050.2.33101,334491 PWS07615- $73,162.38, and 001095.565051.1,32111.384020- 5832775.74 1o be
éxeculed by contracl change order ihrough Office of General Gounsel,

Altachments: Recommandation Memo, Change Order, Previpus Award

ANALYST:

———

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING :2) MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 8’ DATE: 9—/ ("/’/3-0?'/

OTHER
P |
ACTION OF AWARPING AUTHORITY DTE Z YAy
L/ / ,r‘ f ' ]
bPROVED 1S K DISAPPROVED

OTHER .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ) -J/J n_~






SUBJECT: URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION & COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE
EXPRESSWAY & TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

BID #: CF.0043.20 OPEN DATE: 2019.01-1§

GENERAL GOVEANMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTAUGTION FIXED

AGENCY: PYBLIC WORKS

©ASIS OF AWARD: SUM TOTAL BASE BID {PART A, PART B AND ¢ -LOWEST RESPOSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
8IDDER

NUMBER OF BiDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3 OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommand approval of award to (he towas| responsive, rasponsible bidder 4.8, Coxwel| Contracling, inc., in ths amoun)

of $25,456,2459.15 {Pant A} (cily's porilon); Pan B n the amoun| of £121,427.37, Pasi C - $266,024.02 ($390,251.39 1otal)
will be awarded by JEAIn & Separate agreamenl. Tolal award amount fot-lo-exceed $25,846,500.54,

to be lunded by accouni(s): PWCP331$DS4!-06505-PW0262-02-PWSO77-19- £$12,452,500.00;

This award (s
FWCPaaISOSM06505-PW0262-02-PW5075-19- 56,496,874.58; PWCP325F|0549-05505-PW0252-02- $6,492.00;

F'WCP32EF10549-069505~PW0262-02- $6.490,382.57, and JEA $390,251.39 10 be exscyled by farmal contract through
Otficz of Genaral Counsel.

Altachments: Racommendation Memo, B1¢ Tabulallen Shaet, Basls ol Award, Scope ol Work

ANALYST: aag RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN LAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Rabin G, Smith, Chiet, Bn Inearing & Construction

SE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPRAQPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ 3. MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _Qj oare: _{ /& 3 / 20
’ [}
£ E f 4 OTHER;

2 |
/W OF AWARDH)& AUTHORITY DATE PSS N Pl
AFPAOVED B DISAPPROVED

OTHER

Al
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /[ !\
W

a
Vi —"

y v

Brian byghog

Chilgpt Admigisiraiva Qilicer
For: tayor Leany Cutry

Execulivg Ordar N;): 2019.92






SUBJECT: GASKIN ROAD ENBANKMENT REPAIR
BID #: JCF-0108-21 OPEN DATE: 7/28/21

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED- JSEB SET-ASIDE
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATE(S) IF ANY, TO THE LOWEST
RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (6) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 with ERS Corp. (contract # 71308-21), details on the attached
spreadsheet, in the amount of $78,423.84. This was originally awarded as an admin award. The revised not-to-
exceed amount is $223,210.84.

This award is to be funded by account: 44102.153004.565050.009030.00000000.00000.0000000 - to be
executed by formal change order contract through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Mem and Previous Award

ANALYST: M RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED; i l; P i

J'ACLYVSTAMOS DUSTINFREEMAN, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering & Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10t Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

www.coj.net

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVII I E

June 20, 2023

TO: Dustin Freeman
Chief of Procurement

THRU: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E.
Director of Public Works

@;{?/
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.

Chief, Engineering apd uction Management

Thomas G. McKnight 'ﬂ&&’ﬂ ’

Capital Improvement Construction Manag

SUBJECT: Gaskin Road Embankment Repair
BID# JCF-0108-21
Contract 71308-21/ PO 631801-22

The subject contract was awarded under BID# JCF-0108-21 in the amount of $144,787.00 to
ERS Corp., contract 71308-21. Change order #1 is detailed on the attached spreadsheet for
$78,423.84.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change order 1 to contract 71308-21 to ERS
Corp. for $78,423.84. The maximum indebtedness to the city will be $223,210.84.

Funding for the change order to be encumbered by contract is as follows: R
ACCOUNT NO. ENCUMBERED AMOUNT

44102.153004.565050.009030.00000000.00000.0006000
009030

PWEN DSR Capital Imp. Flood Control SW Mgmt

565050

3
44102-381920
TOTAL o $78,423.84

RS/w
Attachments

cc: Lori West  Engineering and Construction Management





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No. ONE (1}

Date June 34, 2023

Description of Project

Gaskin Road Embankment Repair

Name of Contractor ERS CORP

Contractor's Address

760 Talleyrand Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32202

Contract No. 71308-21/ PO 631804 -22

Account No. 44102.153004.565050.009030.0.0.0

QOriginal Contract

+ Previous Change Order 0 $0.00

*See attached appendix for additional listings.

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT
Original Construction Completion Date  3/8/23
Revised Construction Completion Date

Bid Number  JCF-0108-21

$144,787.00

+ Change Order No. | §78,421.84

$223,210.84

Contract Expiration Date _Project Completion

Revised Contract Expiration Date

In compliance with General Conditions of above-teferenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes, additions oc deletions to the Work specified in the plans and

specifications: See atlached.

Justification: See attached.

By exccution of this document, the Contractor acknowledges that all issues related to Contract Time and Compensation are

resoived.

The Issuing Authority has lcoked over cost and pricing data for \his change order and has determined that this change order 15

necessary and all costs are reasonable,

Accepted for Contractor ERS Comp.
Signed Attest
Title Title
Date Date
Signed Construction Management By
[ssuing Authority Thomas G. McKnight Date
Manager, Construction Management
Signed Right-of-Way and Stormwater Maint By
Using Division Div:Departiment Head Date
Chief, Engineening & Construction Mgmt Div Date Assistant Counsel Date
Dircctor of Public Works Date Mayor Daite
Direcior of Central Operations Date Corporation Sccretary Date

Director of Finance Date





ERS. Inc. CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
Gaskins Rd. Embankment Repair SIN2023
CONTRACT #71308-21

NET NET
NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST ADDITION  DELETION
UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS
Differing Site Conditions / Unsuitables at Ditch Pavement
Location (Pian Revisions)
2 Sile Preparation 1 LS §$ 965588 § 965588
5 Overexcavtion (Contingency) 325 CY §$ 3500 $ 11,375.00
6 A-3 Sand Backfill (Contingency) 35 CY § 33.00 $ 12,045.00
Hauling & Disposal of Unsuitables Materials
7 (Contingency) 325 CYy § 3500 $ 11,375.00
g 8" Concrele Ditch Pavement, includes weep holes 105 SY §$ 175.00 $ 18,375.00
1 Dewatering 1 LS % 10,398.64 $ 10,398.64
2 Erosion Control and Pollution Abatement 1 LS $ 519932 §& 5,199.32

JUSTIFICATION; The conlracior encountered unsuitable malerial during the earthwork associated with the construction of the proposed ditch pavement.
Due 1o the unidentified unsuitable material, the Engineer of Record revised the plan (aitached) and instructed the contracior 10 remove the unsuilable
malerial and replace it with suitable material (A-3); and the design for the ditch pavement was reinforced. The additional bid items listed are incidental to Ihe
removal and replacement of tha unsuitable.

Contractor has nol requested additional contract days.

TOTAL UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS § 7842384 § .

NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 $ 7842384

Page 1





£ 0LO-900'6L0Z ole 20T ......”....nn..........ﬂh E
T ey ] . ATUANOS AV ND
NOILDFS TVOIdAL CF= ] D) g
N SAHOM u:m.aq u_O ANFWIHYIIT .».l.t.l_la! -.I_..._lx oA
d3ans TR IR PA0Y MY YQIN0Td ITHANGSNIWS JO AL TNCi: Alw
RVIZ TIRVd WIId1l
‘gzl (e
TN amEer - ﬂm:«__ $ - -~ FIOU STTM
g e e — i .,_._‘._.
o )
27} 444}
I“ =<scr I ¥4 [
' ? T 1
o T ™ P
3= %3
-l {daz) (dAL? Tdad) Ll
. -1 SET wlbl.nl.ﬂ_ T T .
i 5 e
aad) resst
7 e T T
L “
dAal) fdALy
see™ = - e
= 3 ot oz -

ROTISIS WOIFIL A3IIT SIs0d08d

2iysvd W3NS
HIIM O3ddVEM 2LVDTNDIDY
FSWY0D (54 O NIW SNONNIINGD

YOS 03Lovenod
ISIUYLIIO 335!

STION 43IM nOLIOR

5T 230 Jas)

NMOD WYL L |/

2%
&L
ET{

‘ ‘ j

FOUND DNTLISING WOV —

£t

HOS GILIVINOD

151220 2is!

SII0H 4330 GNY

HEYONIOND HNE

HEIN JUIM % 9X9
FLFUINDD 154 DO0'F 4

i$)viza 335!
NMOO Nung ot

YYD DNIISING WOLYN

£l

o

WOLLOF HOLIG

F-r3

02

4T






0H-00-640Z or=_l L2021t T v s
" NVId NOLLITOWZd et ST 4 srumossn 0
i ALl N0
on ¥ LNOAVT LOIF0dd SHHOM 21780d 40 INIWINYIID R el & T3 pu— T
43dn5 O (AR, PO U vQIY07Id ‘FTUANOSIIVG 40 ALID WFIITH KT $hO0IBIATN
waomwv 3v: M
GINONIY I8 O1 W¥OIIWEVS WLISIXD D &
NIOTI
YISO VIS :
NOILH 0w 3G H
| 35vha NIDIE s
‘ -
L3
oo b . 4
o % b 5 -
ot e .
o ——re " = > !Jt 3 }4
: s e (T : X
» ) e ' [ fmems < :
m - etm - -.....J-a LG W ) r
[~ -
H - 0f 3¢ 88 YO W3 e L = _w
“ [ NIV IpyD 25 ingNFsv3 3ovNreTE by LL - __a. T £
3 : T —f—rv - — b SRIY LINIT0VT . - e ™ =L =
5 oz i . 81 ae — [ v
H T - [ MO e £y
3 d S BT -
= LA
) - _. oot [ iz .,
1 ‘De ‘2906 WO WIS -
o — INTHISYT HILID NELO 1 .., - ot s il
Ll - \ — uig : it
& 13 . P
nﬁlﬂ \\\\nll\l ‘
" T " 4 . 47 PERE
- gyt L Ll . 7erest vis
P52 O HSH HD e =
oY 7]
i) AWM e

]
o €
..in._sqmm u_—u.umtu






DHOrB00 LD orc . £20T 114 "R S
s NVTd TONLNOD NOISONT ¥ [ — ] S Msine i
’ A E Wil s
on FOVNIVHA ONIGVYO ‘ONIAVA SYHOM J1790d 40 INIWINYLID ICIBG oy v g Sho e ——
Rl amday PAUNEESGU] (B0Y SUNTE) YAIYOTS "FTUANOSXIWE 30 AL1D Wiirndes w30 ENTIT ADN
INMIAVG HILIO FIININGD TI5040V4 o
anIoT
Zro0est vis
NOILiJNIENDD
t 35VRd WIDIE
H
(OniLShrd) 150 &' AN] IV =
JLWINGD QFSOGNS OL LIINNOD
42% e 3V ONY JAONIN
1 35¥Rd
£ I3INS
NOILDIS WIldad HILUD 3,
ZEprept v
ﬁr NOJLINWLEND.
HILIQ £ FSWMd ONF
-y i :
N
(/\If\f\!— - 1y ML . X =
. o
B Zrel D4 I WO uwt. & 00
z e NNV W11 K10 S 3 5
S ‘x . - 0 " %
2 ] - BN : ;
F R. . A e 1
A CrEr A UG, | LN3INISYS FOVNIVED b b NI, L. ™ B
- o ININISYR IVNIVED 2% Y L RO S H
. LR I R L A
2 \ = %
M 3
2
i3t 0 o
- rFd
/
B2 O LSk 0
B
133
(e o8
el
o o o :ﬁ.% P

1 ASVH4






0LO-P00-640Z SN £20IN ML s 3
¢ STIVLIG FOVNIVID et | R MR | owoson m
on ¥ ONIAVYD ONIAVd SHHOM IT8Ad J0 INIWINYLIC LN N D S et
Lidus ety UL PRCY MANID YQIY0Td ‘FITANOSXOVE 40 ALLD WTION MO0 (TYIIFST]
TRITT TN d39R F30TS 015

Jeim

i

L1

FivoTNDDY ISYNOZ TNOLE
LE® 4O NI SOONNIINGD

v 3iNs

Cadt}
HEIn FYIM

z

LG _ NiW I _ \I |
1 T —r

—r,
¢

IAL & JQ GNT STUM

L)

ANImIsed
HILIG GIS040ud

/

1h10t dTN00L

2

HIi1G AFE0dOWs
Ud AL} HEIN JyIM O
iy JI5040%4 F11

INERIAYY

yrady ir

‘ INIWTAVE WILIE JB50e0ud

MITA™NTS
W R l
T 1
I I T8
= T
' i
-
& T
< - - f
1 :
— z I
by = 7
3 e m ~
izl .rvhl w
X 3
1= A

| - LT [C1 3 A

T L3Q ANIOF 335

IMWEvS ¥R !.E!I\

24018 IS INIWIATS
HILIG OITOIOWS

F4OIE ANINIAYS HDLIQ 3D
23wy Nilm HEAT UNT JAd ¥

SNOIIFIOT TION SIFMNON
Ay Ny@vd NI

[
/I_xuu_l IWIM
oiforay






Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date ,/“ [T~ QTruck# J

| i
7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.

J

Customer ___ C‘S-l.._ e o

Start Time __ ™~ Lunch_~____ End Time .

——

Travel Time

Material Hauled C [«\ y

/

' 1§
Pick up Location (153 bios e

. o
Drop off Location Cq':_? T 0.7

Driver Sign 5.{/,1

Customer Sign / ///f

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date __/ ’/‘7"9;' Truck # %
Customer C Pi

—

Start Time _________ Lunch End Time

Travel Time __

Material Hauled 4 lﬁ}/

Pick up Location 64! él;fl-r i lc/

Drop off Location f—ﬁ-}/ 3 P‘ T
Driver Sign__Eaé&(

Customer Sign

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





" 018046

L i

HICKMAN
7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.

Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date /." f2 2.? Truck # 4

Customer & Pl

StartTime . Lunch__~ —  EndTime

f

Travel Time

Material Hauled &/s'/b
Pick up Location 5 a5ty /2‘-/

S t
Drop off Location Lsz,y N - )\'\‘. ¥

Driver Sign éq’c/b

Customer Sign

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





© 021041

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date_ & - {7 Truck #&_

Customer (_-_JP l

Start Time ________ Lunch EndTime

Travel Time _-"—

Material Hauled C'ém\f
Pick up Location Q'ﬂS{(l 1/5

Drop off Location l_.&LSf ‘S’
Driver Sigr{

Customer Sign

.

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





021042

5 3
i
| ST
@ YRR N TYH TR

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date _L_I'I_L;S_ Truck #_S
Customer CJP\

|

StartTime ____ Lunch End Time
Travel Time . = —
Material Hauled _CJL@_ R I
Pick up Location M
Drop off Lo;:Zm M‘L‘Z X
Driver Sign) -
C
Customer Sign :

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





" 021043

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL. 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date /"¢ / Truck # >

Customer (JP F

Start Time _____ Lunch _End Time _ ____
Travel Time

Material Hauled Uﬁ}/
Pick up Location GAQ((:JS

Drop off Locatig Z—/’ L(Y \_(_)

Driver ﬁ;ﬂ o

Customer Sign _: -

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





023503,

11

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL. 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date (8 -23 Truck #__.5,

Customer _ &PT

e o
StartTime ________lunch____ EndTime _— _

—
Travel Time

Material Hauled Cq“}f

Pick up Location ("tf kg 2 0/

Drop off Location [-4?_6; T- ™t

Driver Sign E&:’L

Customer Sign _ - ey Y

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





:023505

R IR Dl T o LR B

7543 Glyon Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date __/ ~/ 2 23 Truck #__ 3

—
Customer __( PL

StartTime__——  Lunch____— End Time

A
Travel Time

Material Hauled _Q@ /
Pick up Location _ ﬁaf //L“r.(' R/

Drop off Location L_F-_'k"l_: v - N — I
]
Driver Sign EJJ*

T =

Customer Sign

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





023507

3 7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date /(-/%- ﬁf{ Truck # :3

-
Customer C}P—"

StartTime _ " Lunch_—"  End Time

- M\_
Travel Time

Material Hauled € [a }1

{
Pick up Location 61&&: (23 )Zr/

Drop off Location L(‘.'Lci J. P: T

Driver Sign Ec“lv

Customer Sign .

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





1

" 023509

]

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date /""/‘P -23 Truck #_ <
Customer GQI

StartTime _ <= tunch________ EndTime

. ‘__/_—_
Travel Time

Material Hauled _CJ_M;
L
Pick up Location _&@é&) M

Drop off Location L, \T - F: ?’

{
Driver Sign %{1{:

Customer Sign

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date __{ "'_/ yjt & & Truck # 3

Customer . f PI -

alem——

Start Time __—— Lunch__——_ End Time
—-"’_——ﬁ_h . e

Travel Time

Material Hauled Clqy_

Pick up Location _&Jé:‘!}f Rd

%
Drop off Location 41.4247_&.' ' + e

Driver Sign _.Eagl." —

Customer Sign

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





" 023518

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.

Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

(L I‘L
Date / /? ? Truck # Y

Customer _ _ f')"'

£

StartTime ________ Llunch_________ End Time

Travel Time

Material Hauled _Qéf_i
Pick up Location 64;1@/.4(‘__&&.

Drop off Location L4 Ly - & r

1

Driver Sign '

Customer Sign . ; —

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





@ 7543 Glynn Aliyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
804-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date_ (/-3 Truck #__

c b1

Customer R —

Start Time _=——Lunch____ End Time >—_

J/\"——-—-—-—"'"—’—-—“_“ S
Travel Time .

Material Hauled 4-14;/ S
Pick up Location _ (Ftskime R -
Drop off Location ‘A'7 3' + N f
Driver Sign {/Jv

Customer Sign

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





:023522 '

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date ! “'M - ﬂ:? Truck # 3'

Customer CeIL

\_/" P e
StanTime________ lunch_____ EndTime

Travel Time .~~~

Material Hauled C-[‘f!]r

LY
Pick up Location —&if 18 12:/
Drop off Location [‘Iu 3 - ?-7‘

/
Driver Sign NJ <

Customer Sign

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





023524

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date J ~320-4% Truck # P

Customer C P f

StartTime ___~— Lunch “~— End Time

et

P

Travel Time

Material Hauled [4 Jog /u

Pick up Location [Zﬁrég.‘.f s
Drop off Location éau{, X - P 7
Driver Sign Ea{:/lf,

Customer Sign .. e

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





:023552 J

h i
\? % SITE PRIy DTG

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date [~30 3 Truck #__ 3

Customer _ € ?I

End Time __ >~

Start Time Lunch

Travel Time —

Material Hauled C /4 tfa

Pick up Location é.\qﬂélns 2!

Drop off Location éﬁ' 2¢; 3 - P A

Driver Sign gﬂ'/c/;L'

Customer Sign

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





" 023654

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date / .’QO " QJ Truck #l__ —

ctr

Customer

——— —
StatTime ___ lunch________ End Time

Travel Time

Material Hauled C/ﬁ'}l
Pick up Location cﬂ'é'f! ﬂ-a/

Drop off Location AQ'ZL_ J - P:?"

Driver Sign Eoé/.fz

Customer Sign et

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





023669

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date ,"‘-‘anP Truck # 3

Customer ¢ P I

Start Time _: Lunch_< ™~ EndTime — _

Travel Time

Material Hauled U&;j
Pick up Location Cerslfy z(

Drop off Location . 4q2¢) T = P:_f

!
Driver Sign __ EC{ k-

Customer Sign .__.__

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





:023671

i

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Truck # 2

pate_/ 2V -1
Customer . C P ,I- =

Fa ety ————
StatTime __~ lunch___ EndTime (™~ __

- D
Travel Time _\ B

Material Hauled Cl“l‘;f e

Pick up Location - C’M 2 . -

Drop off Location _LSE?J Pt

Driver Sign E “'/}‘f

Customer Sign

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





1

1023673

4

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date _/'&_J‘-g Truck # N

Customer . CP_.,Z._.- I _

VY N
StartTime__ Lunch______ End Time

Travel Time . o

Material Hauled _ ﬁh,ﬁ :

]
Pick up Location _G‘N’il 2] LJ
]
Drop off Location L“ 1—'3' 3~ P'-,. .

Driver Sign _ E&!i 4 :

Customer Sign

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





1

023626

J

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL. 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date_ {~Al~ 13 Truck # _ 3

Customer CPI-

g r—— ——— e

StatTime ________lunch___ EndTime

Travel Time _

Material Hauled C 4 y

Pick up Location _&ﬂé_(_bl R—ﬂ/ e =

Drop off Location lﬁL‘{ o ?: ¥

- '
Driver Sign ..__‘:"—Uw

Custorer Sign

¢
Not responsible for damages beyond curb





7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063

904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date / - N L? Truck # 3

" 023627

-4

Customer CPF

———— -——""-'.'-_--
StartTime ______ Lunch__________ End Time ._

"

Travel Time

Material Hauled _C s,

Pick up Location Gﬂ/c /‘nﬂ M

Drop off Location L‘.’;‘L}?_N_" P:"f

)
Driver Sign E #‘

Customer Sign

=
Not responsible for dama,geérbeyond curb





:023529 )

@ 7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date_ - 36~ 27 Truck # & 3

Customer C'?'I—

————— ——
StatTime _____ Lunch_~—— End Time

Travel Time

Material Hauled __ €& Y -
Pick up Location 6&&[’-«1;} Ra/

Drop off Location __;Zﬁur_ T “_'_P_;_f_ e
Driver Sign fJJ-J'v

"
Customer Sign ﬂ/ //—-’"

1]

Not responsible for damages beyond curb

—






1023631 |

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.,
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date __ M:_ﬂl a Truck # __ =

Customer ?T : 25
StartTime ™~ Lunch______ EndTime _~—
Travel Time _

Material Hauted __C l"!}/

Pick up Location _@XL’IJ,L&/

Drop off Location [ "\'Z‘.Id :)/" ?n'}’
Driver Sign Eon 4

Customer Sign S~ f\/\

Not responsible for damages beyond curb






1

:023633

4

@ 7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date -3 -23 Truck # <

Customer CPI

StartTime ________ lunch_~"———€nd Time

——

Travel Time _

Material Hauled c[@ay_ ;

Pick up Location GQJ/J af W e
-)f
Drop off Location __493‘? I r t ) B

Driver Sign __EO,CQ'?’_

e
Customer Sign ﬂﬁ ' '/"_f

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





023639 |

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

pate_{ = 27- 22 Truck #_=

Customer C-P-I:-_- A

StanTime _____ Lunch______ End Time

4__--"‘—-‘-'—_. )

Travel Time

Material Hauted Ck};

Pick up Location Q&Lvﬂ‘_@/ B
Drop off Location . [424 - b Y

Driver Sign Ecé/::'-/

1 )~

Customer Sign ./ .

Not responsible for damages beyond curb






1

023641

o

@ 7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date _{—47~ L3 Truck #__ 3
Customer CPI

Start Time _‘ lunch____ End Time

Travel Time

Material Hauled C/‘: y

Pick up Location _&é&ﬁ’_ﬁd
Drop off Location __LS_’I7‘LJ - P {'

Driver Sign el y -
Customer Sign ./'\ ‘///74"

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063

904-259-7845/904-237-6420
Date __ Truck # ¢
Customer oy
StatTime___ . lunch_____ End Time
Travel Time

Material Hauled

Pick up Location _—_

Drop off Location

Driver Sign T

Customer Sign

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





7543 Glynn Allyn-Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063

904-259-7845/904-237-6420
Date ! I Truck #___
Customer it 'I
StatTime . Lunch_____ EndTime ___-
Travel Time = BT

Materlal Hauted __ [/ ' 4

Pick up Location S B

Drop off Location A PN SR B et

Driver Sign

Customer Sign

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





r - "?I- .!'
0236705 |
L T
!
(4 ) BRI |
| e
7543 Glynn Aliyn Rd. 3
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420
Date !Ii A8 e Truck #_ Sy J'}
Customer < .\ et g
StartTime____ Llunch_____ EndTime -
Travel Time
Matetial Hauled /- !/ SR
N4
Pick up Location ~*-'r-} A TR | '
Jis ) .
R /
Drop off Location Lres £, 8 Re o

b L
Driver Sign Eddd; 4

Customer Sign

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date _( Truck # 3

Customer ___ ~ 3
StartTime _______lunch_______EndTime _____
Travel Time ot fEon L

Material Hauled _

Pick up Location _/ /2 7

Drop off Location : : ik o

Driver Sign___ [ -7

Customer Sign

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





:023551

7543 Glynn AllyniRd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date /- T Truck # __C

LER

Customer

StatTime ___ _Lunch___ EndTime

Trave! Time st

Material Hauted . it

..*u'
AU

Pick up Location /4. ("4

Drop off Location _ 'Jf*ii Lh g R/.

Driver Sign ._f-_fi s R il e SREY -

Customer Sign

w’

Not responsible for damages beyond curb

SRR RSN s o

o

el e





7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.

Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420
Date_[ Truck #__ -
Customer
StartTime_________ lunch______ EndTime
Travel Time

Material Hauled _ / /r /
iy Ol

Pick up Location Lkl

Galihnl
Drop off Location """ 77
= .

Driver Sign AT AN

Customer Sign

Not re?s;ponsible for damages beyond curb





7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

" 023521

Dt iz 2925 Truck #_—

Customer ‘;J\‘J

-

StartTime___ Lunch________ EndTime

Travel Time

-

"'5"' i /
Material Hauled / of
)

i) o

Pick up Location

o I-':, | '. ‘1.:J'
Drop off Location X i

Driver Sign i-djf

3%~

Customer Sign

Not responsible for damageg beyond curb .~

Fd
-





7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.

Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420
Date ' Truck #
Customer
StatTime ____ Lunch________ EndTime ____
TravelTime

Material Hauled

Pick up Location

Drop off Location

Driver Sign - Liis

Customer Sign e

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.

Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420
Date Truck #
Customer
StartTime ______ Lunch______ End Time
Travel Time i

Material Hauled /-

Pick up Location [ A%

Drop off Location Garhing. ! - .

! -

Driver Sign

Customer Sign __

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





©023511

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.

Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420
Date. (/- )3 Truck # _>
Gustomer _C\-.
StatTme _ -~ lunch___ EndTime__
Travel Time __ £ =

Material Hauled /- (

/
Pick up Location e fserma shinl 2

¢ {
Drop off Location I | Coalian A LI SR

Driver Sign & d b/’ S

Customer, Signiia i i (v V8D MR st TR INITEES

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





] = <4
§ Il'-l'
7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420
: I
Date - Truck # = |
1
Customer el L
StartTime __________ Lunch_____ End Time _
9
Travel Time

Material Hauled .. < - '

Pick up Location

Drop off Location

Driver Sign _ ¥ :

Customer Sign _ 2z

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL. 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

r

Date 5 Truck #

-

Customer __ ! | 2 _Fe

StatTime ____Lunch______ End Time _

Travel Time = = =

Material Hauled

Pick up Location 1

Drop off Location

Driver Sign

Customer Sign

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





" 018066 °

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

.

Date | ' & Truck #

Customer

StartTime____ lunch_____ End Time

Travel Time

Material Hauled AR s

H

Pick up Location

Drop off Location K

Driver Sign : L

Customer Sign, . s

Not responsibie for damages beyond curb





i e —————————r

* 018064 ° |

45

7 QrickMan)

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063 [
904-259-7845/904-237-6420
Date Truck #
Customer i
StatTime ___ Lunch_______EndTime | y
Travel Time (0N

Material Hauled __/ /. s N

Pick up Location ____~ [ iy

Drop off Location Gk 1) : e
Driver Sign : . i =
Customer Sign s

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.

Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420
Date : Truck #
Customer (
StartTime ______ Lunch End Time
Travel Time
Material Hauled f-

Pick up Location £ 5 ¢ g

,

s
Drop off Location Alle. g0

Driver Sign Tr

Customer Sign

Not responsible for damages beyond curb

S PR S L L = PN S G L L

il






s

T e W Ll

/ 7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date | Truck #__
Customer £
StartTime __ /. '’ Lunch.—_____ EndTime ____
Travel Time
Material Hauled
Pick up Location /o't

Drop off Location Gig €01

}

Driver Sign __.

Customer Sign

Not responsible for damages beyond curb

PP SRS T R IS RN P N W R S NRET S W YRR R LR R P pe———

pra i gl P






" 018065 °

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date / Truck # ]

Customer

StartTime ______ Lunch End Time

Travel Time -

Material Hauled ___* 4
S04

Pick up Location

Drop off Location _ uﬂ SL yr

N
i

Driver Sign s

Customer Sign Ll

Not responsible for damages beyond curb

o ey





* 018052 "}

L a4

{ ? 7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.

Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date [ /7 Truck #
Customer .._._S_-/-\ - { 1
|
StartTime _____ Lunch____ End Time j
Travel Time : R J:
Material Hauled - i
Piok up Location f s G :
Drop off Location
Driver Sign |
[/ 1
Cystomeriélgn Uizg :
Not responsible for damages beyond curb 1
Lot i o CASTRNREND (it S i






7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL. 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date_ [ // ¢ " __ Truck#

o4

" Customer

StartTime__ Llunch________ End Time

Travel Time = ek

4 |
i

Material Hauled

Pick up Looation Jaf \ bl A

et e s i L " i 7 L&
RAC T ST & S L e S

Rk fi

f'\ »
Drop off Location (o S
s

Driver Sign I =

Customer Sign 1

Not respon_s_l'bil'e for damages beyond curb

PO S L e

L. 4

B

kA

i i T
R D

St el T e

-
il B

Ly
i

="

i png





S0

(18
ﬂ 7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420
Date__ /- (/. Truck # __
‘:4
Customer - (
StartTime____ Lunch_____ _ End Time
Travel Time
e
Material Hauted 1 {©Z
Pick up Location A[ ST AR
Drop off Location (:;H KINS,
Driver Sign! ( 7
Customer Sign _ /;‘-"-'-/ LSS b

Not responsible for damages beyond curb

- 018055 ~{

LS R

T g A A

=ik

el L A .






7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date /. /! Truck #

]
e T

e

-

Lk

Customer

e

StartTime ____ Lunch____ EndTime __

Travel Timé

Material Hauled .~ L

Pick up Location __ [ CerliVn,
Drop off Locatlpn - (1. (/4" 1
/e £

1 A

Driver Sign/.__ _f:
Customer Sign L G a8
) .‘}5.

Not responsible for damages beyond curb

4]
B2 AT S S WA B PR [ P At~ a2 o Vo L e o oA e ey O





|

L#mm- A Ea L i

(R Ee |
& i
| 7543 Glynn Aliyn Rd. 1
Macclenny, FL 32063 |
904-259-7845/904-237-6420
CLs '1.
pate__ /- /[ Truck # _ {
Customer U ;
: _‘:
StartTime________ Lunch____ End Time 1:
Travel Time 3
Material Hauled _£ / | i
! 1
Pick up Location ( f;j,_“ Cordism ;
7 :
Drop off Location ‘ _;
JI;".' 1
Driver Sign'__ a i 1
e j - ¥
: ~ sl AT 4
Customer Sign ,,,x-"" Ze A/h S o i

Not responsible for damages beyond curb

- 018054 "






r - - e e T iyl -

- 018053

L -
7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420
Date /- {( Truck #
Customer __C ¢ \
StatTime_ _  lunch________ EndTime _
Travel Time

Material Hauled _1 '/ _ |
At £ et !
Pick up Location // ALEE A 1l

‘.
Drop off Location - PRy /\J =

!

Driver Sign j’;g
I

Customer Sign _. ot /gP :

*

! Not responsible for damages beyond curb






- 018051 -

(8 a4

7543 Giynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL. 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date __/-// Truck #

Customer _- |

StartTime_ __ tunch__ EndTime

Travel Time

Material Hauled T

Pick up Location -/ o

Drop off Location __i -4

Driver Sign

Customer Sign - i e

Not responsible for damages beyond curb






R B T g e S LA i, B I T b ™
g 3

e

20141
|
7543 Giynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420
Date / ! Truck #-
& N
Customer __._
Start Time _____ lunch ______ EndTime
Travel Time o et
Material Hauled 1
+
L e
Pick up Location / i (7}
§ [ r
Drop off Location A
Driver Sign! /
Customer Sign i/ 1,2 e Aoy epter

Not responsible for damages beyond curb

i





7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.

Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420
Date_ /| Truck #_ o
Customer __C__%:_\_ T
StartTime ____ Lunch______ End Time

Travel Time

Material Hauted _1_/

Pick up Location "; k

(7
Drop off Location a

IIl'
Driver Slgn,{ /

\ .
Customer Sign ?/ / e

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





e S S ————

| " . |
20119
L o
7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420
Date [ Y ZZ- Truck #__
A .}
Customer ( 2 f ! .
StatTime ____~ lunch__~ EndTime

Travel Time

g

Material Hauled }HH i

Pick up Location [ jﬁ‘ (E08 et Y e D M R

Drop off Location. _ ;f 1) [ A

;,/ AN
{rf’" e

Customer Sign J

Driver Sign __.__

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date /. J'} Truck # __

¢ x_i

Customer = =

StartTime______ Lunch________ End Time _

Travel Time

Coq
Materlal Hauled _* /2 -/

Pick up Location {‘{**' t=>

\e
Drop offLocatioy py )

Driver Sign IL J

Customer Sign __ K"ﬁm—— -

"

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

(AN ;
Date fﬂ[ Lo Truck #

(3/

Customer

StartTime ________ lunch________ End Time

Trave!l Time _—

Material Hauled ?:-}r /55

Pick up Location ” LD £ v

€

DropoffLocal71 [V HS P i

Driver Slgnl:_-m;:.__ -

1 ’f

Customer Sign (it Ao 1018 ;Jﬂm._!c:.ﬂ‘:?

s

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





: 7543 Glynn Altyn Rd.
b Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date 1," 17-22 Truck #

L

Customer ___° 13-—[..

StartTime __ Lunch______ End Time

Travel Time

Material Hauled ,’:’;/ / :

Pick up Location 4‘5?{- Sel -

Drop off Location (45 ¢ .78 JL/

Driver Sign _ﬁL{c’ﬂ_‘f <

Customer Sign

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





L -
. 1023630
v_r.-r"" Lt 4
il
7
7543 Giynn Allyn Rd. &
Macclenny, Fl. 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420
Date [ = /[ Truck # _—
Customer __“[ L
thrt Time_______ _lunch______ EndTime .
/oA _ Thi e I LR
' Travel Tirt‘\e e (T
\ Materi_al Hauled _ ~
'Ii ; i q = "‘ ‘f
§ Pickup'location __ tGts o (-0
1 Drop off Location (i /nt [
. 5
| DriverSign. L L=
| CustomerSign
Not re_spor‘_iéi‘bl_e for damages beyond curb

- ¥ ]
R i Do Lo el ¥l ik - . e e

/-—-u-—--r- -y = P . e ey e
et L .
i

S SN






- - 3 -

023628

/.
|! {
7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.,
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420
f 3
Date Truck # =
Customer :
StatTime ____ Lunch______ EndTime
i, 3 :
Travel Time i
/.
Material Hauled
Pick up Location 424 ER
Drop off Location __~ 440
Driver Sign

Customer Sign _

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





2/

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date /(> A7 Truok #

b

023632

Customer __: = !\ £

StartTime _____ Ltunch___ _ EndTime

Travel Time.

i =

Materlal Hauled 7 //

Pick up Location . {5i2s | -

Drop off Location

L.

Driver Sign _

Customer Sign =

Not responsible for damages beyond curb

sk, |





s

I

/
7543 Glynn Allyn Rd. . {
Macclenny, FL 32063 o
904-259-7845/904-237-6420 i
Date |~ /¢ Truck # __%
!
Customer : , f
. ! )
=
StartTime ______ lunch_______ End Time el
Travel Time __ AL of /5
y ) & T o

Materlal Hauled /. /'~ "7 ‘) |
o r‘,ﬂ" :

Pick up Location .~ % ! 4

,
Drop off Location /,_;csﬁ-' o !

Driver Sign ___& i

Customer Sign =

ol et P Ll L e B W

¥

Not responsible for damages beyond curb

Lo

bttt e s ke

. - e b g i





1 1'.‘

e

4

ey .,
' { 7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420
Date /-~ b 23 Truck # &
Customer __* PT
StatTime ____ lunch_____ EndTime
Travel Time __ ey % f al e
Material Hauled /- - i ‘**f.
Pick up Location __- “¢<. ) P.7

Drop off Location ___1. (L sac I

Driver Sign £ . ©

Customer Sign _ =

Not responsible for damages beyond curb

sy

WL

o= NN Rl R





= e 07

7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date fi- 2C- 43 Truck #_*

:023536"

Customer ___° L 35

StatTime ___ Lunch__ _ EndTime _

Travet Tﬁ‘m’ue ' ;i

Material Hauled _ /= i/

 Pick up Location &% 2 AT f

Drop off Location ! LJJ 2d

" Driver Sign _ H:.f{ e

Customer Sign

th%raspongible for damages beyond curb

:\r

ok





—r

——

e

“Pick up Location _ £419 1 [

: r X 1[5
023637
L ey
(7 | '
'~ 7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420
' Gy 2
Date_ [ o . Truck #_=

Customer_ ¢ 'L

StartTime ________ Lunch —  EndTime

Travel Time & S
ravel Time ___¢ :

Material Hauled _ ,f'//,

L}

4 o L] y 7
Drop off Location 127 ¢ s A

Driver Sign__£- olelie

Customer Sign il

_Not responsible for damages beyond curb
e

o

YLy
e S “erarh





0236:
|85
7543 Glynn Allyn Rd.
Macclenny, FL 32063
904-259-7845/904-237-6420

Date_ ) ' Truck #_ 5
Customer | '-&
StatTime __________Llunch______ EndTime

Travel Time

Materiai Hauled __~__*

Pick up Location ]

Drop off Location ¢

Driver Sign

Customer Sign

Not responsible for damages beyond curb





ADMINISTRATIVE AWARD
BID No.: JCF-0108-21

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES: Recommend approval of award to ERS Corp, as the
lowest responsive, responsible bidder in the total base bid amount of $144,767.00.

All bonds were waived on this project.

This award is to be funded by account: 009023.565050.1.44102.381920 to be executed by
formal contract through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, JSEB Letter, Basis of Award, Scope of
Woark

FOR AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: Public Works
REQUISTION NUMBERS:
NUMBER FIRMS SOLICITED: 6 NUMBER FIRMS BIDDING: 4 NO BID: 0

REASON FOR LESS THAN REQUIRED MINIMUM SOLICITATION/QUOTATION:
RECOMMEND AWARD TO: ERS Corp.

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering & Construction Management
PRICE: $144,787.00 TERMS: NET 30

REASON FOR NOT ACCEPTING LOW BID:

éaé {«(?(u %‘“"%

X‘ N

Buyer/Anatyst ‘ Purchasing Services
§7/3(/5/

Datg / Date

APPROVAL:

(o e o

Gregory Pease, Chief, Ezﬁcu@’neﬁt Division Date







SUBJECT: TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL CONSTRUCTION PHASE 7 CLASS | CELL EXPANSION

BID #: CP-0143-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-039-08
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: SOLID WASTE

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY)-LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of Change Order #2 to J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. (contract # 71539-22), in the amount of
$90,416.50. Revised new total award amount not to exceed $22,763,689.75.

Funding Sources: 43105.157002.565051.001404.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be executed by formal change order

through the Office of General Counsel.
. Change Order #2, Previous Award M
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: ft

USTIN FREEMAN, CHIEF
P EMENT DIVISION

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation

ANALYST:

CONCURRENCE BY: Steve Long Jr., Director, Public Works

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Solid Waste Division

1031 Superior Streat
Jacksonville, FL 32254
(904} 255-7500

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net

TO: Dustin Freeman, Chief, Procurement Division W !

THRU: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E., Director, Department of Public Works .7

FROM: leffrey S. Foster, P.G., Solid Waste Environmental Epgineering Ngnager W %
Mike Pinckney, Chief, Solid Waste Divlsiom/'hALQ‘M“

DATE: June 15, 2023

SUBJECT: Trail Ridge Landfill Expansion - Disposal Unit 7 Construction
Bid# CP-0143-21 Change Order #2
Contract 71539-22 PO# 640440-22

The subject cantract was awarded under Bid CP-0143-21 in the amount of $23,080,300.00 to JB Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
{#BC}, Contract #71539-22. Change Order #1 was approved for the deductive amount of $407,026.75 on March 31, 2023
with a new maximum indebtedness to the City in the amount of $$22,673,273.25. Accordingly, due to madifications to
the temporary access road to the working face of the landfill required to eliminate traffic conflicts {increase width by 15-
feet} certain quantities in the original design schedule of values were eliminated including the procurement of additional
clay from the off-site borrow pit from Change Order #1 that resulted in a deduction of $520,290.00. The design
modifications also required additional units to be added to the schedule of values that resuited in an increase of
$610,706.50 which resulted in a net increase to the contract value of $90,416.50. The deleted and added units and
extended pricing are included on the attached documentation from JBC.

Therefore, the Solid Waste Division respectfully requests approval of Change Order #2 in the amount of $90,416.50 to JB
Coxwell Contracting, Inc., Contract Number 71539-22 which will result in a new maximum total indebtedness to the City
of $22,763,689.75.

Sufficient funding is available in account number 43105.157002.565051.001404.00000000.00000.0000000. Nothing
herein shall be amended, modified or otherwise revised without prior GGAC and Mayo#’s approval.

Please notify the Solid Waste Division when this item will be placed on the agenda so a representative of Solid Waste can
attend.

IF/jsf

CC. Nickii Brookins, SWD
John Ashe, DPW
File





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDFR
TWO(2) Date May 11,2023
Change Order No.

Description of Peaject Trail Ridge (.andfill Phase 7 Expansion

Nerme of Contractor 1B Coxwcll Contracling, Inc.

Conlraclor’s Address 6741 Lloyd Road West, Jacksonville Florida 32254

Contract No. 71539-22

Account No, Original Contract $23,080,300.00
+ Chenge Ovder No. | ($407,026.75)
+ Chznge Order No. 2 $90,416.50
Scc altached appendix for additional listings.
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $22.763,689.75
Bid Number CP-0142-21 Consiruction Completion Date  January 13, 2023

Revised Construction Corpletion Date ~ May 5, 2023
Contract Expiration Date _May 13,2023
Revised Contract Expiration Date _September 2, 2023

In compliance with General Canditions of abovesreterenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do bath hereby agree that the
CONTRACTOR shall meke the following changcs, additions or deletions to the Work specified in the plans and specifications:
Sec atlached.

Justification: Sce atteched,

The [ssuing Authority has fooked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change order is
necessary and all costs aoesgpso ablc

Accepied fo om’ LT AT EH Co YRALT/ .ﬁx«
Signed l" Attest ‘E

e Chiel Opagbine L e e @M Apmp gent
Date ‘S‘-"("-' £ - Dale .5-—/3- z":'2=_7

F
st Lhalfr A R s, _Tibr fomrea. S 22 2oz

o o hh ‘ty — e
i’ i W‘Ccnsmﬁinlm(
Signed Solid Wastc Division Dy L N

Using Division Div/Depariment 1jpad” ___——  Datc

Chief, ring Division " Mate Assistant Counsel Datc
5!1& M / { / / 12
rector of Public Work#’ /7 Mayor Deic
Director of Procurement Date Corporation Secretary Date

Director of Administration & Finance Date





TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL PHASE § EXPANSION PROJECT
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE PROJECT NUMBER PWSW44K 38484
BID NO:

CHANGE ORDER No.2

Contraclor: J8 Coxwell Conlracting, Inc.
Date: May 11, 2023
Justification:

Waste Management (WM) requested modifications (o the temporary access road leading into the new cell 10
facilitate smoother operations. The modifications include installation of a tipping pad to allow multiple trucks lo
deposil their loads in parallel, reducing wait times at the landfill. Additionally, WM requested the City install 2 48-
in drain under the perimeler road to accommodate temparary stormwater runoff from Phasc 7. These modifications
were issucd to B Coxwell under Work Change Dircctive | (WC-1). The linc items below detail the items included
in this Change Order:

I.  Modilications to the lemporary access road into the Phasc 7 disposal unit climinated the following items
from the original design. Additionally, the Cily halted the procurement of additional clay from the ofTsitc
borrow source authorized in Change Order 1. These actions resulted In a deduction of $520,290.00.

Qty Unit Price ‘Total Procc
Rip-rap, bank & shorc 440 | CY $345.00 ] ($151,800.00)
Rip-rap, ditch lining 285 | CY £170.00 ($48,450.00)
Temp access road 250 ) LF $117.00 ($29,250.00)
36-in corrugated 11IDPE pipe 95 [ LF $189.00 ($17.955.00)
Stockpile clay for futurc use 8.460 | CY $32.25 ($272,835.00)
($520,290.00)

2. Modifications to the temporary access road inlo the Phase 7 disposal unit added the following items.
These actions resulted in an =ddition of $588,741.50.

Qty Unit Price Total Proce
Gencral conditions 1y LS $50,836.50 $50,836.50
Cammon fill for subgrade 4,500 | CY $15.75 $70,875.00
Widen north access road 151 250 | LF £127.00 $31,750.00
16-in storm drain 464 | LF £420.00 $194,880.00
48-in storm drain 462 | LF $650.00 $105,300.00
48-in endwall 2| EA $42,800.00 $85.600.00
Ditch liner work 1118 $49,500.00 $49.500.00
60mil HDPE liner and pipe boots ] LS $21,965.00 _$21.965.00
[ e - i s $610,706.50

The net increase in contract value is $90,416.50.

3. Forthe additional time to construct the requested tipping pad and stormwater infrastructure, the Contractor
has requested 113 additional contract days, bringing substantial complction to May 5, 2023. Given material
procutement, construction, and concrete cure times this request is reasonable.





J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
6741 Lioyd Road West
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (904) 786-1120 Fax (904) 783-2970

February 21, 2023

Lisa M. Sterling

CDM Smith

4651 Salisbury Road, Suite 420
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

RE:  Project Name: Troil Ridge Landfill Phase 7 Expansion
County: Duval
Project Number: CP-0143-21
JBCCI No, - 2133
Price Propossl for Revision 3 Dated 2.21-2013,
REVISED

Dear Mrs. Sterling:

Reference is made to your email comespondence dated Thursday, November 3, 2022 received at 9:05
AM. As such, J.B, Coxwell Contracting, Inc, (JBOCH) provide the following lump sum price proposal for
$341,286.50 to complcic the additionat work as provided in Plan Revision 2 dated 12-22. Note, where
appliceble JBCCI has utilized the original schedule of values unit prices to formulate the cost proposal.
Please review and provide your concurrenco of the following breakdown:

Deductions Qy uM up Total
80 Rip Rap, Bank & Shore {45000) Cy $ 500 3 (151,800.00)
%0 Rip Rap, Ditch Linning (285.00) CY 17000 § {48,450.00)
110 Temp Access Road {25000} LF § oo § (29,250.00)
130 16" Corugated HDPE Pipe (9500) LF $ 13900 § {12,955.00)
SubTotal h ] (247,455.00)
Additions
10 Genenl Conditions 100 1S § 3081630 § 50,836.50
70 Cormmon M for Subgrade 450000 CY § 1575 % 70,875.00
100 Widen North Access Road 15 25000 LF § 12700 $ 31,750.00
New I6-inch Siorm Drein 46400 IF $ 42000 § 194,880.00
New 48-wmch Storm Drain 16200 LF $ 65000 § 105,300.00
New 48-inch Endwalls 200 EA § 4280000 $ 85,600.00
New Ditch Lner Work 100 LS $ 4950000 £ 4950000
SubTotal $ 584,741.50
TOTAL - 341,286.50
CG CO50919 * CU C053588

An Equii Opporturily Emplayaer





Project Name: Trail Ridge Landfill Phase 7 Expansion
County: Duval

Project Number: CP-0143-2]

JBOCI No. - 2133

Price Proposal for Revislon 3 Dated 2-21-2623, REVISED

Page 2

In addition to the above cost proposal, JBCCI request additional contract time s required for material
gcquisition and construction. Additional time request shall be submitted under scparate cover once the

full extent is known.

Proposal Quatificatioas

¢ Above price assumes fill material shall be provided on site and co cost. Proposal includes
loading and hauling.

*  QA/QC testing shall be conducted by others.

¢ Completion of additional work shall not hold up Substantial Compietion on the Original Contract
Work.

Please sdvise if you have any questions or concerns regarding the above proposal. Thank you for the
opportunity 1o price this added work.

Regards,
1. B. COXWELL CONTRACTING, INC.

Chuck Chaon
Senior Project Manager

Ltr. 16b

CG C0589109 * CU CO5I985
An Equst Qpportunity Employer





J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
6741 Lioyd Road West
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (904) 786-1120 Fax (504) 783-2970

March 30, 2023

Lisa M. Sterling
CDM Smith

4651 Salishury Road, Suite 420
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

RE:  Project Name: Teail Ridge Landfill Phase 7 Expansion
County: Duval
Project Number: CP-0143-21

JBCCINo.-2133
Price Proposal for Liner at 36-lnch Tipping Pad Pipe

Ends

Dear Mrs. Sterling:

As requested, J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc (JBCCI) provides the following price praposal to furnish and
insiall 60 mil HDPE textured liner and boot pipe end treatments on the double 36-inch pipe constructed

under the tipping pad. Price includes all Tabor cquipment and materisl required to complete the added
scope. Please note qualifications, lerms, and condilions as provided by Comanco quotc dated March 29,
2023, breakdown s follows:

1. Instail 60mil HDPE Textured Liner and Pipe Boots. SW Chule Repair estimated onc
date at daily rate,

Suhcontract $21,965.00 see attached for breakdown.

Please adviae if you have any questions or concems regarding the above proposal. Thank you for the
opportunity to price this added work.

Regards,
J. B. COXWELL CONTRACTING, INC.

Chuck Chaon E T~

Senior Project Manager
Lir. 17

CG COob9919 * CU CO53980
An Equsi Qpportunity Employer





EXHIBIT A
JB Coxwell Construction, Inc.

Letter dated May 11, 2023





J.B. Coxwell Contracting, In¢.
6741 Lioyd Road Weat
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (904) 7861120 Fax (904) 783-2970

May 11, 2023

Lisa M. Sterling

CDM Smith

4651 Salisbury Road, Suite 420
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

RE:  Project Name; Trail Ridge Landfill Phase 7 Expansion
County: Duval
Project Number; CP-0143-21
JBCCI No. - 2133
Additional Contract Time Requested for Change
Order 2

Dear Mrs. Sterling:

Reference is made to JBCCI letter 16b dated February 21, 2023 as well as JBCCI letter 17 dated March
30, 2023. As such, 1.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc respectfully request a contract lime extension to
incorporate the additional work as requested by the Owner. Please note, the original construction
completion ended on contract day 270 or January 13, 2023, The additional scope detailed in the above
referenced letters was approved, completed and accepted as of May 5, 2023 or contract day 383. Therefor
JBCCI request 113 additional contract days for the added scope.

Also, pleasc note, contract days requested herein are requcsted as non-compensable contract days. We
appreciate the owner’s consideration with regard to this request and Jook forward to future opportunities
to provide our construclion services.

Regards,
J. B. COXWELL CONTRACTING, INC
S Y
Chuck Chaon T
Senior Project Manager
Ltr. 18
CG CO58919 * CU C0530868

An Equal Oppoariunily Employer





Foster, Jeffre!

From: Sterling, Lisa <SterlingLM@cdmsmith.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 18, 2023 4:07 PM

To: Foster, Jeffrey

Cc Hightower, Amy M.

Subject: FW: TRLF Ph7 Change Order #2
Attachments: Signed Change Order 2.pdf

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments unless you trust the sender and know the
content is safe.

Jeff:
Please find attached the CO #2 signed by JBCCI. Thank you!

Lisa M Sterling, PE, BCEE, PMP

Associate Environmental Engineer

CDM Smith

4651 Salisbury Road, Suite 420, Jacksonville, FL 32256
0:904.527.6726

M; 504-923-5022

Connect with me on Linkedin

cdmsmith.com

cDMl:h

ElE G

From: Chuck Chaon <chuckc@jbcoxwell.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 18, 2023 3:31 PM
To: Sterling, Lisa <SterlingLM@cdmsmith.com>; Chris Blank <ChrisB@jbcoxwell.com>; Foster, Jeffrey <jsfoster@coj.net>





Cc: Hightower, Amy M. <hightoweram@cdmsmith.com>
Subject: RE: TRLF Ph7 Change Order #2

Signed copy attached

From: Sterling, Lisa <SterlingLM@cdmsmith.com>

Sent: Wednesday, May 17, 2023 3:36 PM

To: Chris Blank <ChrisB@ibcoxwell.com>; Chuck Chaon <chuckc@jbcoxwell.com>; Foster, Jeffrey <jsfoster@coj.net>
Cc: Hightower, Amy M. <hightoweram@cdmsmith.com>

Subject: TRLF Ph7 Change Order #2

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Chuck:
Please find attached Change Order #2 for the TRLF Phase 7 Expansion Project. Please review. If there are no requested modifications, please sign and return to
me. Thank you!

Lisa M Sterling, PE, BCEE, PMP

Associate Environmental Engineer

COM Smith

4651 Salisbury Road, Suite 420, Jacksonville, FL 32256
0:904.527.6726

M: 904-923-5022

Connect with me on Linkedin

cdensroith.com

CDM
Smith

GIREEIE






SUBJECT: TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL CONSTRUCTION PHASE 7 CLASS | CELL EXPANSION
BID #: CP-0143-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-09-08

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: SOLID WASTE

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY}-LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIPDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. (contract # 71539-22), in the amount
deductive amount ($407,026.75). Revised new total award amount not to exceed $22,673,273.25.

Funding Sources: 43105.157002.565051.001404.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be executed by formal change order
through the Office of General Counssl.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Change Order #1, Previous Award

ANALYST-— — RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: f "
JACUYN STAMOS REEMAN, CHIEF
A EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Steve Long Jr., Director, Public Works

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING __5_  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _(7~  DATE; 3’, 313/909-3

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE '3'/ 1/ 23
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
Brian Hughes
OTHER [ ‘ ,% /\ Cdeunlslratnve Officer

mmry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / ‘ ! Under Authoriy of _






SUBJECT: TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL CONSTRUCTION PHASE 7 CLASS | CELL EXPANSION

BID #: CP-0143-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-09-08
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: SOLID WASTE
BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: ] OTHER: 1
SUMMARY OF BIE -
Recommend approval to reject
goal per bid specifications.

HONS:

tion Copany, tnc. far not meeting the required 20% JSEB Participation

LLIRL =Y =Y

e on

Recommend approval of award to J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., as tha lowest responsive, responsible bidder in the total
award amount for total base bid not-to-exceed $23,080,300.00.

This award 1o be funded by account(s): 43105.157002.565051.001404.00000000.00000.0000000 to be executed by
formal contract through Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Bid RejectionEmail Confirmation, JSEB letter, Basis of
Award, Scope of Wk

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OFBISAE COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

R I
MEMBERS APPROVING HEMBERS DisapPROVING & DATE
-y o S XX OTHER
il L L
il o
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pate J R - [{o- 2|
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION f

Bnan Hughes

Ctuel Adminustralive Ollicer
For' Mayor Lenny Curry
Undor Authotity of:
Executive Qrdee Mo. 2019.02






SUBJECT: COUNTYWIDE STREET SWEEPING
BID #: CS-0253-21 OPEN DATE: 08/26/2020

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT — OCTOBER 1, 2020 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30,
2022 WITH TWO (2), TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DiVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Request approval of a 5.5% CPI increase for all unit prices for U.S.A. Services of Florida for FY24. All unit prices will be
increased from $34.22 per curb mile to $36.10 per curb mile. Total not-to-exceed award amount will remain unchanged at

$2,000,000.00. Period of service will remain unchanged with a current expiration date of September 30, 2024 with one (1)
two (2) year renewal option remaining.

Funding will be encumbered from various Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division accounts and processed
via Purchase Order(s).

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2023. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Previous Awards %
ANALYST: @JQ “ﬂ/cﬂf— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: (g g
DAVID KLAGES DUSTIN PREEMAN, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: JAMES CARROLL, CHIEF, RIGHT OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works

Righi of Way & Stormwater Maintenance Division
609 S\. Johns Bluff Road

Jacksonville, FL 32225

(904) 472-2900

ONE CITY ONE JAGKSONVILLE wWww.coj.net

June 12,2023
MEMORANDUM

TO: Dustin L. Freeman, Chief,
Procurement Division

THRUY: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E., M%g Z
Director of Public Works «
FROM: James Carrolt, ChiW
Right of Way and wa i Maintenance Division

RE: CPiIncrease Request = Contract #70458-20 Bid #CS-0253-21
USA Services dba SCA Sweeping Corp of America - Street Sweeping Services

Please be advised that the Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division of the Department of Public Works has
received a request from USA Services dba SCA Sweeping Corp of America, 448 Spring Hammock Ct, Longwood, FL 32750
to exercise a CPl increase on the current contract term. The request is for the 12-month CPI increase, as allowed per
paragraphs 3 and 9 in the Terms and Conditions of the Spetifications.

Accordingly, we therefore recommend approval of the CPI 5.5% increase option requested by USA Services for a ong year
period from October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024. This is increasing the existing unit price of $34.22 per curb
mile rate to $36.10. This will not increase the existing not-to-exceed limit of $2,000,000.00. The existing 2-year contract
term of October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2024 remains in place. One (1) two (2) year renewal option remains.
Annual expenditure is projected at $385,000.00 for Fiscal year 2022-23 and at $404,027.03 for Fiscal Year 2023-24. Work

will continue to be performed under purchase orders issued from various Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance
accounts, as the budget allows.

Attached please find a copy of the Contractors request for the CPI increase, the current CPI index historical data and
section 3 paragraph F of Bid specifications.

If you require any additional information, you may contact Teresa Bocchien at 255-4281,

i

11 Tacesa Bocchierl, ROWSHM
David Klages, Procurément
Robert Young, RoOWSM
Tammy Duggan, RoWSM





SA

IASERVICES

SC/ A

Sweeping Corp of America

June 8th, 2023
Subject: Re: Street Sweeping Contract 71343-21

Contract 71343-21
Bid number CP-0253-21

James Carroll, Chief, Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance
C/o City of Jacksonville

609 St. Johns Bluff Road North

Jacksonville, Florida 3225

Sweeping Corporation of America dba USA Services of FL has been providing consistent and
satisfactory street sweeping services to the City of Jacksonville for many years. We are very
excited and honored once again that the City is interested in renewing. Our operators have
received cost of living increases, the cost and lead time for equipment parts has become
unsustainable, and significant increases in costs for tires and debris disposal. Although inflation
has begun to slow, our Jacksonville Operations have experienced a 28% increase in tires, 21%
increase in broom costs, and a 14% increase in costs associated with waste disposal.
Throughout the continued elevated cost of providing services, USA Services has not wavered in
guality, service or commitment to our contract.

We would like to renew the contract with the City of Jacksonviile in accordance with Section 3,
Paragraph F.

Woe are requesting an increase of 5.5% in accordance with CPI. This would take the curb mile
rate from $34.22 to $36.10. Please let me know if you have any questions.

We greatly thank you for your time and consideration towards this request.

Sincerely,
Gabriel Vitale
District Manager - Florida

%@5@2 Viate





IR I

Comsumar Prcs weds damareal bankes 1or S0u MEl=ADMSE FULIRERA OFDS U 3. Butm of Laiber Sdshmics.

YR WA BUREAU OF 1AROR STATISTIC

Bungsy of Labor Suathitet ¥ Geograph ¢ information » MidAtlantic > Table

Mid-Atlantic Information Office

Consumer Price Index Historical Tables for South
CONSUMER PRICE HDEN FOR ALL URSAN CONSUMIRS (CPI-U)

mnm%mm

AL TTPMS
(3983-54 2100}

CONBUNI PTiC Taes
1513

COMSUMER PRICE IMDEX PFOR URDBAN WAGE SARMERS AND CLERICAL WORNKERS (CPT-W)

ALLITENS
(1992-842100)

Conzaivar Price index
213
M
2015
e
wmr
w1
019

M
ny

Purcart change from
12 months apo
083

ms

gt Moo U3 gowiagenn b

1.
nren
118.0%%
1299

Jan

i
215459
34
2511
p1IR)E]
238640
27845
M
420
Hh1%
5907

13
1
©3
o7
24
L1}
[B)
19
0
[ L]
[ 1]

224049
22640
14.9%0
2.8
11455
14978
9.0
1149
249002
NN
nroe

¥ ]
49

14418
230.09
ner
3097
D61
244 595
MLIH
MM
#5219
.5%
MmN

LS
LS
43
0.7
.3
A ]
171
(13
19
ol
L3 ]

14062
WA
215.9%%
ey
pLIK )
13230
M998
man
25100
W6
16748

4
L4
<9

M 102
mMI
.95y
D1LYS
TN

o9
)

LX)
10
14
18
41
24
[ 1]

04268
19.519
1410
127958
vrssy
13300
M1 558
M1
12987
76743
19095

[ 1]
13
1.3

A i tyhiy sk

.18
DI
%008
237 %08
15 e
Wa”
b 2o 4
15606
159,43
=07

1
24
o4
os
17
7
pa
o4

11352
pro X )
1106
24,541
parXl ]
I
91359
240 565
55.17
10363

¥
1
10

South

e
0268
w206
ma
1734
2400.7%
145,513
M
5L
ma

19
11
Q.1

15
ir
1t
o3
5a

s
My
31719
m.m
D42
LN
H1.2350
M6
W30
1500

b 2]
10
[}
o7
1
19
A

5
4

South
Peb M A My A

a3
0.6
209000
N

94

15.038
20495
uee
.20)
1658
.1
1438970
ML005
%259
204,904

PR
1%

Avpg B Ot

12787
B
231.280
niss
231981
M5

U

e

1.2
12

19
19
24
14
1.k
s
"

My

226 L9
19
nan
W4
233,60
3974
a7
WS
972
2499

1y
1%
£.7

1B0.19)

P ]

[ ]
w7
04
L4
14

13
1.}
$4
L}

118,901
W44
.4
o0
pLA Y
m9.207
poths ]

8377

Lt
14
-0

112420
23640

1337
.05
M8
217423
s
142160
1045

14
0.1
“s
7]
)]
13
[ R

| 81

pi-%. ]
2.1
171
0.2H
040
40.241
2201
M50
2).514
14717

11

0.7

Sawcn tng-nteae top| |

26811
183
10431

b X

7255

13
1)
o3
14
il
(1]
(1}
1
22
ry

AT
.
202414
45424
HAN4
204.6%

1.3
11
L} ]

224,895
pro 4]
2557
0016
A
Dl
2619

o H]
W4





wn, 497 A

Al IYENS
(1902-04=100) Jon [ Mar Apr Moy Jun

16 10 04 04 08 [X} 0s

2 27 19 22 20 16 14

040 14 12 th 5 1) 29

010 e (1] 6 7] 13 09

o1 13 %) [ 1] o4 L} 9.2

nn (1} P2 ¥ s [ X1 (2}

1w .4 L Xt " 2.4 . 106

1023 [T} (Y] 47 st

U.S. BUREAY OF LABOR STATISTICS Mig-Auantic Information Offica 1835 Market Sirset Suitd 1945 Phdadeiphis, PA 19103
Tetephone 1-215-597-DATA {or 3282), mmbisgovieeoionuieidatianlc Coniact Mid-Atotic Beokn
s o iy Ll N

Camvumar Prea inten Masteresl Tobies for Souh  Mbai-Adamie indermonen Ofes U 6. Duitin &/ L0 Sl

Sauth

had
0.2
1.5
3
i3
05
62
29

hyp Sw

o5
[ ]
16
A}
.
[ %]
9.2

1.3
15
L?
1.3
1}
[ ¥]
oy

Oct
14
1.0
13
1.}
1.2
12
[ £

R
14
F1
19
14
12
3
135

10
1
13
11

[ 2]
&2





SUBJECT: COUNTYWIDE STREET SWEEPING

BID #: C5-0253-21 OPEN DATE: 08/26/2020
EN NMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - OCTOBER 1, 2020 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30,
2022 WITH TWO (2), TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS;

Recommend approval to utilize the first two-year renewal option with U.S.A. Services of Florida in the not-to-exceed
expenditure amount of $1,000,000.00, including an 8.8% CPI unit price rate increase. Total revised award amount not-to-
exceed $2,000,000 00. Period of service will be October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2024 with one (1) two (2) year
renewal option remaining.

Funding will be encumbered from account 44101.156002.534100.000000 0060000.00000.0000000 and processed via
Purchase Order(s).

This award is subject to appropnation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2022. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized untess funds are
appropriated for work herein. A wrtten notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Supplier's Letter, Unit Prices, Basis of fward, Previous Award

ANALYST. RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

JACL\%STAMC@,/ Q

RY PEASE. CHIEF
FJREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: James Carroll, Acting Chief, Right of Way and Storrmwater Maintenance Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q DATE: 7/ 7/ 2022

OTHER:
1
(//L‘C?ﬂf
Jd
/ /
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 7/ 7// 2422~
APPROVED DISAPPROVED /
OTHER Na
vV
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION '{

U BMn Hughes
Chiel Admimistrative Otficer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authonly of:
Exccutive Order Mo: 2015-02





SUBJECT: COUNTYWIDE STREET SWEEPING
BID #: CS-0253-21 OPEN DATE: 08/26/2020

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT — OCTOBER 1, 2020 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30,
2022 WITH TWO (2), TWO (2) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANGE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5_ NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to the lowest respansive, responsible bidder, U.S.A. Services of Florida, in the initial not-
to-exceed expenditure amount of $1,000,000.00, The servica period will be from Qclober 1, 2020 through September 30,
2022 with two (2), two (2) year renewal oplions,

Funding shall be encumbered from account 44101 .156002.534100 and processed via Purchase Order(s).

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
apprapriated for work herein. A written notilication will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.
ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; Bid Tabulation, Basis of Award, Scope of Work, Ad‘%r:

anaLvst: QLEFA RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: ,
@mvuo KLAGES GRYGOHY PEASE, CHIEF

PRECYREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Stephen D. Long Jr.. P.E. Chief, Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Divisio

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 0 DATE: “ 23' 20

OTHER:

ACTION OF AWABBING AUTHORITY DATE q- ('{ i 3 O
APPROVED H DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

v

Brian Hughes

Chiel Adi nistrative Ollicer
For. Maycr Lenny Curry
Undler Autorty of:

Cxecutwe O der No: 2018-02






SUBJECT: OUTFALL DITCH, EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE - SOUTH AREA
BID #: CS-0012-22 OPEN DATE: 10/13/2021
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 WITH FOUR (4} ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: SCHEDULE “A” ONLY - ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the second renewal option with Amazing Property Preservation, Inc. (contract #71477-22)
in the annual not-to-exceed expenditure amount of $948,972.50 which includes a 5.5% CPI increase for all unit prices.
Total revised not-to-exceed award amount will be $2,300,031.50. Period of service will be from October 1, 2023 through
September 30, 2024 with two (2) one (1) year renewal options remaining.

This award will be funded from various agencies and accounts, executed by formal contract amendment #3 through the
Office of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Orders.

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2023. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Supplier Letter, Basis of Award, Previousggg%'\
{

ANALYST: @%?«2/? e =R RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 4 )
DAVID KLAGES TIN EREEMAN, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: JAMES CARROLL, CHIEF, RIGHT OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

({ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonvilie, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Dapartment of Public Works

Right of Way & Stormwalter Maintenance Division
609 St. Johns Bluff Road

Jacksonville, FL 32225

- {904) 472-2800
ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

June 16, 2023

MEMORANDUM

TO: Dustin L. Freeman, Chief,
Procurement Division

THRU: Steven D. Long, Ir., P.E.

irector of Public Works/ﬁk M/‘

waatér Maintenance Division

FROM: James Carroll, Chj
Right of Way a

RE: RECOMMENDATION TO AMEND CONTRACT #71477-22, AMENDMENT #3
OUTFALL Ditch, Easement, and Right of Way Cleaning and Maintenance - South Area
BID No.: c02322— C5-0012-22
Recelved Date: January 20, 2022 DK
Current Contract Amoumt: $1,351,059.00

The Subject contract was awarded to Amazing Property Preservation, Inc. 4762 joda Lane, S., Jacksonville Florida, 32258

in the amount of $426,059.00. This contract has been amended two times to a total contract Not-to-exceed limit of
$1,351,059.00.

We recommend the second annual renewal, with the CPI 5.5% increase, for an additional one-year period from Cctober
1, 2023 to September 30, 2024, in the amount of $948,972.50, for a new contract Not-to-exceed limit of $2,300,031.50.
The unit price per mile will increase from $19,900.00 to $20,994.50. There are two {2) one year (1) renewal options
remaining. This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2023, and wark will
continue to be issued by individual purchase orders. Funding should be encumbered from varlous accounts from the
Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance division and other using agencies as the annual budget allows.

Please find the attached relevant previous award documents, the renewal request, and the Sunbiz.org Florida state
business license confirmation.

If you require any additional information, you may contact Teresa Otto-Bocchieri at 255-4281.

Ichb

cc: David Klages, Procuremaent
Tammy Duggan, PW Contract & Finance
Robert Young, ROWSM
Ella Thompson, ROWSM
Teresa 0. Bocchieri, ROWSM





Amazing Property Preservation, Inc.

2565 Edison Ave, Jacksonville, Florida 32204

Mazen El Ghall (904) 4021377
4 PROPERTY mazenelghal om
PRESERVATION

May 17th, 2022

lames Carroll

Chief of Right of Way and Storm Water Maintenance
603 St. Johns Bluff Road, N.
Jacksonville FL 32225

RE: The Outfall Ditch, Easement, and Right of Way Cleaning and Maintenance ~ South Area

M. Carroll,

Pursuant to Bid Number C5-012-22, Contract Number 71477-22 for the Outfall Ditch, Ease«Tn
hefe

and Right of Way Cleaning and Maintenance - South Area, Amaring Property Preservation Inc. is
acknowledging and accepting the terms and conditlons in support of exercising the second renewal
option for FV24 for properties from A through L.

Amazing Property Preservation Inc. is requesting a unit price increase according to the Consumer Pr|
index.

Thank you,

Respectfully,

Amazing Property Preservation Inc.
Mazen El Ghal;

President
904-402-1377






W23 P 6T A Conturmar PACA INSOE Homoncel Tondes for oLl Magd=AZadic iornaton Oice U 3 hwesu of L sber Siplitts
Y0 W5 BUREAU OF LAOR STATISTICS
Bureau of Labor Statatics ¥ Geograghic lalormation ¥ bhd Atlant ¢ > Table

Mid-Atlantic Information Office Senrch oatanne oz [

Consumer Price Index Historical Tables for South
CONSUMER PRICE INDEX FOR ALL URBAN CONSUMERS (CPI-U)

ALL TTEMS g South
(1982-84100) 3 (] Mer Apt Moy Jun el g Sap -] Now Dac
Corsumer Price Indax
1013 213933 225874 226628 126201 226189 227.44B 217548 227837 127876 117420 126.611 21.002
014 27673 228664 230095 ILWME 231762 DNIGY 2013 23161 BT MAH 94T 128451
2015 26555 179 NI 29557 130886 132026 130719 23L260 230913 130860 23048 119581
018 19469 219646 130977 2ILGPS 232906 2308 23D.32 233561 2M06 134337 234029  134.204
mz 5491 16051 116054 6T 2674 M6 136941 1ITESE DOHAY IN0.067 261 230512
018 29771 241423 241595 241486 1279 243770 241776 240605 43.64) Q44163 23484 242150
1019 242547 290856  ASSS4 246047  MG.667 ME515  47.250 246953 MEAI1  MTA2I  MIES 242289
2020 200005 248412 248135  MEIS4 5696 7220 248619 14%639  250.9) 250.542 150255 250.693
1021 52067 25).386 255319 257207 259343 261448 263013 26371 264593 7160 260.380 269.263
wn 1634 4688 76530 279.079 181307 ZB7427 107608 167160 07656 280.036 283.991 200.205
E:EJ:B 90438 92105 29339 I8
Parcant changs from
12 menths age
2013 15 1.4 i$ 99 [ % ] 19 2 1.7 1.3 L3 (B LE
wia 1.7 1.2 1.5 23 4 13 20 1.7 1.7 16 1.3 [-X 3
2018 04 2.3 2.3 0.6 0.4 0.1 £.1 02 04 Q.1 03 03
e 1.2 07 0.7 99 09 08 0.7 1.0 14 L5 L4 .0
2047 X 28 21 20 W7 15 16 1.9 2] 20 21 18
018 18 21 13 14 7 7 29 24 17 X [k ] 15
1 1.2 11 1.8 ¥ ] 14 11 L4 14 13 [R] 14 2.1
2020 3 L9 14 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.6 1.1 13 13 L2 1.4
02 16 b1 19 (Y} 56 L1] 58 3.6 58 6.6 02 74
2022 78 (2] 9.1 8.8 82 28 94 [E] [ ¥ 8.l 17 7.0
[ e f :
03 6.9 64 5. YL

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX FOR URSAN WAGE EARNERS AND CLERICAL WORKERS (CPI-W)

ALL ITEMS ouih
(1982-894=100) Jan Fab M Apr May Jun b T Avg Sep Oct NHov Dec

Consumar Price Index
2013 2549 224019 224862 224266 224352 225318 225008 126.119 215980 225294 124588  224.895
2014 2154%9 226443 227975 229519 119901 3047 230195  229.59¢ 209666 28T 226959 215.251
s WAL AN 2SI G618 2706 129008 NANE 228011 22MB QA 16621 225578
2008 25274 215239 226010 227.955 128943 129955 219.280 21947¢ IX0 23023 22975} 230016
anz? WAL 382 231900 BI2SSD 232404 233064 232658 233691 235707 4885 1)4.667 234.36]
018 5649 236975 D738 218380 239.29% 219544 219787 230743 197 MO.21 979 237492
2019 L7415 239.130 241,036 242558 242159 242032 242873 414N 142333 M2AM M6 12619
2020 ML MIST 24377 241139 240565 12400 244.035 245020 5609 M5047 245471 245.886
FLE3Y 7333 43807 251,082 252967 551N 2SMEAT  159.259 259.972 260823 263514 264924 265732
2022 208,146 271367 295671 276743 180365 205.104 284.901 201059 200777 IBAPL? 28449 I80.4)1
1013 W5907  W2N08 68746 290.926

Percant chawge from

12 months ago
2013 15 1] X] (1) 17 19 1 1 " 11 1.5 18
014 te K} 34 13 1 13 19 [E} 14 15 1 0.2
w018 1.0 0% D8 4.3 1.0 0.6 0,6 o7 10 a7 €1 01

g Murewr bl South_lakes s





WY 957 A

ALL TTEMS
{1L982-84 =100} Jan
1018 10
017 7
1018 18
01 09
1020 13
021 1.6
0n [ 2]
2023 6.6

NS Haterer Bl ol

U.5, BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS Mud-Adantic Infurmmtion Office 1805 Market Street Swie 1946 Philadelptva, PA 19101

Conmamer Prce e Malencal Tables 10f SO Mbg=Alantc wiommaton Cilcs 3 Durdde of Lober Suptnatxs

Fob  Mwr Apr My

0.4
19
22
09
19
1
9.1
LX)

¢4
22
2.}
1.6
a9
1.2
90
w7

0.6
.0
15
1.8
.8
49
9.4
5.1

as
1.6
9
1.3
02
6.1
9.8

South

Jun
04
L4
9
09
02
6.4
106

il
0.2
1.5
kit
1.3
0.5
6.2
9.9

AL Sep
0.6 L1
X} .5
16 17
Ll 1l
11 13
6.l €2
.02 L8

Telephone 1+215-597-DATA (or 1282)_ wyens.bis. oov/regions/mid-atnic Contact Mid-Atiantic Region

B_souah_\aale Mim

Oct
14
2.0
]
(K
1.2
22
8.4

1.4
1
9
14
3.2
19
73

1.0
19
1.3
2
1.3
8.1
67

L





BASIS OF AWARD

This project may be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder
for the Total Base Bid for Schedule “A” only, contingent on the
availability of funds within the project's approved budget. Schedule “B*
will not be a determining factor in the award of the project. The City
has the right to reject any or all bids if it is in the best interest of
the City.

REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAL FORM

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the
ENGINEER at least ten (10) days prior to date of opening of Bids.
Revision of the Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE

The Contract expiration date shall be established 120 calendar days after
the scheduled construction completion date in order to comply with
Executive Order 2013-05.

BID CHANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the outside of Bids will be
considered. Only the amounts shown on bidding documents inside the
envelope will be considered. All changes, corrections and erasures must

be initialed by the person signing the bid.

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The intent of this contract is that the Contractor provides OQutfall
Ditch, Easement, and Right of Way Cleaning and Maintenance - South Area
service during the period of Contract Execution through September 30,
2022. The Contractor shall begin work within ten (10) calendar days,
including Sundays and hcolidays, after issuvance of a Blanket Order or
Purchase Order from the City. For each area awarded, a production rate of
2.5 miles per week of cleaned outfalls will be required for each Blanket
Order or Purchase Order issued. No Blanket Orders or Purchase Orders will
be issued under this Contract after September 30, 2022 unless the
Contract is renewed. The active Contract will expire 120 days thereafter.
All work started under a Blanket Crder or Purchase Order shall be
completed by the expiration date. By mutual agreement of both parties,
provided funds are available, the Contract may be extended four (4) times
for a period of one (1) year each. Each extension amendment of the
contract will be amended prior to September 30th of the contract
expiration fiscal vyear. Based upon the agreement of all parties, the
Contract Unit Prices may be adjusted at the time of renewal based on the
stated Consumer Price Index (CPI) for All Urban Consumers - South Region
All Items, (Series CUURC300SAQ), over the preceding twelve (12} months
from the date of Contract Award. The adjusted Contract Unit Prices will
be calculated using the current Contract Unit Prices and adjusting them
by the amount of the stated CPI. The subseguent optional renewals, if
both the CITY and the CONTRACTOR agree, may also include a Contract Unit
Price adjustment based on the CPI for the preceding twelve months from
the award date of the second contract. Contract Unit Prices will be
adjusted by applying the CPI to the previously adjusted Contract Unit
Prices for the first renewal option.

3-3 Unit Price Proposal for Annual Sves
Issued 06/18

CS-0012-22

21





SUBJECT: OUTFALL DITCH, EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE - SOUTH AREA
BID #: CS5-0012-22 OPEN DATE: 10/13/2021
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: SCHEDULE “A" ONLY - ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval 1o utilize the first renewal option with Amazing Property Preservation, Inc. (contract #71477-22) in
the annual not-to-exceed expenditure amount of $525,000.00. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed $1,351,059.00.
Period of service will be from October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2023 with three (3) one (1) vear renewal options
remaining.

This award will be funded from various agencies and accounts, executed by formal contract amendment through the
Office of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Orders.

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning Octaber 1, 2022. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is nol authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Supplier Letter, Basis of Award, Previous Awards

AI’%Y/S_T: st} n// /7:__.--— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: A
DAVID KLAGES GF " :]m EASE, CHIEF
% PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: JAMES CARROLL, CHIEF, RIGHT OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 9 DATE: 7’/3’// 2029

SHE,

OTHER:
/ /£
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE Z/ 2¢ ’/z.oz e
APPROVED v DISAPPROVED
OTHER ' A
=
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ] 0
v

rian Hughes
ghlel Adgmmishalive Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: OUTFALL DITCH, EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE — SOUTH AREA
BID #: CS-0012-22 OPEN DATE: 10/13/2021

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: SCHEDULE “A" ONLY - ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award to Amazing Property Preservation, Inc. {contract #71477-22} in the amount
of $400,000.00 due to the amount of work completed to date and the anticipated work to be performed. Total revised
award amount not-to-exceed $826,059.00. Pariod of service will be from date of contract amendment through September
30, 2022 with four (4) one (1) year renewal options.

Funding will be encumbered from various agencies and accounts, executed by formal contract amendment through the
Office of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Orders.
ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Previous Awards

WLYST: _@ 3(/7/’\..—-' RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTE

DAVID KLAGES RY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Stephen D, Long. Jr.. P.E. Chief, Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ Q MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _6’: DATE: aﬁ-
OTHER:

Yo e C}
K4

U £ VA
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE _‘/Az@ 22—

APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER |
U——
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Brian Hughes
¥ V whiciAdmimnisiralive Ofiicer

For Mayor Lenny Curry
l:lndcr Authonity of
Execulive Order po. 2019-02





SUBJECT: OUTFALL DITCH, EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE - SOUTH AREA
BID #: CS-0012-22 OPEN DATE: 10/13/2021
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 WITH FOUR {4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: SCHEDULE “A" ONLY — ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to Amazing Property Preservation, Inc. as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder in the
initial not-lo-exceed expenditure amount of $426,059.00. Period of service will be from date of contract execulion through
September 30, 2022 with four (4) one (1) year renewal oplions.

Funding will be encumbered from various Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division accounts, executed hy
format contract through the Office of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Scope of Work, Basis of Award

ANALYST:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DIsaPPROVING & paTe: N ! oYy [0

M OTHER:

e S— - - e —  anle = :
ACTION OF AWARDI'?UTHORITY DATE } [-&- 9’
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER {1 F: i
n_——
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION
vV
Brian Hughes

Chic! Admimisirative Oflicer
For- Mayor Lenny Cuiry
Under Authorily of

Exccutive Order No 2019-02






SUBJECT: OUTFALL DITCH, EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE — NORTH AREA
BID #: CS-0014-22 OPEN DATE: 11/3/2021

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT — DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: SCHEDULE "A" ONLY — ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the second renewal option with ONAS Corporation (contract #71489-22) in the annual not-
to-exceed expenditure amount of $1,150,000.00. Total revised not-to-exceed award amount will be $3,054,540.00.
Period of service will be from October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024 with two (2) one (1} year renewal options
remaining.

This award will be funded from various agencies and accounts, executed by formal contract amendment #3 through the
Office of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Orders.

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2023. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Supplier's Letter, Basis of Award, Previous Awards

ANALYST: @«é) ?/z s RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: ;%'\,\/U’“‘“ .,

DAVID KLAGES UsﬁN ' EEMAN, CHIEF
EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: JAMES CARROLL, CHIEF, RIGHT OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Right of Way & Stormwater Maintenance Divislon
609 St. Johns Bluff Road

Jacksonville, FL 32225

(904) 472-2900

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

June 16, 2023

MEMORANDUM

T0: Dustin L. Freeman, Chief,
Procurement Division

THRU: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E., Director of Public Works /%%? %Aﬂ 3‘. s /
FROM: James Carroll, Chief é&,
Right of Way and $toTmwater Maintenance Division

RE: RECOMMENDATION TO AMEND CONTRACT # 71489-22, AMENDMENT #3
OUTFALL Ditch, Easement, and Right of Way Cleaning and Maintenance - North
8ID No.: €5-0014-22
Recelvad Date: November 19, 2021
Current Conteact Amount: $1,904,540.00

The Subject contract was awarded to Onas Corporation, 2050 University Bivd. N., Jacksonviile Florida, 32211 in the amount
of $729,540.00. This contract has been amended two times to a total contract Not-to-exceed limit of $1,904,540.00.

We recommend the second annual renewal, for an additional one-year period from October 1, 2023 to September 30,
2024, in the amount of $1,150,000.00 for a new contract Not-to-exceed limit of $3,054,540.00. There are two [2) one
year (1} renewal options remaining. This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning
October 1, 2023, and work will continue to be issued by individual purchase orders. Funding should be encumbered

from varlous accounts from the Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance division and ather using agencies as the
annual budget aflows.

Please find the attached relevant previous award documents and the current Sunbiz.org business state business license
confirmation.

If you require any additional information, you may contact Teresa Otto-Bocchier! at 255-4281.

IC/th

cc: David Klages, Procurement
Tammy Duggan, PW Contract & Finance
Robert Young, ROWSM
Ella Thempson, ROWSM

Teresa O. Bocchieri, ROWSM





O
h T

April 20, 2023

James Carroll,

Chief Right of Way and Storm Water Maintenance
609 St. Johns Bluff Rd., N,

Jacksonville, FL 32225

RE: Outfall Ditch, Easement and Right of Way Cleaning and Masintenance in North Side
Contract No: 71489-22
CS-0014-22
Renewal: FY 2023-2024

Dear Mr. Carroll:

la reference to Section 3, Paragraph F, ONAS Corporation would like to reasw the above
referenced Contract for the next fiscal yeer. This renewal is without increase in the price.

Sincerely,

(\'-'—" ;": ’ Y /\/
Baopdele Opasanys; ent
ONAS Corporation

2050 Univarsky Bivd N * Jacksonville, FL 32211 * Office: $04-745-0508 Fan: 904-745-1318
yow oA omerationcom * State Certifiad DRE* CGC 046559 CUC 057419





BASIS OF AWARD

This project may be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder
for the Total Base Bid for Schedule “A” only, contingent on the
availability of funds within the project's approved budget. Schedule “B”
will not be a determining factor in the award of the project. The City
has the right to reject any or all bids if it is in the best interest of
the City.

REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAL FORM

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must bhe made to the
ENGINEER at 1least ten (10) days prior to date of opening of Bids.
Revision of the Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE

The Contract expiration date shall be established 120 calendar days after
the scheduled construction completion date in order to comply with
Executive Order 2013-05.

BID CHANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the outside of Bids will be
considered. Only the amounts shown on bidding documents inside the
envelope will be considered. All changes, corrections and erasures must

be initialed by the person signing the bid.

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The intent of this contract is that the Contractor provides OQutfall
Ditch, Easement, and Right of Way Cleaning and Maintenance - North Area
service during the period of Contract Execution through September 30,
2022. The Contractor shall begin work within ten (10} calendar days,
including Sundays and hclidays, after issuance of a Blanket Order or
Purchase Order from the City. For each area awarded, a production rate of
2.5 miles per week of cleaned outfalls will be required for each Blanket
Order or Purchase Order issued. No Blanket Orders or Purchase Orders will
be issued under this Contract after September 30, 2022 unless the
Contract is renewed. The active Contract will expire 120 days thereafter.
All work started under a Blanket Order or Purchase Order shall be
completed by the expiration date. By mutual agreement of both parties,
provided funds are available, the Contract may be extended four (4) times
for a period of one ({1} year each. Each extension amendment of the
contract will be amended prior to September 30th of the contract
expiration fiscal year. Based upon the agreement of all parties, the
Contract Unit Prices may be adjusted at the time of renewal based on the
stated Consumer Price Index (CPI}) for All Urban Consumers - South Region
Rll Items, (Series CUURQ300SAC}, over the preceding twelve (12) months
from the date of Contract Award. The adjusted Contract Unit Prices will
be calculated using the current Contract Unit Prices and adjusting them
by the amount of the stated CPI. The subsequent optional renewals, if
both the CITY and the CONTRACTOR agree, may also include a Contract Unit
Price adjustment based on the CPI for the preceding twelve months from
the award date of the second contract. Contract Unit Prices will be
adjusted by applying the CPI to the previously adjusted Contract Unit
Prices for the first renewal option.

3-3 Unit Price Proposal for Annual Svcs
Issued 06/18

CS-0014-22

22





SUBJECT: CQUTFALL DITCH, EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE - NORTH AREA
BID #: CS-0014-22 OPEN DATE: 11/3/2021

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT ~ DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: SCHEDULE “A™ ONLY - ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the first renewal oplion with ONAS Corporation (contract #71489-22) in the annual not-to-
exceed expenditure amount of $775,000.00. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed $1,904,540.00. Period of service
will be from October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2023 with three (3) one (1) year renewal options remaining.

This award will be funded from various agencies and accounts, executed by formal contract amendment through the
Office of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase QOrders.

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning Qctober 1, 2022. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A written nofification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Supplier's Letter, Basis of Award, Previous Award

N\
ANALYST: _Q,m:() ‘/7/ { — RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: ‘\‘ At
So~— DAVIDKLAGES M-GREGORY PFASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: JAMES CARROLL, CHIEF, RIGHT OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 _ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & DATE: ‘7/;_3//;3._&’3?1,

OTHER:
/ /
U —v
ACTION OF AWARDIN(‘E/AJTHORITY DATE 7/ /"é (/ZU 2z~
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER [ ‘ - /ln .
[ V.~
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION +d
b v

Brian Hughes

Chief Administrative Ofticer

For. Mayor Lanny Curry

Under Authority of.

Executive Order No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: QUTFALL DITCH, EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE — NORTH AREA
BID #: CS-0014-22 OPEN DATE: 11/3/2021

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS
AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: SCHEDULE “A” ONLY - ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award 1o ONAS Corporation (conlract #71489-22) in the amount of $400,000.00
due to the amount of work completed to date and the anticipated work to be performed. Total revised award amount not-
to-exceed $1,129,540.00. Period of service will be from date of contract amendment through Septerber 30, 2022 with
four (4) one (1) year renewal oplions.

Funding will be encumbered from various agencies and accounts, executed by formal contract amendment through the
Oftice of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Orders.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award

ANALYST: L 72./” RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTEDy \
DAVID GES

Y PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Stephen D. Long. Jr.. P.E. Chief, Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Divisi n

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS AGOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING 3 memperspisaprroving £ oate: 4/2€/90 22

A 0 £

OTHER:

%0{* Cc_,ak

/ Vi
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE %]/ﬂ" 22—
APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER 2 Brian Hughes
VT RITTISITAING ONCor
of Man

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / /7“/\/@..;‘%{9{. Lonny Gurry

Oty -Gl

U Frecubive Order No 2018 92






SUBJECT: OUTFALL DITCH, EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE - NORTH AREA
BID #: CS-0014-22 OPEN DATE: 11/3/2021
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT ~ DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: SCHEDULE “A" ONLY - ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject Top Notch Lawn & Landscaping, LLC for not providing proof of meeting the project-
specific minimum requirements detailed in Section 3, Appendix G.

Recommend approval of award to ONAS Corporation as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder in the initial not-to-
exceed expenditure amount of $729,540.00. Period of service will be from date of contract execution through Septamber
30, 2022 with four (4) one (1) year renewal options.

Funding will be encumberad from various Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division accounts, executed by
tormal contract through the Office of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Rejection Lelter, Appendix G, Basis of Award, Scope of Work

ANALYST: Qd@/?%/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /ﬁh’
Q%Avm KLAGES GRELORY PEASE, CHIEF
PRGCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Stephen D. Long, Jr., P.E_, Chief, Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING <3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & oaE /l/ { P’/ S0p-(
[/ L OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE _, (-1 q - —

APPROVED v DISAPPROVED

OTHER fl ¢ P
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ’ /7{0\/

Brian Hughes

Chiel Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:

Executive Order No: 2019-02







SUBJECT: HAZARDOUS TREE SERVICES, TREE PRUNING, AND RIGHT-OF-WAY ENCROACHMENT CLEARING -
REBID

BID #: CP-0020-22 OPEN DATE: 2021-12-1
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATE(S) IF ANY-LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend and increase award with Lewis Tree Service, Inc. (Contract # 71576-22), by
$3,000,000.00 for increase for the initial two (2) year contract period. The revised not-to-exceed amount is
$10,282,908.40.

Funding for amendment #4 will be encumbered by individual releases against a contract purchase agreement dependent
on funding, the appropriate account, and fiscal year. Award to be executed by formal contract amendment through Office
of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: 4@ RESPECTFULLY susmmemm bA" s )
JACLYN HTAMOS USTIN PREEMAN, CHIEF
P MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McDaniel, Chief, Mowing and Landscape Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPRQVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Bity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Mowing & Landscape Maintenance Division
609 St. Johns Biuff Road North
Jacksonville, FL. 32225

(804) 255-4299
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net
MEMORANDUM
DATE: June 22, 2023
TO: Dustin L. Freeman, Chief
Procurement Division
THRU: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.€., Director j'\ o @%
Public Works N /
FROM: Dave McDaniel, Chief MM
Mowing & Landscape Maintenance
SUBIJECT: Amendment #4 to Increase NTE - Contract #71576-22, CP-0020-22 — Lewis Tree Service, Inc.

Hazardous Tree Services, Tree Pruning, and Right-Of-Way Encroachment Clearing - Rebid

The Mowing & Landscape Maintenance Division requests appraval to increase Contract #71576-22, Bid #CP-0020-22 for
Lewis Tree Service, Inc. by $3,000,000.00 for a new not to exceed amount of $10,282,908.40 for the initial 2-year contract
period ending March 16, 2024,

Funding for this award will be encumbered by individual releases against a contract purchase agreement/master blanket
order dependent on funding, the appropriate account and fiscal year.

Should you have any questions or require additional information please contact Jim Lange at 255-4316.

Attachments: Prior Awards

cc: Tammy Duggan, Public Works Contracts and Finance Manager
Jaclyn Stamos, Purchasing Analyst
lonathan Colburn, Urban Forestry Manager
Russell Perry, Mowing & Landscape Contract Manager
Justin Gearhart, City Arborist
Jim Lange, Contract Administration Coordinator





SUBJECT: HAZARDOUS TREE SERVICES, TREE PRUNING, AND RIGHT-OF-WAY ENCROACHMENT CLEARING ~
REBID

BID #: CP-0020-22 OPEN DATE: 2021-12-1
GO E S C E
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONST| A IPAT

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD:

RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7  NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend and increase award with Lewis Tree Service, Inc., by $3,000,000.00 for increase in
spending capacity to account for year two (2) of the initial two (2) year contract period that was not included in the original
award recommendation and for as needed additional services. The revised nol-to-exceed amount is $7,282,908.40.

Funding for this amendment will be encumbered by individual releases against a contract purchase agreement dependent
on funding, the appropriate account, and fiscal year. Award to be executed by formal contract amendment through Office
of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
JA ST.
M

CONCURRENCE 8Y: Dave !

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ,3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING é pATE: | z ! El l gﬂéé

OTHER:
ey

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE T[ﬂ 'l 23
APPROVED DISAPPROVED

Brian Hughes

OTHER .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ; Undar Authority of:

L V Exetutive Qrder No: 201902






o

SUBJECT: HAZARDOUS TREE SERVICES, TREE PRUNING, AND RIGHT-OF-WAY ENCROACHMENT CLEARING -
REBID

aiD #: CP-0020-22 OPEN DATE: 2021-12-1

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD:

NUMBER OF BIDSINVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: § OTHER: 0

Request approval (0 rev

ise the award 10 Lewis Tree Service, Inc. by adding the bslow paragraph o Section 31.40
METHOD OF PAYMENT ol the bid document:

D. The Contractor must include a CARE, MyJax, or work order number with 8ll invoices submitied to the Urban
Forester lor all work, including during normal work hours, emergency work, and overtime work. An invoice
without a CARE, My.Jax, or work order number cannot be processed for paymenl.

The not-to-exceed award amount will remain unchanged at $4,282,908.40.

Funding for this award will be encumbered by individual releases against a Contract Purchase Agreement dependent on

funding, the appropriate account, and fiscal year. Award 1o be executed by formal contract amendment through the Office
of General Counssl.

ATTACHMENTS: Racommendation Memo, Section 31.40, Previous Awards

ANALYST: _@ﬂ%_,/ RESPECTRULLY SUBMITTED: {ig
DAVID KLAGES FEGORY PEASE, CHIEF

CONCURRENCE BY: P

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWPULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

3  MEMBERSDISAPPROVING ¢/  DATE: Gﬁg/aoaa
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE é ﬁ’/ -

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER ot st Otica

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Unios fowboaig ol

o





1

SUBJECT: KAZARDOUS TREE SERVICES, TREE PRUNING, AND RIGHT-OF WAY ENCROACHMENT CLEARING -
REBID

8iD #: CP-0020.22 OPEN DATE: 2021-12-9
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS CQMMITIEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARO:
8

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7  MUMBER RECEIVED: | OTHER: 0

Y ID8 AND REC t
Recommend approval to amend and increase award with Lewis Tree Servica, Inc., by $3.141,454.20 for increase in
Spending capacily lo account for year two (2) of the initiat two (2) year canltract period that was not included in the original
avsard recommendation and for as needed addtional services The revised nol-lo-exceed amount is $4,282,908.490.

Fund np (or this amendment will be encumbered by individual releases against 8 contract purchase agreement dependent
on lunding the appropriate account and fiscal year Award 0 be execuled Oy formal contract amendment through Office
of Gengral Counsel

ATTACHMENTS: Recommandation Meme. Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

PEASE, CHIE
EMENT DIVISION

o

CONCURRENCE B8Y: iel, Chiel, Mowing and L 1

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECY TO LAWFULLY AFPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ,2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING é DATE _ i / : 2[ @2&

OTHER:

G )
4 A
ACTION OF AWARDING ynonm DATE 5;74, VAR X

APPROVED

QISAPPROVED

OTHER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION _ ﬁk/

;v






SUBJECT: MAZARDOUS TREE SERVICES, TREE PRUNING, AND RIGHT-OF WAY ENCROACHMENT CLEARING -
REBID

BID #: CP-0020.22 OPEN DATE: 2021-12-1
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRULCTI
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS Of AWARD: 10T
BESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 1 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: ¢
£ Bi ONS:

Recemmend approval ot award to Lewis Trae Service, Inc.. as the lowes! responsive, responsible bidder in 1he total base
bid amount of $1,141.454.20. Period of Service will be two (2) years beginning an the date of the Blanket Order with two
{2) two (2) year renewal oplions

Funding for this award wilt be ancumbered by individual releases against a conlract purchase agreement dependent on
funding, the appropriale account, and fiscal year, Award to be execuled by lormal contract through Office of General
Counsel,

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Mamo, Bid Tabulation, Basis of Award, Scope of

ANALYST:

k, JSEB Dgcumentalion

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dave McOaniel. Chigl, towing gnd Landscage Divigion

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING S pate | 1 (3 _/a-oa-l

4
b s OTHER
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oate - /B -AR
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION







SUBJECT: OUTFALL DITCH, EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE - EAST AREA
BID #: C5-0023-22 OPEN DATE: 12/1/2021

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT — DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: SCHEDULE "A" ONLY — ALL OR NONE TC THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: & NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the second renewal option with Amazing Property Preservation, Inc. (contract #71585-22)
in the annual not-to-exceed expenditure amount of $1,292,375.00 which includes a 5.5% CPI increase for all unit prices.
Total revised not-to-exceed award amount will be $3,270,298.00. Period of service will be from October 1, 2023 through
September 30, 2024 with two (2) cne (1) year renewal options remaining.

This award will be funded from various agencies and accounts, executed by formal contract amendment #2 through the
Office of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Orders.

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2023. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Supplier's Letter, Basis of Award, Previous Award

ANALYST: QWM RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTER" N y 2vo
DAVID KLAGES DUSTIN FREEMAN, CHIEF
EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: JAMES CARROLL, CHIEF, RIGHT OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonviile, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Right of Way & Stormwater Mainlenance Division
609 St. Johns Bluff Road

Jacksonvilte, FL 32225

{904) 472-2900

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

June 16, 2023

MEMORANDUM

T10: Dustin L. Freeman, Chief,
Procurement Division

THRU: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E.,

irector of Public Works m% /

aintenance Division

FROM: James Carroll, Chief
Right of Way and S§for,

RE: RECOMMENDATION TO AMEND CONTRACT #71585-22, AMENDMENT #2
OUTFALL Ditch, Easement, and Right of Way Cleaning and Maintenance — EAST AREA
BID No.: €5-0023-22
Received Date: January 20, 2022
Current Contract Amount: $1,977,923.00

The Subject contract was awarded to Amazing Property Preservation, Inc, 4762 joda Lane, S., Jacksanville Florida, 32258

in the amount of $702,923.00. This contract has been amended once for a total contract Not-to-exceed limit of
$1,977,923.00.

We recommend the second annual renewal, with the CPI 5.5% increase, for an additional one-year period from October
1, 2023 to September 30, 2024, in the amount of $1,292,375.00, for a new contract Not-to-exceed limit of
$3,270,298.00. The unit price per mile will increase from $19,450.00 to $20,519.75. There are two (2) one year (1}
renewal options remaining. This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1,
2023, and work will continue to be issued by individual purchase orders. Funding will be encumbered from various

accounts from the Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance division and other using agencies as the annual budget
altows.

Please find the attached previous award documents, the renewal request, and the Sunbiz.org Florida state business
license confirmation.

If you require any additional information, you may contact Teresa Otto-Bocchieri at 255-4281.

JC/th
cc: David Klages, Procurement
Tammy Quggan, PW Contract & Finance
Robert Young, ROWSM
Ella Thompsen, ROWSM
Teresa O. Bocchieri, ROWSM





Amazing Property Preservation, Inc.

2565 Edison Ave, Jacksanville, Florida 32204

PROPERTY Mazen Ei Ghall {904} 402-1377
P mazeneighal Eapl com
PRESERVATION

May 17th, 2022

James Carroll

Chief of Right of Way and Storm Water Maintenance
609 5t. Johns Bluff Road, N.

facksanville FL 32225

RE: The Outfali Ditch, Easement, and Right of Way Cleaning and Maintenance - East Area

Mr. Carroll,

Pursuant to Bid Number £5-023-22, Contract Number 71585-22 for the Outfall Ditch, Easem
and Right of Way Cleaning and Maintenance - East Area, Amazing Property Preservation Inc. s her
acknowiedging and accepting tha terms and conditions in support of exercising the second renewal
option for FY24 for properties from A through L.

Amazing Property Preservation Inc. is requesting a unit price increase according to the Consumer Pr
Index.

Thank you.

Respectfully,

VA

Amaring Property Preservation Inc.
Mazen El Ghali

President

904-402-1377

(=






20, $ 57 AN Contumet PUce Welie Fyiisuis Toblbd i S6h  MudAdlirist farnaiion OBs U8 Boftdy of LIDOF Slitia s
YR \LLBUALAU OF LANOR STATISTCS
Bursau of | sbor Stacisaics ¥ Geographk Information ¥ Mid-Atlamic > Table

Mid-Atlantic Information Office Sawer Mubrsare no ||

Consumer Price Index Historical Tables for South

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX FOR ALL URBAN CONSUMERS (CPI-U)}

[ ALLTTERg ) Souh

(1982-84=100) Bn s Mar Tapr M un M A S O Moy Dec
Consumar Prics tndex
2013 29 NE LN BENT N6 NP NIME 1IAN  TER AT 16815 0208
tot4 WA IS 0009 DL DI DI 2013 N6l VIR BLIL 29MS 184S
018 [R5 WM VI BT HOME DO DL L0 DI 210060 204 119.581
06 UMY 29HA6 DOV BLOTS DANE 1AW NII DDI6E DAGE 147 IM0H  IMI4
w7 ISA2 BSOS 16N 6T DETIE DG D6 N7 1N 1067 28861 14512
018 W WA} ULSH M2 MU MIIF0 1IFI6 MIMS JAIGAD  JAIET 2R 2LiSO
2019 HISA7  MUNSE MS.SS4 MESAT JGSET  MESIS  MTI%0 14695) 246891 247421 Ie2385 14089
2020 20005 MEAI2 MOANS MBS MSH6 242223 148619 249639 250.9% 250542 250255 250.69)
123 BT 13386 BEIN9  WRN7  1OI)  BLEEE 161013 63T M} NI WD 160250
022 VIS IM6E 20U IS MIND 282427 200600 J6TU68 20065 2009 M99 IEDR0S
2023 20438 292285 203358 295.MS
Fercant changs from
12 months ago
013 113 18 LS (L] 1.3 LY 22 .7 1.3 13 15 18
2014 1.7 1.2 15 13 24 23 2.0 Ly .7 I 13 o8
018 44 03 93 98 94 08 01 B2 04 AL 03 s
1018 .2 o7 0.7 0. 0.9 08 [1 8] Lo 14 1.5 146 10
w17 % 28 22 20 17 L3 L6 19 24 7] 21 18
w018 o on 23 24 22 27 19 24 12 21 19 L5
019 12 18 18 4 11 14 14 1.3 13 16 21
w0 13 19 11 .1 04 o3 1] 1k 13 3 1.2 1.4
2011 TR 19 7] 6 38 58 LT Y 5 n 74
2022 I TR T . o e 24 2w at 1" 20
72013 ] 69 64 53 [EsAY

ol

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX POR URBAN WAGE BARNERS AND CLERICAL WORKERS (CP1-W)

AL STENS Seuth

(1032-84w108) lan ) Mar Ape May n ] g Sop oct Nev Dec
Consumar Prica Index
w013 89 D19 M6 224 E IMIZ 21SIM 25438 16009 25901 215294 IS 114495
1014 5459 06.4) 227975 19509 12901 230476 230195 IZ95W 10666 0724 N6 25151
2018 2133 040 AW 660 2TNE6 229008 20716 20N MMM NN14 661 15578
1016 S4B 26018 217953 1AMI 129955 29281 229479 10070 230238 229753 2M0.018
1017 [LAII 1N025 DISH 12557 132454 133064 131658 2I2E91  2IS.TO7 14836 234667 2M.I6L
1013 25649 1695 237310 238380 BN IS 139707 23904) 19?0041 23908 17492
1019 NS D0 41036 MISSE 4259 41002 42473 M2AN M47IN MIEM REI4 142609
1020 MINE 2059 MLTT 1119 10865 MZA01 144015 245014 245609 245047  MSA2 15406
w21 MTIIG MAB02  ISIOAL 2S2F  ISS.207  25TAAD 259259 18097 260839 263314 264924 MIIIL
022 68146 21067 175672 276743 0365 285.404 204504 283839 0777 24717 104658 23.431
2023 5907  M208 MAME 190926
Parcent changs from
12 rmonths ago
w013 1% 18 14 [-F 3 [} 14 21 17 [ 1 (R 3.4
1014 14 11 1% A 1 & 1 15 14 15 11 91
1018 1.0 0.9 <9 13 wa oy 1Y o’ 1o o o1 [7]

2001 v M1 gy _San,_{o0i hn





QLY. 0 5T AM

ALL TTEMS
(1802-84 =190} Jan
1018 1%
2017 .y
1018 & ]
109 0.y
0 13
i 16
roi2 e
01 66

Hitpn dwww bis g0

U.S, BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS Mad-Atiantc Information Office 1835 Market Streel Suie 1946 Phiadelphia, PA 19103

Camnangs Prica ingex Misberical Talites for South  Mad-Atfaei Kilpanetion Ofise U §. Burmou of Laber Sgixs

Pab  Mer A May

0.4
9
.2
0.9
1.9
20
i
6.0

9.4
12
)
5]
09
3.2
98
L8

95
20
1.5
8
%6
4.9
94
5.1

0.5
16
29
1]
.7
6.1
6

South

Jun
04
14
19
oy
ol
[ L]
106

P11}
0.2
1.5
1
13
o5
€2
%9

Aug $op
06 L2
18 15
18 17
L3 L1
11 13
§1 82
9.2 "

Tetephone: 1-215-597-OATA {or 3262), wvow.bis, ooviiegronsmet-atiantic Coalact Mid-Atlantc Regwon

SCA] Lo Ui M

14
210
13
1.k
| &)
2.2
B0

L4
b2}
.9
1%
12
9
75

0
1.9
1.3
2.2
13
L]
6.7





BASIS OF AWARD

This project may be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder
for the Total Base Bid for Schedule “A” only, contingent on the
availability of funds within the projecti's approved budget. Schedule “B”
will not be a determining factor in the award of the project. The City
has the right to reject any or all bids if it is in the best interest of
the City.

REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAL FORM

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the
ENGINEER at least ten {10) days prior to date of opening of Bids.
Revision of the Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE

The Contract expiration date shall be established 120 calendar days after
the scheduled construction completion date in order to comply with
Executive Order 2013-05.

BID CHANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the ocutside of Bids will be
considered. Only the amounts shown on bidding documents inside the
envelope will be considered. All changes, corrections and erasures must
be initialed by the person signing the bid.

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The intent of this contract is that the Contractor provides OQutfall
Ditch, Easement, and Right of Way Cleaning and Maintenance - East Area
service during the period of Contract Execution through September 30,
2022. The Contracteor shall begin work within ten (10) calendar days,
including Sundays and holidays, after issuance of a Blanket Order or
Purchase Order from the City. For each area awarded, a production rate of
2.5 miles per week of cleaned outfalls will be required for each Blanket
Order or Purchase Order issued. No Blanket Orders or Purchase Orders will
be 1issued wunder this Contract after September 30, 2022 unless the
Contract is renewed. The active Contract will expire 120 days thereafter.
All work started under a Blanket Order or Purchase Order shall be
completed by the expiration date. By mutual agreement of both parties,
provided funds are available, the Contract may be extended four (4) times
for a period of one (1) year each. Each extension amendment of the
contract will be amended prior to September 30th of the contract
expiration fiscal year. Based upon the agreement of all parties, the
Contract Unit Prices may be adjusted at the time of renewal based on the
stated Consumer Price Index (CPI) for All Urban Consumers - South Region
All Items, (Series CUURO300SAQ), over the preceding twelve (12) months
from the date of Contract Award. The adjusted Contract Unit Prices will
be calculated using the current Contract Unit Prices and adjusting them
by the amount of the stated CPI. The subsequent optional renewals, if
both the CITY and the CONTRACTOR agree, may also include a Contract Unit
Price adjustment based on the CPI for the preceding twelve months from
the award date of the second contract. Contract Unit Prices will be
adjusted by applying the CPI to the previously adjusted Contract Unit
Prices for the first renewal option.

3-3 Unit Price Proposal for Annual Sves
I[ssued 06/18

CS-0023-22

22





SUBJECT: OUTFALL DITCH, EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE - EAST AREA
BID #: C5-0023-22 OPEN DATE: 12/1/2021
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 WITH FOUR {4) ONE {1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: SCHEDULE “A" ONLY - ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approvai to utilize the first renewal option with Amazing Property Preservation, Inc. (contract #71585-22) in
the annual not-to-exceed expenditure amount of $1,275,000.00. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed
$1,977.923.00. Period of service will be from October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2023 with three (3) one (1) year
renewal options remaining.

This award will be funded from various agencies and accounts, executed by formal contract amendment through the
Office of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Order(s).

This award is subject lo appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2022. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Supplier's Letter, Basis of Award, Previous Award

M DAVID KLA R RY PHASE, CHIEF
ROGIREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: JAMES CARROLL, CHIEF, RIGHT OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

ANALYST: —Qﬁg/t RESPECTFULLY suammso B e
ES

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING .3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & DATE: ‘7! 2/ y 203
. . ‘ ~

OTHER:
\Cewl
4 i s
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 2/f2e ) Ro22-
APPROVED v’ DISAPPROVED
OTHER A)
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / q /‘]jfv\/
vV

Brian Hughes

Chiet Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:

Executive Order No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: OUTFALL DITCH, EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE - EAST AREA
BID #: C5-0023-22 OPEN DATE: 12/1/2021
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: SCHEDULE “A" ONLY - ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject A Sanctuary House of North Florida, Inc. for not providing proof of meeting the project.
specific minimum requirements detailed in Section 3, Appendix G.

Recommend approval of award to Amazing Property Preservation, Inc. as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder in the
initial not-to-exceed expenditure amount of $702,923.00. Period of service will be from date of contract execution through
September 30, 2022 with four (4) one (1) year renewal options.

Funding will be encumbered from various Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division accounts, executed by
formal contract through the Office of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Rejection Letlter, Appendix G, Basis of Award, Scope of Work

ANALYST: _@19.17/, L RESPECTFULLYSuBmiTTED: _ W/ J I~
AVID KLAGES™ G ;’ QRY PEASE, CHIEF
' / EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Ste

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING L3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING G oare: /,/ 90,/'3-09&

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY paTE |- 2|~ A
APPROVED 1/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER ..

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

Brian Hughes

Chiel Administrative Officer
For. Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority ol

Exccutive Order No 2019-02






SUBJECT: OUTFALL DITCH, EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE (EAST, SOUTH,
WEST, AND NORTH AREAS)

BID #: CS-0256-22 OPEN DATE: 7/21/2021
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: BY AREA FOR SCHEDULE “A™ ONLY - ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER FOR THE AREA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the second renewal option with ONAS Corporation for the West Area (contract #71256-21)
in the annual not-to-exceed expenditure amount of $1,150,000.00. Total revised not-to-exceed award amount will be
$3,030,960.00. Period of service will be from October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024 with two (2) one (1) year
renewal options remaining.

This award will be funded from various agencies and accounts, executed by formal contract amendment #3 through the
Office of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Orders.

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2023. No funds have been

appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Supplier's Letter, Basis of Award, Previous Awards_

2\
SUSTE

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

ANALYST: QQ@M RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
DAVID KLAGES

CONCURRENCE BY: JAMES CARROLL, CHIEF, RIGHT OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksoaville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Right of Way & Stormwater Maintenance Division
609 St. Johns Biuff Road

Jacksaonville, FL 32225

{904) 472-2900
ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
June 16, 2023
MEMO M
T0: Dustin L. Freeman, Chief,
Procurement Division
THRU: Steven D. Long, Ir., P.E., Director of Public Works ﬁ ﬂ%; ﬁ
FROM: James Carrolt, Chief 4,..-.@—
Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division
RE: RECOMMENDATYION TO AMEND CONTRACT # 71256-21, AMENDMENT #3
QUTFALL Ditch, Easement, and Right of Way Cleaning and Maintenance - West
BID No.: C5-0256-22
Received Date: August 26, 2021

Current Contract Amount: $1,880,960.00

The Subject contract was awarded to Onas Corporation, 2050 University Blvd. N., Jacksonville Florida, 32211 in the amount
of $705,960.00, This contract has been amended two times to a total contract Not-to-exceed limit of $1,880,960.00.

We recommend the second annual renewal, for an additionat one-year period from October 1, 2023 to September 30,
2024, in the amount of $1,150,000.00 for a new contract Not-to-exceed limit of $3,030,960.00. There are two (2) one
year (1) renewal options remaining. This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning
October 1, 2023, and work will continue to be issued by individual purchase orders. Funding should be encumbered

from various accounts from the Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance diviston and other using agencies as the
annual budget allows.

Please find the attached relevant previous award documents and the current Sunbiz.org business state business license
confirmation.

If you require any additional information, you may contact Teresa Otto-Bocchieri at 255-4281.

IC/th

cc: David Klages, Procurement
Tammy Duggan, PW Contract & Finance
Robert Young, ROWSM

Ella Thompson, ROWSM
Teresa Q. Bocchieri, ROWSM





Qo L)
Corporation

April 20, 2023

James Carvoll,

Chicf Right of Way and Storm Water Maintenance
609 St. Jobns Bluff Rd., N.

Jacksonville, FL. 32225

RE: Outfall Ditch, Easement and Right of Way Cleaning and Maintenance in West Side
Contract No: 71256-21-22
CS8-0256-22
Renewal: FY 2023-2024

Dear Mr. Carroll:

In reference to Section 3, Paragraph F, ONAS Corporstion would like to renew the above
referenced Countract for the next fiscal year. This renewal is without increase in the price.

Siocevely,

s QI
Bandele Onasanya, President
ONAS Corporation

2050 University Bivd N. ® Jacksonville, FL 32211 * Office: 904 -745-0508 Fax 904-745-1318
WW.ona4cor potationcom * State Cartified DBE® OGC 046559 CUC 057419





BASIS OF AWARD

Each Area (East, South, West, and North) of this project will be awarded
to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder for that area determined by
the Total Base Bid of the area for Schedule A only, contingent on the
availability of funds within the project's approved budget. Schedule B
will not be a determining factor in the award of the project. The City
reserves the right to reject any or all bids if it is in the best
interest of the City to do so.

REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAL FORM

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the
ENGINEER at least ten (10} days prior to date of opening of Bids.
Revision of the Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE

The Contract expiration date shall be established 120 calendar days after
the scheduled construction completion date in order to comply with
Executive Order 2013-05.

BID CHANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the outside of Bids will be
considered. Only the amounts shown on bidding documents inside the
envelope will be considered. All changes, corrections and erasures must
be initialed by the person signing the bid.

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The intent of this contract is that the Contractor provides OQUTFALL
DITCH, EASEMENT, AND RIGHT OF WAY CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE (EAST, SOUTH,

WEST, AND NORTH AREAS) service during the period of Contract Execution
through September 30, 2022. The Contractor shall begin work within ten
(10) calendar days, including Sundays and holidays, after issuance of a
Blanket Order or Purchase Order from the City. For each area awarded, a
production rate of 2.5 miles per week of cleaned outfalls will be
required for each Blanket Order or Purchase Order issued. No Blanket
Orders or Purchase Orders will be issued under this Contract after
September 30, 2022 unless the Contract 1is renewed. The active Contract
will expire 120 days thereafter. All work started under a Blanket Order
or Purchase Order shall be completed by the expiration date. By mutual
agreement of both parties, provided funds are available, the Contract may
be extended four (4) times far a period of one (1) year each. Each
extension amendment of the contract will be amended prior to September
30th of the contract expiration fiscal year. Based upon the agreement of
all parties, the Contract Unit Prices may be adjusted at the time of
renewal based on the stated Consumer Price Index (CPI) for All Urban
Consumers - South Region All Items, (Series CUURQ300SA0), over the
preceding twelve (12) months from the date of Contract Award. The
adjusted Contract Unit Prices will be calculated using the current
Contract Unit Prices and adjusting them by the amount of the stated CPI.
The subsequent optional renewals, if both the CITY and the CONTRACTOR
agree, may also include a Contract Unit Price adjustment based on the CPIL
for the preceding twelve months from the award date of the second
contract. Contract Unit Prices will be adjusted by applying the CPI to
the previously adjusted Contract Unit Prices for the first renewal
option.

CS-0266-22

23





SUBJECT: OUTFALL DITCH, EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE (EAST, SOUTH,
WEST, AND NORTH AREAS)

BID #: C3-0256-22 OPEN DATE: 7/21/2021

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: BY AREA FOR SCHEDULE “A™ ONLY - ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER FOR THE AREA

NUMBER OF B!DS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the first renewal option with ONAS Corporation for the West Area {contract #71256-21) in
the annual not-to-exceed expenditure amount of $775,000.00. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed $1,880,860.00.
Period of service will be from October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2023 with three (3) one (1) year renewal options
remaining.

This award will be funded from various agencies and accounts, executed by formal contract amendment through the
Office of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Order(s).

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2022. No funds have been

appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A wrilten notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Supplier's Letter, Basis of Award, Previous Awards

ANALYST: Q&Q %/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
ﬁ/—/ DAVID KLAGES

CONCURRENCE BY: JAMES CARROLL, CHIEF. RIGHT OF WAY AND STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

RY PEASE, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING !2 DATE: Zé[ z 20D 2

OTHER:

..,,Qf(!@_ﬁl/ / /

74
ACTION OF AWARDlN(yTHORITY DATE 7{ M e

APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER ¢ 2
y ?‘ ne—— Brian Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION pe e Officer
L V Far: Mayor Lenny Gurry
Under Authonty of.

Executive Order No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: OUTFALL DITCH, EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE (EAST, SOUTH,
WEST, AND NORTH AREAS)

BID #: CS-0256-22 OPEN DATE: 7/21/2021

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: BY AREA FOR SCHEDULE “A" ONLY - ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER FOR THE AREA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded to ONAS Corporation for the West Area on 8/27/21 (contract #71 256-21) in the amount of
$705,960.00. Al other areas were re-bid individually.

Request approval to increase the award to ONAS Corporation for the West Area in the amount of $400,000.00 to ensure
sufticient funding for the remainder of the initial contract term. Revisad initial not-to-exceed award amount will be
$1,105,960.00.

Funding will be encumbered from various Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division accounts, executed by
formal contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Order{s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award

ANALYST: Q@'Z_/ . RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

DAVID KLAGES

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @ onre ffr [4/209°a
gy </

OTHER:

) ¥
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE //’ / i//.wz-?/
APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER sy ” Grian Hughes
ricf Administralive Clficer

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION For: Mayor Lenny Curry
' |} [/ Under Authority of;

Execulive Qrder No: 2019-02






SUBJECT: OUTFALL DITCH, EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE (EAST, SOUTH,
WEST, AND NORTH AREAS)

BID #: CS-0256-22 OPEN DATE: 7/21/2021

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: RIGHT OF WAY & STORMWATER MAINTENANCE DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: BY AREA FOR SCHEDULE “A" ONLY - ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER FOR THE AREA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to ONAS Corporalion as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for the West Area in
the initial not-lo-exceed expenditure amount of $705,960.00. Period of service will be from date of award through
September 30, 2022 with four (4) one (1) year renewal options.

Recommend approval to reject all bids for all other areas due 1o inconsistent pricing. The Procurement Division will issue
individuaf solicitations for each area (North, South, and East) on a later date.

Funding will be encumbered irom various Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance Division accounts, executed by
formal contract through the Office of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Scope of Work, Basis of Award

AVID KLAGES GREBORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCURFEMENT DIVISION

ANALYSTi’ Qgéé _____2\./_ o RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

CONCURRENCE BY: Stephen D. Long, Jr.. P.E.. Chief. Righ of Wav and Stormwater Mainlenance Divisio

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3 MEMBERS DISAPPHOVING_@_ DATE: _ 2l [202
. & x OTHER:
dﬂMl Z?L _é,h_»i?
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE @ ~Al- Pal -
APPROVED v’  DISAPPROVED
OTHER [] A = Brian Hughes
/ +( nu L—— f\;;‘:(«‘;;\umrmslrahve Ofhicer
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION g YO Lenay Curry
b v ST ROy Gl

Cxecutve Order No 2015 o2






SUBJECT: COUNTYWIDE HOT ASPHALT SPEED HUMP AND SPEED TABLE CONSTRUCTION - RE-BID
BID #: CS-0102-23 OPEN DATE: 6/21/2023

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT — OCTOBER 1, 2023 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30,
2026 WITH TWO (2) ONE (1} YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject ONAS Corporation for being non-responsive; specifically, for not providing a list of
completed projects as was required in Section 3, Appendix G — Project Specific Qualifications.

D.T. Services, Inc. provided Form 4A Full and Fair Consideration of Ex-Offenders For Awarded Contractor Direct Hiring
upon request from the City. Recommend approval to waive Form 4A as a minor technicality.

Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, D.T. Services, Inc., in the annual not-to-
exceed award amount of $300,000.00 per year ($200,000.00 total). Period of service will be three (3) years from October
1, 2023 through September 30, 2026 with two (2) one (1) year renewal options.

Funding for this award will be encumbered from account 32124.153101.565051.001121.00000000.00000.0000000,
executed by formal contract through the Office of General Counsel, and processed via Purchase Order(s).

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2023. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Rejection Letter, AppenS ape of Work, Basis of Award

ANALYST: @IQ e RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:_ X \W A ——"""" <2,
DAVID KLAGES quNNPR‘EEMAN, CHIEF
P EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: CHRISTOPHER LEDEW, P.E., CHIEF, TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Traffic Engineering Division
1007 Superior Street
Jacksonville, FL 32254
{904) 255-7533

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
DATE: June 27, 2023
TO: Dustin L. Freeman, Chief

Procurement Division

THROUGH: Steven D. Long, Ir., P.E., Director
Department of Public Works

FROM: Christopher LeDew, P.E., Chie ’
Traffic Engineering

RE: Recommendation to Award
Countywide Hot Asphait Speed Hump and Speed Table Construction - Re-Bid
Bid No.: €S$-0102-23
Bid Date: lune 21, 2023
Award Amount: $300,000.00
fecommended Contractor: D.T. Services, Inc.

Traffic Engineering has reviewed the two (2) bids received for the above-referenced project. ONAS Corporation failed to
provide a list of completed projects as was required in Section 3, Appendix G - Project Specific Qualifications. Therefore,
Traffic Engineering recommends ONAS Corporation be rejected from this bid.

D.T. Services, Inc. 20319 County Road 121, Hilliard, FL 32046 submitted the lowest qualified responsive bid, however,
Farm 4A Full and Fair Consideration of Ex-Offenders For Awarded Contractor Direct Hiring was completed upon request
from the City. Recommend approval to waive Form 4A as a minor technicality.

We therefore recommend the subject bid be awarded to D.T. Services, Inc., in the amount of $300,000 per year (900,000
total). Period of service will be October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2026, with two (2) one (1) year renewal options.

Total funding for this project will be encumbered by contract as follows:

ACCOUNT TOTAL
32124-153101-565051-001121-00000000-00000-0000000 $300,000.00

Attachments





BID TABULATION

Title:|Countywide Hot Asphalt Speed Hump and Speed Table Construction - Re-Bid
Bid No.:|C5-0102-23
Close Date:|June 21, 2023 .
Analyst:|David Klages D.T. Services, Inc. ONAERC?r]:o;atlon
No. Invited:|( 8) No. Received: (2) Other: (0} €lecte
Announcer:|John Hermandez
Recorded By:|Melissa Pierce
Est.
Annual | Unit of Unit Extended Unit Extended
Item # Description Quantity | Measure Price Price Price Price
Speed Hump (24’ wide roadway per hump):
1 Unit Price Construction per City Stan(%ards; to include 10 EA $4.123.98 | $41,239.80 N/A N/A
temporary pavement markings. Material used shall be Type
S-3 Asphaltic Concrete.
Speed Hump (additional over 24’ wide roadway in feet):
5 Unit Price Construction pe.r City Stanc%ards; to include 6 FT $194.74 $1,168.44 N/A N/A
temporary pavement markings. Material used shall be Type
$-3 Asphaltic Concrete.
Speed Table (24’ wide roadway per table):
3 Unit Price Cons'tructlon per‘MUTCD; to include temporary 10 EA $7.10241 | $71,024.10 N/A N/A
pavement markings. Material used shall be Type S-3
Asphaltic Concrete.
Speed Table (additional over 24’ wide roadway in feet):
Unit Price Construction per MUTCD; to include temporary _ ,
4 pavement markings. Material used shall be Type 5-3 6 FT LR LI NiA LA
Asphaltic Concrete.
Removal of Speed Hump:
5 Unit Price to remove existing speed humps and repave street 6 SY $160.38 $962.28 N/A N/A
with hot asphalt Type S-3.
Asphalt (Up to 50 sq yds):
6 Removc. existing and replace with new 1.5" Type 8-3 5 Sy $115.00 $230.00 N/A N/A
Asphaltic Concrete (clean, apply tack, pave area). Includes
temporary pavement markings if required.
Asphalt (Over 50 sq yds):
7 Rcmove‘ existing and replace with new 1.5" Type §-3 2 Sy $80.00 $160.00 N/A N/A
Asphaltic Concrete (clean, apply tack, pave area). Includes
temporary pavement markings if required.






BID TABULATION

Title:|Countywide Hot Asphalt Speed Hump and Speed Table Construction - Re-Bid
Bid No.:|CS-0102-23
Close Date:|June 21, 2023 .
Analyst: (David Klages D.T. Services, Inc. ONAER(:?;E;;M]O“
No. Invited:|( 8) No. Received: ( 2) Other: (0) 1
Announcer:|John Hemandez
Recorded By:[Melissa Pierce
Est.
Annual | Unit of Unit Extended Unit Extended
Item # Description Quantity | Measure Price Price Price Price
Asphalt (Up to 50 sq yds):
Mill and remove existing and replace with new 1.5" Type §-3 ; ;
8 Asphaltic Concrete (clean, apply tack, pave area). Includes 2 SY ELLERD  — NA NiA
temporary pavement markings if required,
Asphalt (Over 50 sq yds):
9 Mill anc! remove existing and replace with new 1.5" Type $-3 5 gy $80.00 $160.00 N/A N/A
Asphaltic Concrete (clean, apply tack, pave area). Includes
temporary pavement markings if required.
Total Bid (Items 1 - 9): $116,961.66 N/A
Bid Form: Yes Yes
Bid Proposal Form: Yes Yes
Conflict of Interest Certificate: Yes Yes
List of Previous Installations (Required per Section 3, Appendix G): Yes Mo
Bid Bond: N/A N/A
Addenda: N/A N/A






Klages, David ————

From: Klages, David

Sent: Friday, June 23, 2023 8:54 AM

To: Bandele Onasanya

Subject: Bid Rejection for C5-0102-23 Countywide Hot Asphalt Speed Hump and Speed Table
Construction - Re-Bid

Attachments: Bid Rejection - ONAS Corporation.pdf; Section 3 Appendix G from CS-0102-23.pdf;

ONAS Corporation.pdf

Bandele:
Please see the attached Bid Rejection letter for €5-0102-23 Countywide Hot Asphalt Speed Hump and Speed Table
Construction - Re-Bid.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions.
Thank you,

David R. Klages

Purchasing Analyst

City of Jacksonville, Procurement Division
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: (904) 255 - 8813
Email: dklages@coj.net

GITY OF JACKSONVILLE





PROCUREMENT DIVISION

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

Date: June 23, 2023

Via Email: bandele@onascorporation.com

Company Name: ONAS Corporation

Address: 2050 University Boulevard N., Jacksonville, FL 32211

Contact Name: Bandele Onasanya

Bid No: CS-0102-23

Title: Countywide Hot Asphalt Speed Hump and Speed Table Construction - Re-Bid
Date Opened: June 21, 2023

Reason for Recommended Bid Rejection: For being non-responsive; specifically, for not providing a
list of completed projects as was required in Section 3, Appendix G — Project Specific Qualifications.

If you wish to protest the recommended rejection of this bid, please respond in accordance with the City
of Jacksonville’s bid protest procedures and email a copy to the City Purchasing Analyst associated with
the protested bid.

Note: This intended action is only a recommendation to the appropriate Awarding Authority. The
authority recommending award for this bid is the General Government Awards Committee scheduled for
Thursday, June 29, 2023 at 1:00 p.m.

Purchasing Analyst’s Signature: @A)%f’"

David R. Klages, Purchasing Analyst

214 N. Hogan St, Suite 800 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255-8815 | Fax: 904.255-8837





APPENDIX G

Project Specific Qualifications

The Bidder/Contractor and named Subcontractor (if applicable) shall be
companies located in Duval or a surrounding county and meet the following
minimum requirements:

# Bidders must be actively 1licensed by the State of Florida to perform
the scope of services defined herein.

# Bidders must have a minimum of three (3} years of experience installing
hot mix asphalt speed humps and speed tables within the past five (5)
years.

* Bidders must provide the specific locations of speed humps and speed
tables they have installed that meet COJ standards for the COJ Traffic
Engineering Division's quality review.

Failure to provide the documented evidence with the bid submittal will

automatically disqualify the bid and result in rejection.

3-10

CS-0102-23

28





CS-0102-23

COUNTYWIDE HOT ASPHALT SPEED HUMP AND SPEED TABLE CONSTRUCTION - RE-BID
SECTION 30

SCOPE OF WORK

30.1 Scope:

The work shall include all labor, materials, and equipment to install temporary pavement
markings and standard 12' x 24’ speed humps or standard 22° x 24’ speed tables within the
City of Jacksonville’s specifications and standards. The work also includes removing and/or
replacing damaged asphalt pavement in the form of repairs and/or construction. Work
locations will be determined by City. Work shall be completed per Items 6 - 9 of the Bid
Proposal Form (Section 3-2).

Signage and permanent markings will be the responsibility of City of Jacksonville, Traffic
Engineering Divisicn. The maintenance of traffic will be the sole responsibility of
contractor.

Bidders must be actively licensed by the State of Florida to perform the scope of services
defined herein; must have a minimum of three (3) years of experience installing hot mix
asphalt speed humps and speed tables within the past five (5) years; and must provide the
specific locaticns of speed humps and speed tables they have installed that meet COJ
standards for the C0J Traffic Engineering Pivision's quality review.

30.2 Location:

This project is located within the limits of the City of Jacksonville, Florida and confined
to the publicly owned right-of-way easements or properties associated with each project
site. The sites or roadway segments are at variocus locations throughout the city. The
City reserves the right to add or delete sites or roadways from the project as needed. It
is anticipated that some sites or roadways will be along an identified corridor or within
an area or zone; therefore, the Contractor may be able to work concurrently at several
locations.

30.3 1Intent:

It is the intent of these Contract Documents te establish in advance of issuing a purchase
order, the Contract Unit Price for all items or work and materials which may be needed to
install temporary pavement markings, speed humps 12' x 24' within City Specifications and
Standards, or speed tables per MUTCD.

It is not the intent of these Contract Documents to minutely define the mode and fabric of
construction of this project, but rather to set forth reascnable and rational criteria for
the construction thereof.

30.4 Budget and Quantity of Work:

The quantity of wark to be performed under this solicitation will be determined by the City
and specified in each purchase order; however, the City does not guarantee a minimum amount
of work to be awarded.

The quantities of work indicated in the Bid Proposal Form or the budget amount in these or
any City document are not considered either a minimum or maximum amount of work to be
performed but do represent the best estimate of the work expected to be awarded and performed
by this sclicitation.,

The City reserves the right to add or delete bid items at any time during the contract
period.

30=1 Reissued 06/18

185





BASIS OF AWARD

The project may be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder
for the Total Base Bid contingent on the availability of funds within the
project's approved budget. The City has the right to reject any or all
bids if it is in the best interest of the City.

REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAL FORM

Reguest for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the
ENGINEER at least ten (10) days prior to date of opening of Bids.
Revision of the Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE

The Contract expiration date shall be established 120 calendar days after
the scheduled construction completion date in order to comply with
Executive Order 2013-05.

BID CHANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the cutside of Bids will be
considered. Only the amounts shown on bidding documents inside the
envelope will be considered. All changes, corrections and erasures must

be initialed by the person signing the bhid.

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The intent of this contract is that the Contractor provides Countywide
Hot Asphalt Speed Hump and Speed Table Construction (Re-Bid) during the
period of Fiscal Years 2024, 2025, and 2026 (October 1, 2023 through
September 30, 2026). The Contractor shall begin work within ten (10)
calendar days, including Sundays and holidays, after issuance of a
Blanket Order or Purchase Order from the City. No Blanket Orders or
Purchase Orders will be issued under this Ceontract after September 30,
2024 unless the Contract is renewed. The active Contract will expire 120
days thereafter. All work started under a Blanket Order or Purchase Order
shall be completed by the expiration date. By mutual agreement of both
parties, provided funds are available, the Contract may be extended two
{2} times for a period of one (1) year each. Each extension amendment of
the contract will be amended prior to September 30t of the current
contract fiscal year.

Based upon the agreement of all parties, the Contract Unit Prices may be
adjusted one (1) time per fiscal year, after the initial contract term,
based on the stated Consumer Price Index (CPI) for All Urban Consumers -
Scuth Region All Items, (Series CUURO300SA0), over the preceding twelve
(12) months from the latter of the date of Contract Award or the date of
the previously approved Contract Unit Price rate adjustments. The
adjusted Contract Unit Prices will be calculated using the current
Contract Unit Prices and adjusting them by the amount of the stated CPI.

33

CS-0102-23

21






SUBJECT: PURCHASE OF F5S HARDWARE SYSTEM AT CECIL FIELD AND REPLACE AT ED BALL BUILDING
BID #: SC-0333-23 OPEN DATE: 2023-05-17
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - PERIOD OF SERVICE WILL BE THREE (3) YEARS
FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE ORDER

AGENCY: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 18 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, CDW GOVERNMENT LLC in the amount of

$516,047.18 for PURCHASE OF F5 HARDWARE SYSTEM AT CECIL FIELD AND REPLACE AT ED BALL BUILDING. The
period of service will be three (3) years from the date of purchase order.

Funding Source: 11415.194094.564270.010349.00000000.00000.0000000, to be executed by purchase order and will utitize
ARP funding.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Terms and Conditions, Specifications

STIN FREEMAN, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

A2 d
ANALYST: — RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTEL;
RUBEN OLA

PR

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies Division/CIO

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

CITYOF

JAGKSONVILLE

TO: Dustin L. Freeman, Chief of Procurement Division Kenneth E. gieslit:;l;ség-::hl:vw

DATE: May 19, 2023

2 . . L ath ro Date: 2023.0.522
THRU: Kenneth E. Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies/CIO P 07:42:18 -0400°
Elizabeth  Blaintewn”
FROM: Elizabeth Brown, IT Operations Manager Brown Date: 2023.05.19
15:02:44 -04°00°
SUBJECT: S$C-0333-23 - F5 Hardware at Cecil Field and Replacement at Ed Ball Building — Award
Recommendation

The Information Technologies Division (ITD) submitted an Invitation to Bid (ITB) to the Procurement Division for the
solicitation of the F5 Hardware System at Cecil Field and Replacement at Ed Ball. The bid closed May 17, 2023,
and two (2) suppliers submitted responses, The Procurement Division forwarded the bid tabulation sheet and the
bid responses to ITD for review.

ITD Management recommends awarding the bid to CDW Government, LLC. as the lowest responsive, responsible
bidder in the amount of in the amount of $516,047.18. ITD will utilize ARP Funding.

The following table details the responses received:

SUPPLIER Total Award Amount
CDW Government, LLC. $516,047.18
Presidio Networked Solutions, LLC $560,820.03

Your favorable consideration of ITD's request is appreciated.
Digitally signed by Tracy

Tracy Geake Data: 2023.08.19
FUNDING SOURCE:11415.194094.564270.010349.00000000.00000.0000000 16:19:51-0400

Your favorable consideration of ITD's request is appreciated.
Attachments: Bid Tabulation Sheet

CC:  William Costa, Technolagy Infrastructure Manager
Mark Deas, Server Infrastructure Manager
Thomas Ossi, Technology Contract and Records Manager
Andre Conyers, IT Contract Administrator

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan St. 9 Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8000 | Fax: 904.232.6932





BID TABULATION SHEET

TITLE: PURCHASE OF F5 HARDWARE SYSTEM AT CECIL 0‘\"’
‘ FIELD AND REPLACE AT ED BALL BUILDING \5’ 6\\
' o
BID NO.: SC-0333-23 ‘@6 &9
OPENDATE:  5M7//2023 465‘ &
ANALYST: RUBEN OLA q\c,o ‘\é‘\
No. Invited: (18) No. Received (2)  No Bids: {0) & ro\°\°
Bid Recorder: _M. PIERCE, Announcer: _B. KEMP QQ?’
DESCRIPTION oL
ITEM Y PRICE EACH EXT. PRICE PRICE EACH EXT. PRICE |PRICE EACH| EXT.PRICE | PRICE EACH EXT. PRICE
F5 BIG-IP iSeries Best Bundle R5800 -
1 Security Appliance, Part No. F5-81G-BT-R5800 2EA $ 126,260.02 |8 25252004 |[$ 156,197.37 |$ 312,394.74
F5 BIG-IP SVC PREM CAT HW350, Part No. F5-SVC-
2 BIGPREHW350 8 EA $ 25180.00|% 151,08000 (% 2217693 |$ 133,061.58
3 F5 BIG-IP SVC PREM CAT SW531, Part No. F5-SVC-BIG- 3EA $ 9.350.66 | § 28.051.98 | $ 726695 |$  21.800.85
PRESWS31
a  [Fronw ACPOWER SCL OB Al s 2EA |$ 201663|$ 403326 |$ 215184 |§  4,303.68
F5 SFP+ Transceiver Module
5 |-10GBase-Short Range 10G Ethernet, Part No. F5-UPG-| BEA |§ 161298 |§ 1290384 |$ 177695 |§ 14,215.60
SFP+R
BIG-IP Virtual Edition Best Bundle
6 [({v.12.1.x-18.x) - License -1 Gbps, Part No. F5-BIG-VE- 1EA |§ 4266798|% 4266798 [§ 4371726 |§ 43,717.26
BTA-1GV18.
F5 Trusted Advisor Program Base — extended service
7 |agreement - 15 incidents, Part No. F5- 1EA |$ 1859256 (% 1859256 |$ 2349474 |§ 2349474
CST_TAP_STD_BASE.
F5 Trusted Advisor Program Express
8 |Pass-extended service agreement 1EA |§ 619752 |9 6,197.521% 783158 |§ 7,831.58
(Additional), Part No. F5-CST-TAP-STD-ADD.
GRAND TOTAL:| $§ 516,047.18 | $ 560,820.03
TERMS: 0% DISC 30 DAYS
DELIVERY (Business Days): 10 DAYS 180 DAYS
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: v v
ADDENDUM (S ) (1,2): v v
NOTES:

SC-0333-23 BID TABULATION SHEET

Page 1






BID # SC-0333-23
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

PURCHASE OF F5 HARDWARE SYSTEM AT CECIL FIELD AND REPLACE AT ED BALL
BUILDING

SCOPE

The Information Technologies Division of the City of Jacksonville, Florida is currently accepting bids to
obtain source(s) of supply for the items as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid
invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these item(s)/ service(s) and
to obtain pricing commitments to PURCHASE OF FS HARDWARE SYSTEM AT CECIL FIELD SITE
AND REPLACE AT ED BALL BUILDING as listed in the bid documents.

AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. Bidders must bid on all
items to be considered for award. ALL awards are subject to the availability of funds.

As per Section 126.114 of the City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, preference will be given to a
responsive and responsible vendor offering American manufactured, assembled, or produced goods, and
who is within 5% of the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. To receive this preference, the bidder
must complete the attached Buy American Preference Compliance Certificate and attach supporting
documentation and/or evidence attesting that at least 51% offered in the bid response is manufactured,
assembled or produced in the United States.

a. Bidder is not required to submit for the Buy American Preference. Bidders may quote items less
than 51% American made but will not be eligible for the preference.

b. Restrictions and exemptions may apply. Please refer to Section 126.114 for specifics.
TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement will be three (3) years from the date of purchase order.
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Bidders should submit or comply with the following requirements. Failure to submit any of these
requirements may be grounds for rejection:

a. The Contractor shall provide all business licenses required by local, state, and federal
law as applicable.

b. Contractor must provide evidence of Premier level (or higher) Velocity Solutions
Partner status.

PRE-BID CONFERENCE

None

STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other governmental
agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel this contract in
whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

27





0

10.

11.

12.

13.

BID # SC-0333-23
QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the contract period and
are subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to add or
delete items, or increase the volume of services required, or not to make any purchase against this bid if
1t so deems necessary at any time during the contract period.

DELIVERY

Information Technologies Division, 214 North Hogan Street, 9th Floor, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (ITD
Server Infrastructure Manager). A packing list shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at
a minimum, the following: purchase order number, item number and description, date of shipment,
quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, and unit of measure. Inside DELIVERY ONLY and if on pallets
must be broken down for delivery.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the first year of the initial contract period. After the first year
of the contract term (if applicable), a supplier may submit in writing a request for price escalation / de-
escalation for the percentage of change as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or
documentation notifying of an industry-wide increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price
increase request.

PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, and handling charges to the delivery location as outlined in
the bid documents.

PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in compliance
with the bid specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications.
Pick up and returns will be made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City or its agencies.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item(s)/service(s) in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multipic
offerings, alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms
provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections
must be initialed.

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville or
its agencies. At a minimum, invoices must include; purchase order number or contract number, item
number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure, and
extended totals. Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted to:
COJ1CloudInvoices@coj.net. The invoice email subject line MUST BE: inv 300000008806179.
Invoices can also be submitted through the 1Cloud Supplier Portal.

28





14.

15.

16.

BID # SC-0333-23
INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the bid
documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. Bid
number should be listed on certificate. The awarded bidder is required to submit their insurance certificate
within ten (10} days after notice of award.

REPORTING

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing, and
delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format as
required.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or email
any supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility
requirements outlined in the specifications supersede this section.

29





BID # SC-0333-23
SPECIFICATIONS

PURCHASE OF F5 HARDWARE SYSTEM AT CECIL FIELD AND REPLACE AT ED BALL
BUILDING

See: BID PROPOSAL FORM for Line Items

Vendor Must be an authorized F5 Partner/Reseller or Higher

NO SUBSTITUTIONS on ANY of the listed items for bid.

NEW EQUIPMENT ONLY. NOT REFURBISHED. NO OPEN BOX

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

30






SUBJECT: POLARIS RANGER CREW XP 1000

BID #: XF-0361-23 OPEN DATE: 05/03/23
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT — ONE-TIME PURCHASE

AGENCY: FIRE/RESCUE

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE, TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 15 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to Logistics365, Inc., as the lowest responsive, responsible bidders for Polaris Ranger Crew XP 1000
for the Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department. Total award expenditure not to exceed $77,863.62.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account 10601.125001.564010.001481.00000000.00000.0000000 to be executed by
Purchase Order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation Sheet, Terms and Conditions, Specification

Analystm Lﬂ% RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: Aﬁ

OLIVE WALLACE-COHEN

Tt

EEMAN CHIEF
PROGUR EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FIRE AND RESCUE DEPARTMENT

June 21, 2023

TO: Dustin Freeman, Chief of Procureme

FROM: Keith Powers, Director/Fire

(

RE: XF-0361-23 POLARIS RANGER CREW XP 1000 PREMIUM

The Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department (JFRD) is recommending approval to award
subject bid to the sole respondent Logistics365, Inc. for subject bid in the amount of
$77,863.62 to be executed by Purchase Order.

Funding Source: 10601.125001.564010.001481.000000.00000.0000000

If you have any questions, please contact Dan Pearson at (904) 255-3265.

KP/dp

515 Julia Street-1st Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255-3265 | www.coj.net





A2
&
<
«\
0\%
VO
UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE
ITEM # DESCRIPTION uom aty
1 POLARIS RANGER CREW XP 1000 ea 2 $ 38,931.81 77,863.62
GRAND TOTAL 77,863.62
Forms B through H B through H
Delivery 240 Days

BUY AMERICAN PREFERENCE N/A
Conflict of Interest: v
Addendums { ): N/A






AT-UQU I1-L2

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

POLARIS RANGER CREW XP 1000 PREMIUM

1. SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville’s Fire and Rescue Department is currently accepting bids to obtain a source of supply
for the items/services as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid invitation is to obtain
information about your firm and its ability to provide these items/services and to obtain pricing commitments
for Polaris Ranger Crew XP 1000 Premium as listed in the bid documents.

This Project may be funded partly or in whole by the Federal Government. Therefore, Bidders must comply
with the below Federal provisions set forth pursuant to C.F.R. §200.317-327 to be considered for award.

Delivery must be received and invoiced no later than November 30, 2023.

All equivalent/alternative items must MEET or EXCEED the specifications. It is at the sole discretion of the
Jacksonville Fire and Rescue to determine if the alternative or equivalent product meets or exceeds the
specifications. IF_THIS DETAIL IS NOT PROVIDED, THE BID WILL BE CONSIDERED
INCOMPLETE AND WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED.

* Product must be new. Refurbished, remanufactured, rebuilt or used parts are not acceptable.

2. AWARD

Award will be ALL or NONE, whichever is in the best interest of the City of Jacksonville, to the lowest
responsive, responsible bidder. Bidders must bid on all items to be considered for award. The City reserves the
right to reject any or all bids. ALL awards are subject to the availability of funds.

3. TERM OF AGREEMENT

This is a one- time purchase.

4. PRE-BID CONFERENCE
Not Applicable

5. COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide the items/services in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple offerings,
alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms provided herein
unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections must be initialed.

6. STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other governmental
agencies for service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel this contract in whole or in
part for such service(s).

7. QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated are fixed. The City reserves the right to add or delete items, or increase the volume of
services required, or not to make any purchase against this bid if it so deems necessary at any time during the
contract period.

R





Ar=UQD 1-L0

8. PRICES
All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, and handling charges to the delivery tocation as outlined in the bid
documents.

9. ESCALATION / DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the first year of the initial contract period. After the first year of the
contract term, a supplier may submit in writing a request for price escalation / de-escalation for the percentage
of change as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry-wide
increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price increase request.

10. DELIVERY

Delivery shall be to the Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department’s Tactical Support Facility, 355 South Ellis
Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32254. A packing list shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a
minimum, the following: purchase order number, item number and description, date of shipment, quantity
ordered, and shipped, unit price, and unit of measure.

11. PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in compliance with the
bid specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications. Pick-up and
returns will be made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City or its agencies.

12. SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or email any
supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility requirements outlined
in the specifications supersede this section.

13. REPORTING
The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing, and
delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format as required.

14. INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville or its
agencies. At a minimum, invoices must include; purchase order number or contract number, item number and
description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure, and extended totals.
Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted to: City of Jacksonville, General
Accounting Division, 117 West Duval Street, Suite 375, Jacksonville, Florida 32202. All original invoices
shall be submitted through the City of Jacksonville’s 1Cloud Supplier Portal or can be e-mailed directly
to 1CloudInvoice@coj.net or jfrdprocurement@coj.net. Payments may be made as outlined, if applicable,
in the bid specifications.

15. INSURANCE / INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the bid
documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. Bid number
should be listed on certificate. The awarded vendor will be required to submit the copy of the insurance
certificate within ten (10) calendar days after receipt of award notification. Failure to submit required
certification of insurance could lead to rejection of your bid.

e i





All equivalent/alternative items must MEET or EXCEED the specifications. It is at the sole discretion of the
Jacksonville Fire and Rescue to determine if the altermative or equivalent product meets or exceeds the
IF_THIS DETAIL IS NOT PROVIDED, THE BID WILL BE CONSIDERED

specifications.

AlC-Uoo | =29

SPECIFICATIONS

POLARIS RANGER CREW XP 1000 PREMIUM

INCOMPLETE AND WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED.

* Product must be new. Refurbished, remanufactured, rebuilt or used parts are not acceptable.

The Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department is seeking a vendor to provide two (2) each Polaris Ranger Crew

XP 1000 vehicles as per below specifications.

Model number R22RSE99AS Ranger Crew XP 1000 Premium, Sunset Red Metallic, 49 State with the
following options.

Item # 2889223 - Crew - 1000’s / Pro XD 4000 Poly Sport Roof
Itern # 2883300 - 1000’s / Pro XD Hard Coat Poly Windshield (will accept wiper)
Item # 2883978 - Action — XP 1000’s / Pro XD Standard Emergency Light Kit

Item # 2883980 - Action - XP 1000’s / Pro XD 30W Siren & PA System (requires Standard or
Deluxe Light Package)

Item # 2883874 - RKO - XP 1000 / Crew XP 1000 Compact Rescue Skid w/ Attendant Seat

Item # 2883107 - Pro Armor 20 in. Dual Row Combo Bar (9000 lumens) (OFFERED ONLY
WHILE SUPPLIES LAST)

Item # 2883230 - Single Light Bar Wire Harness
Item # 5414966 - Light Bar Wire Hamess Roof Guide
Item # 2882690 - 1000’s Front Hood Storage Rack

Item # 2883265 - LED Beacon Work Light (requires 2883230 and Crew / 4000D also require
2883854)

Item # 2883230 - Single Light Bar Wire Harness

Item # 2883854 - Crew 1000’s / Pro XD 4000 Rear Facing Light Bar Harness

Itemn # 2883966 - Action — XP 1000’s / Pro XD Custom Graphics for Fire or Law Enforcement
20” LED Light bar to be roof mounted facing forward

TR





Polaris Vehicle Lighting configuration for kit 2883978

Pick one color per corner
Drivers Front Passengers Front
Red, Blue, White or Amber Red, Blue, White or Amber
= -
=g
tih ‘,.—\
§ 1
: .
Drivers Rear Passengers Rear
Red, Blue, White or Amber Red, Blue, White or Amber
Please note lamp location for
California steady burn if required
Customer Nama

Signature

AF-Uo01-£9

ele ]






SUBJECT: JFRD PHARMACEUTICALS
BID #: SC-0383-23 OPEN DATE: 06/14/2023

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1} YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: FIRE/RESCUE
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE, TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 19 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to Bound Tree Medical, LLC as the lowest responsive, responsible bidders for Pharmaceutical for the
Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department. Period of service is one (1) year from date of award with four (4) one (1) year renewal
options. Total award expenditure not to exceed $1,338,443.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account 00111.125004.552170.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 to be executed by
Purchase Order Release(s).

Attachments: commendation Memo, Tabulation Sheet, Terms and Conditions

_ ¢l ResPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: A

OLIVE WALLACE-COHEN EEMAN, CHIEF
PRO EMENT DIVISION

Analyst:

CONCURRENCE BY: _JACOE W, BLANTON, DIVISION CHIEF/IRESCUE

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED o DISAPPROVED

OTHER )

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF RESCUE

June 21, 2023
TO: Dustin Freeman, Director of Procurement
A- BEL

FROM: Jacob W. Blanton, Division Chief/Rescue

SUBJ: BID SC-0383-23 JFRD Pharmaceuticals

After reviewing the bid submitted for SC-0383-23 JFRD Pharmaceuticals, we recommend awarding the
bid to Bound Tree Medical as the lowest conforming vendor.

Total Award: $1,338,443.00
Funding Source: 00111.125004.552170.0.0.0.0
If you have any questions, please contact Dan Pearson at (904) 255-3265. Thank you.

JWB/scm/tjh

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

515 N. Julia Street | Jacksonville, FL 32202-4128 | Phone: 904.255.3302 | Fax: 904.255.7776 |
jblanton@coj.net





IDN n 95’
A &
live Wallac &
<
&
NO. IN g b ved: o Bids: O
: MELISSA Pi &
INOUNCER: JOHN HERNANLC
Unit Price Extended Price
ITEM # Concentration DESCRIPTION Quantity ucMm $ $

i mg/ml Adenosine (Adenocard) 800___{2ml Single Dose Vial G| B i
2 2.5m/3mi Albuterol Sulfate, Inhalation Solution, .083% 13000 | 3ml Unit Dose Vial - $ el
3 30mpg/ml Amiodarone |Cordarone} 1200 |3ml Single Dose Vial - $ G
; : il Luer Lock 11.2 $ 16,300.00

4 50mg/ml Amiod. {Cord ) 1300 Syringe
5 2mg/ml Amidate (Etomidate) 500 o S\irr'.ig:e pose 53 $ 2,650.00
3 2mg/mi Anudate {Etomidate) 500 o 5:283:2 pose e $ 2,045.00
z 8lmg irin, Chewable Baby 1000 36/Botile 072 $ el
8 0. Img/m Atropine, Luer Lock, Needteless 600 Img/10ml PFS 1.4 $ e
9 0.lmg/ml Atropine, Lifeshield 600 I mg/10m] PFS L) $ 10,140.00
10 100mg/ml Calcium Chloride, Ansyr Syringe 200 1 gm/10m] PFS Lk $ il
11 100mg/ml Calcium Chloride, Luer Jet PES, Needleless 200 1gm/10m] PES UL . e
12 0.5mg/2.5ml Ipratropium Bromide {Atrovent), Inhalation Solution 0.02% 3000 |2.5ml Unit Dose Vial 0.16 $ e
13 SOmy/m] Dighenhydramine {Benadryl) 900 |iml Single Dose Viat LR $ i
14 0.5gmfml Dexirose 50%, Pre-filled Ansyr Syringe 5000 25am/50mi PFS 14.76 $ 73,800.00
15 0.5gm/ml Dextrose 50%. Luer Jet Prefilled Syringe 5000 25 gm/50ml PES 18.11 $ 90,550.00
16 05gm/ml Dextrose 50% Lifeshield Prefilled Syringe 5000 25gm/50ml PFS 14.73 $ el
17 10%/250ml Dextrose 105 in water, 250ml Bag 5000 | 10%/250mi Bag 6.06 $ 30,300.00
i8 400mg/250ml Dopamine HCI in 5% Dextrose Inj 300 250mt Bag 1274 $ 3,822.00
18 pp— Epinepheine 11000 1260 — 12.38 $ 14,856.00
20 Limg/imd Epanephrine 1:1000 1200 Iml Vial L) $ 10,788.00
2 C.1mg/ml Epinephrine 1:10,000 Luer Jet PES. Needleless 8000 Lmg/10mi PFS 173 $ e
22 0.1 mg/mi Epinephrine 1:10,000 Lifeshield BOOO Img/10ml PFS - $ g
2 — Glucagen 500 il 145.5 $ 116,400.00
24 15 gram Glucose Gel, Mandarin Orangs Flavor or Equivalent GEL TYPE 1500 | 15 Gram Package Ly $ 1,860.00
25 102 Huricaine Spay “© S — 34.62 $ 1,731.00
26 20mgiml Lidocaine 2%, Luer Jet PFS, Needleless 300 100mg/5ml PFS - $ e
27 20 mg/ml Lidocaine 2%, Pre-filled Ansyr Syringe 300 100mg/5ml PFS . $ U
e 100 mg/mi Kesamine 600 | 500mg/Smi Vial 10.25 $ L






TIT;E: JFRD PHARMACEUTICALS
<
ID NO: SC-0383-2 N
o
ATE: 06/14/23 o¥
_ &
: Olive Wall oh &
Q-
NO. | : (19 ) No. Recelved: (1) ds: (1 ‘\Q“
)
R D BY: MELISSA PIERC &
ANNOUNCER: HN HERNANDEZ
Unit Price Extended Price
i . ) 243 $ 7,290.00
il 1gm2ml |Magnesium Sulfate 3000 |2ml Single Dose Vial
I ml Single Dose 10 [ 40,000.00
k) 0. 4mg/lml Naloxone |Narcan} 0.4mg/ml | mi vial 4000 Vial
! 15.64 $ 62,560.00
£l _lmgim] MNaloxone {Narcan} Luer Lock Prefilled Syringe 4000 ml PFS
: ) : ~mg Table: 10.5 $ 8,400.00
32 Amg Nitrgglycerine Tablets, 25 per Boule 300 25/Bolle
2% ointment in | gm 42,59 s 25,554.00
13 2%y pintment Nitroglycerine Ointment, | gm packits 600 packet
A 1.55 $ 1,550.00
34 2mgim| {Ondansetron (Zofran} 1000 Amg2mi vial
. 30.186 $ 15,080.00
35 0,5%1 5ml |Phenylephrine iNeo-Synephnine) 0.5% | 5ml 500 15ml Bettle
i 2,080.00
36 25mgiml Promethazine 1000 | 2Smgiml Lmd Vial 208 & 10800
" . 18.11 $ 54,330.00
37 B4lnﬂml |Sod|um Bicarbonate 8.4%, Luer Lock PFS, Needlel 3000 4 Fpm/50ml PFS
. . S 17.56 % 52,680.00
33 Bdmngim! Sodium Bicarbonale 8.4%, Luer Lock PFS, Lifeshield 3000 4. 2pm/50ml PFS
39 B4ng/ml Sodium Bicarbonate 8.4%, 50ml Vial 200 | 42peusoml VIAL 10.72 $ 2,144.00
40 ik 12ml 0.9% Scdium Chloride Flush, 16-1 2ml, Each 100,000 112ml Each $ 0.35 $ 35,000.00
41 135myg [Solu-MedroI 2000 2ml Act-O-Vial $ 9.36 | 8 18,720.00
42 Ll Sterile Water 500 Li0iml Bottle $ 305 ]| 1,525.00
. $ 12281 6,140.00
43 .5% Teiracaine HCL .5% 4ml Drogs 500 4ml Botile
44 100mg/ml Thiamine 600 2ml Single Dose Vial $ 1242 | s Y
45 Smgiml Midazolam {Versed} 1000 Iml Single Dose Vial $ 148 |5 ULl
A5 mg/ml 2 ml
46 -05mgiml Fentanyt Citrate Carpuject 300 CARPUJECT $ 1.58 [ 8 R20800
47 -05mig/ml Fentanyl Citrale Vial &G0 D5mgml 2ml VIAL $ 251 2,008.00
A5mg/ml 2mi
48 O5mg/ml Fentanyl Citrate Ampule 300 AMPULE $ 1.91 [ 1,528.00
30,090.00
49 1000cc Bag Lactated Ringers Injection {Please list how many per case are being bid) 850 Case $ 35.40 | '
$ 69.36 s 117,912.00
30 500cc Bag |Lactated Ringers Injection {Please Tist how many per case are being bid) 1700 Case
$ 3396 |s 50,940.00
51 1000cc Bag Sodium Chloride {Please list how many per case are being bid) 1500 Case
: $ 6744 |s 134,880.00
53 500cc Bag Sodium Chloride {Please list how many per case are being bid} 2000 Case
Sodium Chloride (Please list an each pnice in addition to how many per $ 220| ¢ 4,400.00
53 jisice Bag case are being bid) MUST BE INDIVIDUALLY PACKAGED THY 100cc Bag/Each
GRAND TOTAL $ 1,338,443.00
Buy American Prefarence No
Delivery N/A
Conflict of Interest: v
Addendums ( ): N/A






BID # SC-0383-23
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

JFRD PHARMACEUTICALS
1. SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville’s Fire and Rescue Department is currently accepting bids to obtain a source of
supply for the items/services as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid
invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these items/services and to
obtain pricing commitments for JFRD Pharmaceuticals as listed in the bid documents.

All equivalent/alternative items must MEET or EXCEED the specifications. It is at the sole discretion
of the Jacksonville Fire and Rescue to determine if the alternative or equivalent product meets or
exceeds the specifications. JIF_THIS DETAIL IS NOT PROVIDED, THE BID WILL BE
CONSIDERED INCOMPLETE AND WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED.

* Product must be new. Refurbished, Remanufactured, Rebuilt or Used parts are not acceptable.

2 AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder(s). Bidders must bid on all
items to be considered for award. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids. ALL awards are
subject to the availability of funds.

« As per Section 126.114 of the City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, preference will be given to a
responsive and responsible vendor offering American manufactured, assembled, or produced goods,
and who is within 5% of the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. To receive this preference,
the bidder must complete the attached Buy American Preference Compliance Certificate and attach
supporting documentation and/or evidence attesting that at least 51% offered in the bid response is
manufactured, assembled or produced in the United States..

o Bidder is not required to submit for the Buy American Preference. Bidders may quote
items less than 51% American made but will not be eligible for the preference.

Restrictions and exemptions may apply. Please refer to Section 126.114 for specifics

3. TERM OF AGREEMENT

One (1) Years from Date of Award with Four (4) One (1) year renewal options

4. PRE-BID CONFERENCE
Not Applicable

5. STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other
governmental agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel
this contract in whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

6. QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated are estimated to be purchased throughout the contract period and are subject to
fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to add or delete items, or

26





10.

11.

12.

13.

BID # SC-0383-23
increase the volume of services required, or not to make any purchase against this bid if it so deems
necessary at any time during the contract period.

DELIVERY

Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department, 355 Ellis Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32254 Attn: Tactical
Support. A packing list shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a minimum, the
following: purchase order number, item number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered, and
shipped, unit price, and unit of measure.

Delivery will be within 14 days of date of purchase order. Vendor will notify the City of any
manufacturer backorders within 48 hours of purchase order release. Any item not received within thirty
(30) days must have documentation from vendor of manufacturer backorder.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the first year of the initial contract period. After the first
year of the contract term, a supplier may submit in writing a request for price escalation / de-escalation
for the percentage of change as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation
notifying of an industry-wide increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price increase request.

PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, set-up, tear-down, and all labor charges to the delivery
location when needed.

PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in compliance
with the bid specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications.
Pick up and returns will be made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City or its agencies.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item{s)/service(s) in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple
offerings, alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms
provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections
must be initialed.

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville
or its agencies. At a mininum, invoices must include; purchase order number or contract number, item
number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure,
and extended fotals. Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted to: City of
Jacksonville, General Accounting Division, 117 West Duval Street, Suite 375, Jacksonville, Florida
32202. All original invoices shall be submitted through the City of Jacksonville’s 1Cloud Supplier
Portal or can be e-mailed directly to 1CloudInvoice@coj.net or jfrdprocurement@coj.net.

INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the
bid documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. Bid
number should be listed on certificate. The awarded vendor will be required to submit the copy of the

27






14.

15.

BID # SC-0383-23
insurance certificate within ten (10) calendar days after receipt of award notification. Failure to submit
required certification of insurance could lead to rejection of your bid.

REPORTING

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing,
and delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format
as required.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or
email any supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility
requirements outlined in the specifications supersede this section.

28





BID # SC-0383-23
SPECIFICATIONS

JFRD PHARMACEUTICALS

All equivalent/alternative items must MEET or EXCEED the specifications. It is at the sole discretion of the
Jacksonville Fire and Rescue to determine if the alternative or equivalent product meets or exceeds the

specifications. IF_THIS DETAIL IS NOT PROVIDED, THE BID WILL BE CONSIDERED
INCOMPLETE AND WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED.

* Product must be new. Refurbished, Remanufactured, Rebuilt or Used parts are not acceptable.

29






SUBJECT: SWAT BODY ARMOR CARRIERS AND RELATED EQUIPMENT

BID #: XF-0384-23 OPEN DATE: 06/14/2023

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: One-Time Purchase

AGENCY: Jacksonville Sheriff's Office

BASIS OF AWARD: All or None, to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 35 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: Recommend approval to reject the bid submission from

Princip Defense, LLC for not providing a quote that contains comparison of each requested item with a detailed
specification for the alternative product as stated in the terms and conditions of the bid specification.

Recommend approval of award to Velocity Systems, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for the purchase of
SWAT Body Armor Carriers and Related Equipment for the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office. Total estimated award not to
exceed $207,968.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account 11522.551103.5649006.000000.00001428.00000.0000000, to be
executed by purchase order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation Sheet, Terms and Condltlons

Analyst:

OLIVE WALLACE-COHEN

"lg]m; REEMAN, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER: o
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






FICE OF
O 5.0
ﬂf-_{-'.’\"-«" [

Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office

b ACKSORVILLE . i
POLICE LN cews, Sinran Necrsow Mo 0 Cammuona

I Pusun Freeman
Chief of Urocurenicnt

L'hrw: Bl Clemient, CI'A
Chief of Budges

From Mark Romano
Dircctor of | ¥pafuheat of Invesuganons & Homeland Security

Subject: XIF 0384 23 SWAT Body Armor Carniers and Related Equipment

Darte: June 20, 2023

here weree three (3) responses received for Bid # XF 0384 23 SWAT Body Armor C:l_rrl::r.-; and Rclflicd
Equipment. We recommend regecnng Peincip Defense, LLEC, the apparent low bidder for not prn?ﬂdmg a
quote which contains a comparison of cach reauested item with a detail ot the specificanions for the alternate
product they provided a price for in their bid submussion, per the bid speaificauons. We r('cnmmlertd
awarding Veloairy Svstemns, the lowest responsive, responsible bidder The not o exceed expendirure amoun
15 $207.968.00 from account cade 11522.551103.549006.000000.0000 1428 00000000000, "The purchase 1o be
processed via purchase order.

Please let mie know if you require any additional informauon. Thank you for vour assistance.





TITLE: SWAT BODY, ARMOR CARRIERS AND REVATED EQUIPMENT
8ID NO: XF-0384-23
OPEN DATE: 06114123,
ANALYST: Olive Wallace-Cohen

NO. INVITED: '(:35) INo, Recelved:  (3)' No Bids: (1) ;
RECORDED BY: | :
ANNOUNCER: JOHN HERNANDEZ

| MELISSA PIERCE'

Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Prica
ITEM # Part # DESCRIPTION Quantity| UOM H s 1 $ $ $

1| MEMAV-RGMEp | Moble Asault vest, Ranger Groen,size medium: cummerbund CBNSwhh | gy | ga | 5 136970 | § 99,988.10 | $ 285.00 | § 20,805.00 | $ 205.00 | $ 14,965.00
2 VE-33A-MAV-MED Mobite Assautl vest, A armor size Mediom 7 |Eea|$ 110382 % 8057886 | $ 47500 | % 3467500 [ § 300.001 % 21.900.00
3| s maGrinRG | o AP oo Ran e ~Fi | g0 |EA{S 158528 9511.20 | $ 155.00 | $ 9.300.00 | $ 5500 ($ 3,300.00
4 V5.CAL-33A Cumbierbund Soft Armor Insert 7 eal$ 25111 % 18,331.03 | $ 12000} § 8.760.00 [ § 150.00 | $ 10,950.00
5 VHW-PGPS-RG Helium Whisper Small General Parsor in Ranper Green A} Ea| 2000 | % 146000 |$§ 2900 % 211700 | % 1500 | % 1,095.00
6 VS-HBANG-RG Netiom Whisper Mulli-Device Flashbang Pouch in Ranger Green 1w |EALS 1394 | § 1,67280 )% 2800 % 336000 |% B800|% 960.00
7 VHW.DUMP-RG Helium \Whisper Micro Dididie Pouch in Ranger Green n |Ea|S 4376 | § 31944818 23008 1679.00{% 8.00 (% 584.00
8 VIIW-MRP-RG Hetium Whisper Motoroks $ABRE Radio Pouch in Runger Green 7 |ea|l$ 3376| % 246448 |$ 3300 % 240900]s 1500 § 1,095.00
5 ME-5561Insen-CR “Friple 5.56 Magazine Insert for Kangaroo Pouch in Covete Brown A EA| $ 2905 % 212065 | $ 29001 % 211700 | 5 1500 & 1,095.00
10 VS-PBZSA BZ Stand-Alone Rifle Plate, 7.62039 (AP1-BZ) Multi-Hit, SAPI Shapa t0 |EA| S 30500 $ 3660000 |3 99500 | % 119,400.00 [ 5 20000] § 24,000.00
1 VE-POL-PLAC-RG Polite Placard - WHITE on Ranger Green ™ EA| S 12.15 886.95 | $ 100 § 73.00 |5 1200 § 876.00
12 | VS-POL-PLAC-RG-S Police Placard, Sovall - WILITE on Ranger Green i EA| S 1215 | % 886.95 | § 100 § 73.00}5 6.00( % 438.00
13 Shipping 1 Included $3200.00 | § 320000 |s ao000($ 400.00
GRAND TOTAL $ 257,695.50 $ 207,968.00 $ 81,658.00

Buy Amarican Praference No No Yes

Federal Forms B through B \/ \/ ‘/

Delivery 60-80 Days 120 Days 45 Days
Conflict of Interest: v v v
Addendums ( ) NIA N/A NIA






BID # XF-0384-23
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SWAT BODY ARMOR CARRIERS AND RELATED EQUIPMENT
1. SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville’s Fire and Rescue Department is currently accepting bids to obtain a source of supply
for the items/services as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid invitation is to obtain
information about your firm and its ability to provide these items/services and to obtain pricing commitments
for SWAT Body Armor Carriers and Related Equipment as listed in the bid documents.

This Project may be funded partly or in whole by the Federal Government. Therefore, Bidders must comply
with the below Federal provisions set forth pursuant to C.F.R. §200.317-327 to be considered for award.

Delivery must be received and invoiced no later than June 30, 2025.

All equivalent/alternative items must MEET or EXCEED the specifications. It is at the sole discretion of the
Jacksonville Fire and Rescue to determine if the altemative or equivalent product meets or exceeds the
specifications. IF_THIS DETAIL IS NOT PROVIDED. THE BID WILL BE CONSIDERED
INCOMPLETE AND WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED.

* Product must be new. Refurbished, Remanufactured, Rebuilt or Used parts are not acceptable.

2. AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder(s). Bidders must bid on all
items to be considered for award. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids. ALL awards are
subject to the availability of funds.

o As per Section 126.114 of the City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, preference will be given to a
responsive and responsible vendor offering American manufactured, assembled, or produced goods,
and who is within 5% of the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. To receive this preference,
the bidder must complete the attached Buy American Preference Compliance Certificate and attach
supporting documentation and/or evidence attesting that at least 51% offered in the bid response is
manufactured, assembled or produced in the United States.

- Bidder is not required to submit for the Buy American Preference. Bidders may quote items less than
51% American made but will not be eligible for the preference.

Restrictions and exemptions may apply. Please refer to Section 126.114 (Page 35) for specifics
3. TERM OF AGREEMENT

One-Time Purchase

4, PRE-BID CONFERENCE
Not Applicable

=) STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other
governmental agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel
this contract in whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

26





10.

11.

12.

BID # XF-0384-23

QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated are fixed. The City reserves the right to add or delete items, or increase the volume
of services required, or not to make any purchase against this bid if it so deems necessary at any time
during the contract period.

DELIVERY

Delivery shall be to the Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office at 501 E. Bay Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202.
A packing list shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a minimum, the following:
purchase order number, item number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered, and shipped,
unit price, and unit of measure.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the first year of the initial contract period. After the first year
of the contract term (if applicable), a supplier may submit in writing a request for price escalation / de-
escalation for the percentage of change as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or
documentation notifying of an industry-wide increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price
increase request,

PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, set-up, tear-down, and all labor charges to the delivery
location when needed.

PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in compliance
with the bid specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications.
Pick up and returns will be made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City or its agencies.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item(s)/service(s) in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple
offerings, alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms
provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections
must be initialed.

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville
or its agencies. At a minimum, invoices must include purchase order number or contract number, item
number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure,
and extended totals. Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted to: City of
Jacksonville, General Accounting Division, 117 West Duval Street, Suite 375, Jacksonville, Florida
32202. All original invoices shall be submitted through the City of Jacksonville’s 1Cloud Supplier
Portal or can be e-mailed directly to 1CloudInvoices@coj.net with inv_300000008806179 in the E-
Mail subject line.

27





13.

14.

15.

BID # XF-0384-23
INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the
bid documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. Bid
number should be listed on certificate. The awarded vendor will be required to submit the copy of the
insurance certificate within ten (10) calendar days after receipt of award notification. Failure to submit
required certification of insurance could lead to rejection of your bid.

REPORTING

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing,
and delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format
as required.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or
email any supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility
requirements outlined in the specifications supersede this section.

28





BID # XF-0384-23
SPECIFICATIONS

SWAT BODY ARMOR CARRIERS AND RELATED EQUIPMENT

The Jacksonville Sheriff's Office is seeking a vendor to supply Body Armor Carriers and Related Equipment as
listed on the bid proposal form. If a vendor submits any bid for an alternative or equivalent product, all items
must MEET or EXCEED the products listed on this solicitation and vendors must include in their bid package,
in written form, a quote which contains a comparison of each requested specification and a detail of the
specification contained within the alternative or equivalent product. It is at the sole discretion of the
Jacksonville Sheriff's Office to determine if the alternative or equivalent product meets or exceeds the
specifications. IF THIS DETAIL IS NOT PROVIDED, THE BID WILL BE CONSIDERED
INCOMPLETE AND WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED.

* Product must be new. Refurbished, Remanufactured, Rebuilt or Used parts are not acceptable.

29





PROCUREMENT DIVISION

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BIiD REJECTION

Date: June 21, 2023

Via Email: NICK@PRINCIPDEFENSE.COM

Bidder’s Name: PRINCIP DEFENSE, LLC

Address: 700 E. Rosemarie Avenue, Suite 204, West Palm Beach, FL33401

Contact Name: NICK BLESICH

Bid No: XF-0384-23

Title: SWAT BODY ARMOR CARRIERS AND RELATED EQUIPMENT

Date Opened: June 14, 2023

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION: Using Agency recommends bid rejection for
not providing a quote that contains comparison of each requested item with a detailed specification for
the alternative product as stated in the terms and conditions of the bid specification.

If you wish to protest the recommended rejection of this bid, please respond in accordance with the City
of Jacksonville’s bid protest procedures and email a copy to the City Purchasing Analyst associated with
the protested bid.

NOTE: This intended action is only a recommendation to the appropriate Awarding Authority. The

authority recommending award for this bid is the General Government Awards Committee scheduled for
Thursday, June 29, 2023 at 1:00 p.m.

Purchasing Analyst’s Signature: g’{,a“@ -l

Olive Wallace Cohen, Purchasing Analyst

214 N Hogan St, Suite 800 | Jacksonville, FL. 32202 Phone: 904.255-8815 | Fax:904.255-8837





Wallace Cohen, Olive

From: Wallace Cohen, Olive

Sent: Wednesday, June 21, 2023 5:27 PM

To: nick@principdefense.com

Subject: XF-0384-23 - SWAT BODY ARMOR CARRIERS AND RELATED EQUIPMENT
Attachments: XF-0384-23 Bid Rejection - PRINCIP DEFENSE, LLC.pdf

Good Day:

Please see attached for your information and files.
Best Regards,

Olive Wallace-Cohen
Purchasing Analyst

214 N. Hogan Street (8™ Floor)
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: 904-255-8816

E-mail: OWCohen@coj.net

CITY OF JAGKSONVILLE

“Please note that under Florida's very broad public records law, email communications to and from City officials are
subject to public disclosure.”

Please click on the links below for any of the following for Bids and Awards:

For Bidding Opportunities: COJ.net - Bidding Opportunities (Including Capital Improvement and Design/Build}

For COJ weekly award intentions: COJ.net - Agendas and Minutes

For bid award information: Procurement Division {coj.net)

For Public Records: CQJ Public Records (govga.us)







SUBJECT: DELL 9 NODE NUTANIX SERVERS

BID #: SC-0394-23 OPEN DATE: 06/21/2023

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: Jacksonville Sheriff's Office

BASIS OF AWARD: All or None, to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 31 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to CDW Government, LLC as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for the purchase
of Del 9 Node Nutanix Servers for the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office. Period of service is one (1) year from date of award
with four {4) one (1) year renewal options. Total estimated award not to exceed $504,484.25,

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account 11415.194094.564270.010349.00000000.00000.0000000, to be
executed by purchase order release(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation Sheet, Terms and Conditions, Specit“ cations

Mn« RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: L\m A,-r""""__ P

OLIVE WALLACE-COHEN

Analyst:

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS AFPPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED - DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Jacksonville Sherift’s Oftice

POLICE TR W VTT RS, SHIRE Serve s Profecr » Cammunity

Ton: Dustin Freeman
Chief of Procurement

: S W
Thruw: Bill Clement, CP;\&\‘;\}
Chicf of Budget ~2 @
From: Larry Schmi réd
Director of Police Services
Subject: SC-0394-23 Dell 9 Node Nutanix Servers
Datc: June 22, 2023

There was onc (1) response received for SC-0394-23 Dell 9 Node Nutanix Servers. We recommend
awarding CDW Government, L1C, the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, in the amount of
S504,484.25, from account code 11415.194094.564270.010349.00000000.00000, The term of the
award is one (1) year from dare of award with four (4) onc (1} year renewal options.  The purchase
will be made via a purchase order.

Pleasc let me know it you require any additional information. Thank you for your assistance.

passhenltorge

1

A0l 10 Bav Streern, Jacksonville, B





TITLE: DELL 9.NODE NUTANIX SERVERS
C
BID NO: 5C-0394:23' - g
: A~
OPEN DATE: 06/21/23 \‘g}‘
ANALYST: Oliva:Wallace:Cohen 1 Qg-‘“
L 0 : a3
NO! INVITED: (31) No. Receivad: (1) No Bids: (0) Q\Oo
RECORI MELISSA PIERCE ' | &
ANNOUNCER: JOHN HERNANDEZ:
Unit Price Extended Price
ITEM # DESCRIPTION Quantity| UOM $ $
1 Dell XC750 2X6326 PS - Part 3000143295092 9 EA 5398120 | § 485,830.89
2 Defl ER10 DI 100GBE Q3FP28 LI - Part J00G132570699 g EA 0.0 0.0
3 Nutanix CLID INFRA NCLULT LIC - SUP - Pan SW-NCTL-ULT-PR 8 EA 448.78 H 3,590.24
Nutanix AOS Pro - Term License - 1 License - Part TERM.
4 MONTHS 9 EA o -
Nutanix Xpert Scrvices Deplovowent Starter - Deployment for
5 I Nutanix HIC1 €1 Pant ONS-INF-A-SVC-DER-STR 8 |EAy wTieE s 15.063.12
[ Nutanix Selected Region I CNSRES RES - Pan UNITED STATES 9 EA 0 0.0
7 Nutanix AHV Hypervisor -~ P'ant AHV 9 EA [ 0.0
GRAND TOTAL $ 504,484,25
Buy American Praforence No
Delivery 45 Days
Conflict of Interest: v
Addendums{ 1 ): v






1.

BID # SC-0394-23
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

DELL 9 NODE NUTANIX SERVERS
SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville’s Fire and Rescue Department is currently accepting bids to obtain a source of supply
for the items/services as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid invitation is to obtain
information about your firm and its ability to provide these items/services and to obtain pricing commitments
for DELL 9 NODE NUTANIX SERVERS as listed in the bid documents.

All equivalent/alternative items must MEET or EXCEED the specifications. It is at the sole discretion of the
Jacksonville Fire and Rescue to determine if the alternative or equivalent product meets or exceeds the
specifications. IF _THIS DETAIL IS NOT PROVIDED, THE BID WILL BE CONSIDERED
INCOMPLETE AND WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED.

* Product must be new. Refurbished, Remanufactured, Rebuilt or Used parts are not acceptable.

2.

AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder(s). Bidders must bid on all
items to be considered for award. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids. ALL awards are
subject to the availability of funds.

« As per Section 126.114 of the City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, preference will be given to a
responsive and responsible vendor offering American manufactured, assembled, or produced goods,
and who is within 5% of the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. To receive this preference,
the bidder must complete the attached Buy American Preference Compliance Certificate and attach
supporting documentation and/or evidence attesting that at least 51% offered in the bid response is
manufactured, assembled or produced in the United States.

« Bidder is not required to submit for the Buy American Preference. Bidders may quote items less than
51% American made but will not be eligible for the preference.

Restrictions and exemptions may apply. Please refer to Section 126.114 {Page 35) for specifics

TERM OF AGREEMENT

One (1) year from date of award with four (4) one (1) year renewal options

PRE-BID CONFERENCE
Not Applicable

STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other
governmental agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel
this contract in whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated are fixed. The City reserves the right to add or delete items, or increase the volume
of services required, or not to make any purchase against this bid if it so deems necessary at any time
during the contract period.

26





10.

11.

12.

13.

BID # SC-0394-23
DELIVERY

Delivery shall be to the Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office at 501 E. Bay Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202.
A packing list shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a minimum, the following:
purchase order number, item number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered, and shipped,
unit price, and unit of measure.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the first year of the initial contract period. After the first year
of the contract term (if applicable), a supplier may submit in writing a request for price escalation / de-
escalation for the percentage of change as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or
documentation notifying of an industry-wide increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price
increase request.

PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, set-up, tear-down, and all labor charges to the delivery
location when needed.

PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in compliance
with the bid specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications.
Pick up and returns will be made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City or its agencies.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item(s)/service(s) in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple
offerings, alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms
provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections
must be initialed.

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville
or its agencies. At a minimum, invoices must include purchase order number or contract number, item
number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure,
and extended totals. Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted to: City of
Jacksonville, General Accounting Division, 117 West Duval Street, Suite 375, Jacksonville, Florida
32202. All original invoices shall be submitted through the City of Jacksonville’s 1Cloud Supplier
Portal or can be e-mailed directly to COJ1CloudInvoices@coj.net with inv _300000008806179 in
the E-Mail subject line.

INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the
bid documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. Bid
number should be listed on certificate. The awarded vendor will be required to submit the copy of the
insurance certificate within ten (10) calendar days after receipt of award notification. Failure to submit
required certification of insurance could lead to rejection of your bid.

27





14.

15.

BID # SC-0394-23

REPORTING

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing,
and delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format
as required.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or
email any supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility
requirements outlined in the specifications supersede this section.

28





BID # SC-0394-23

SPECIFICATIONS

DELL 9 NODE NUTANIX SERVERS

The Jacksonville Sheriff's Office is seeking a vendor to supply Body Armor Carriers and Related Equipment as
listed on the bid proposal form. If a vendor submits any bid for an alternative or equivalent product, all items
must MEET or EXCEED the products listed on this solicitation and vendors must include in their bid package,
in written form, a quote which contains a comparison of each requested specification and a detail of the

specification contained within the alternative or equivalent product.

It is at the sole discretion of the

Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office to determine if the alternative or equivalent product meets or exceeds the

specifications.
INCOMPLETE AND WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED.

* Product must be new. Refurbished, Remanufactured, Rebuilt or Used parts are not acceptable.

No Substitutions.

IF_THIS DETAIL IS NOT PROVIDED, THE BID WILL BE CONSIDERED

Vendor MUST be an authorized dealer/reseller/distributor of equipment/software and specifically must

be a NUTANIX certified reseller.,

Support and Services must be OEM from Manufacturer; no third-party offerings will be accepted.
Support and Services must be provided by Nutanix Certified and approved technicians.

DESCRIPTION SKU QTY
** Dell Hardware support may exceed Nutanix Software Support. Hardware Quote 379-BEFZ 1
ONLY. Does not include Nutanix Licensing**
3.5 Chassis 379-BDSZ 1
SAS/SATA Backplane 379-BDSS 1
2x2.5 Rear Storage 379-BDTD 1
No GPU Enablement 379-BDSR 1
Dell EMX XC750 Core Base 210-BBHN 1
Nutanix OS for ESXI 7.0 634-BXYF 1
Trusted Platformn Module 2.0 V3 461-AAIG 1
Chassis with up to 12 HDDs (SAS/SATA), 2x2.5” Rear HDDs (SAS/SATA), 121-BGEM 1
Adapter PERC
Intel Xeon Gold 6326 2.9G, 16C/32T, 11.2GT/s, 24M Cache, Turbo, HT 338-CBXJ 2
(185W) DDR4-3200
Additional Processor Selected 379-BDCO |
Heatsink for 2 CPU Configuration (CPU greater than or equal to 165W) 412-AAVB 1
Performance Optimized 370-AAIP 1
3200MT/s RDIMMs 370-AEVR 1
No RAID 780-BCDI 1
Dell HBA355i Adapter, Full Height 405-AAZG 1
XC750 Core-14 QR Label 340-CWMY 1

29





BID # SC-0394-23

Performance BIOS Settings 384-BBBL 1
UEFI BIOS Boot Mode with GPT Partition 800-BBDM 1
High Performance Fan x6 750-ADGL 1
Dual, Hot-Plug, Power Supply Redundant (1+1), 1400W, Mixed Mode 450-AJHG 1
Riser Config 6, 4x8, 2x16 Slots 330-BBSE 1
R750 Motherboard with Broadcom 5720 Dual Port 1Gb On-Board LOM 329-BFGT |
Idrac9, Enterprise 15G 385-BBOT 1
Broadcom 57141 Dual Port 10/25GbE SFP28, OCP NIC 3.0 540-BCOC 1
Bezel, Standard, XC750 389-DZRM 1
BOSS-S2 Controller Card + with 2 M.2 480GB (RAID 1) 403-BCMB 1
BOSS Cables and Bracket for R750 (Riser 1) 470-AERR 1
Quick Sync 2 (At-the-box mgmt.) 340-BBYM 1
iDRAC Legacy Password 379-BCSG 1
iDRAC Service Module (ISM), Not Installed 379-BCQX 1
iDRAC Group Manager, Enabled 379-BCQV 1
ReadyRails Sliding Rails 770-BBBQ 1
Cable Management Arm, 2U 770-BDRQ 1
Fan Foam, HDD 2U 750-ACOM 1
No Systems Documentation, No OpenManage DVD Kit 631-AACK 1
Dell EMC XC750 Core Ship 325-BEFP 1
PowerEdge R750 Shipping Material 481-BBFG 1
PowerEdge R750 CE marking, No CCC Marking 389-DYNE 1
Dell/EMC label (BIS) for 3.5” Chassis 389-DYHG 1
ProSupport Mission Critical 4-Hour 7x24 Onsite Service with Emergency

: 864-1906 1
Dispatch Extended 2 Years
ProSupport Mission Critical 7x24 Technical Support and Assistance 3 Years 864-1908 1
Dell Hardware Limited Warranty 1 Year 864-1912 1
ProSupport Mission Critical 4-Hour 7x24 Onsite Service with Emergency | 864-1927 1
Dispatch
Dell Limited Warranty Extended Year(s) 975-3461 1
Thank you choosing Dell Support for tech support visit //www.dell.com/support 989-3439 1
or call 1-800-945-3355
Keep your Hard Drive for Enterprise 3 Years 843-9214 |
Information Only, Channel Partner Installation Required 095-8131 1
64GB RDIMM, 3200MT/s, Dual Rank, 16Gb 370-AEVP 16
7.68TB SSD Vsas Read Intensive 12Gbps 512¢ 2.5in w/ 3.5in HYB CARR, AG
Drive SED, IDWPD 345-BCTP 10
C13 to C14, PDU Style, 12 AMP, 6.5 Feet (2m) Power Cord, North America 492-BBD1 2
Broadcom 57414 Dual Port 10/25GbE SFP28 Adapter, PCle Full Height, V2 540-BDHF 1
SFP28SR Optic, 25GbE, 85C, for all SFP28 Ports 407-BCGJ 4

30






SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR VARIOUS CITY LOCATIONS
BID #: ESC-0374-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-03-06

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2019,
WITH FOUR {4) ONE YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to correct the award with Argenbright Holdings V, LLC (“Argenbright Holdings") or designate

affiliate JanCo FS 2, LLC dba Velociti (8578-04) that was approved 5/25/23. The correct amendment number for this
contract is 13. The amounts remain unchanged.

ATTACHMENTS: Agency Correction Email and Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: J/E/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

JACLYySTAMOS

CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, Chief, Public Buildings Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Stamos, .Iaclzn

From: Duggan, Tammy

Sent: Thursday, June 22, 2023 10:30 AM

To: Stamos, Jaclyn; Klages, David; Bays, Kirah

Cc: McCain, James

Subject: RE: 13th Amendment to Contract with Argenbright for Janitorial Services
Importance: High

Jaclyn,

There are 14 awards but only 13 amendments.

Although there were two awards to change and correct the company name, there was only one Amendment to the
contract to achieve that which was Amendment #11.
Amendment #12 to the contract increased escalation, see below:

Amendment for Hame change only from 1SS Facility Services. Inc to
= Argenbright Holding V.. LLC or designate affilate JanCO FS, LLC d/b/a Velociti

Amendment to increase escalation 8% cf original bid prices. Expenditure for FY
23 is $2,580,753.0C Terrm thru 3/30/2023

Please correct the most recent award to Award #13.

Thank you,

Tammy Duggan

Contracts & Finance Manager
City of Jacksonville | Public Works
214 N Hogan St, 10" Floor
Jacksonvitle, FL 32202

(904} 255-8797

WWW.coj.net

From: Stamos, Jaclyn <JStamos@coj.net>

Sent: Thursday, June 22, 2023 9:39 AM

To: Duggan, Tammy <TDuggan@coj.net>; Kiages, David <DKlages@coj.net>; Bays, Kirah <KBays@coj.net>
Subject: RE: 13th Amendment to Contract with Argenbright for Janitorial Services

It’s in the award attached. When you scroll down, you will be ahle to see them all.

V/R
Jaclyn Stamos





Purchasing Analyist
City of Jacksonville
214 Hogan Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(o) (904} 255-8844

(f) (904} 255-8837
jstamos@coj.net

Please click on the links below for any of the following for Bids and Awards:

For Bidding Opportunities: COJ.net - Bidding Opportunities (Including Capital Improvement and Design/Build)

For COJ weekly award intentions: COJ.net - Agendas and Minutes

For bid award information: Procurement Division (coj.net)

For Public Records: CQJ Public Records {govaga.us)

From: Duggan, Tammy <TDuggan®@coj.net>

Sent: Thursday, lune 22, 2023 9:34 AM

To: Stamos, Jaclyn <JStamos@coj.net>; Kfages, David <DKlages@coj.net>; Bays, Kirah <KBays@coj.net>
Subject: RE: 13th Amendment to Contract with Argenbright for Janitorial Services

Where can we find Amendment #137?

From: Stamos, Jaclyn <)Stamos@coj.net>
Sent: Thursday, June 22, 2023 9:32 AM

To: Klages, David <DKlages@coj.net>; Duggan, Tammy <TDuggan@coj.net>; Bays, Kirah <KBays@coj.net>
Subject: RE: 13th Amendment to Contract with Argenbright for Janitorial Services

Good morning,

| changed it due to the amount of amendments that were completed, an amendment is every time the contract

needs to be changed:

Original award 4/4/19
AMD 1 Increase 8/22/19
AMD 2 first renewal 9/12/19
AMD 3 increase 12/19/19
AMD 4 increase 1/30/20
AMD 5 increase 5/14/20
AMD 6 2" renewal 9/3/20
AMD 7 increase 10/22/20
AMD 8 increase 10/29/20
AMD 9 increase 6/3/21
AMD 10 3" renewal and increase 9/30/21
AMD 11 company name change 10/21/21
AMD 12 company name change correction 8/25/22
AMD 13 4 renewal 9/22/22

AMD 14 increase

5/25/23 (most recent)





V/R

Jaclyn Stamos
Purchasing Analyist
City of Jacksonville
214 Hogan Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(o) (904} 255-8844

(f) (904) 255-8837

jstamos{@coj.net

Please click on the links below for any of the following for Bids and Awards:

For Bidding Opportunities: COJ.net - Bidding Opportunities {Including Capital Improvement and Design/Build}

For COJ weekly award intentions: COJ.net - Agendas and Minutes

For bid award information: Procurement Division (coj.net}

For Public Records: COQJ Public Records {govqa.us)

From: Klages, David <DKlages@coj.net>

Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2023 4:04 PM

To: Stamos, Jaclyn <)Stamos@coi.net>; Duggan, Tammy <TDuggan@coj.net>; Bays, Kirah <KBays@coj.net>
Subject: FW: 13th Amendment to Contract with Argenbright for Janitorial Services

laclyn,
Please see below and attached...

David R. Klages

Purchasing Analyst

City of Jacksonville, Procurement Division
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: (904) 255 - 8813
Email: dklages@coj.net

CITY OF JAGKSONVILLE

From: Duggan, Tammy <TDuggan@coj.net>

Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2023 1:55 PM

To: Klages, David <DKlages@coj.net>

Cc: Bays, Kirah <KBays@coj.net>

Subject: FW: 13th Amendment to Contract with Argenbright for Janitorial Services

David,
Can you tell us why the Amendment # was changed to 14? | don’t see Amendment #13 in the system?

Thanks,





Tammy Duggan

Contracts & Finance Manager
City of Jacksonville | Public Works
214 N Hogan St, 10" Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8797

WwWWw.Coj.net

From: Bays, Kirah <KBays@coj.net>

Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2023 11:04 AM

To: Duggan, Tammy <TDuggan@coj.net>

Subject: FW: 13th Amendment to Contract with Argenbright for Janitorial Services

What do you think the likelihood of getting them to change this WITHOUT going back to CPEC would be since they
changed it to 14 not us? And why would they change it......

Kirah Bays

Contract Administration Coordinator
Department of Public Works

Public Buildings Division

555 West 44th Street

Jacksonvitle, Florida 32208

Phone 904-255-4342

Fax 904-630-5415

kbays@coj.net

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

Please note that under Florida's very broad public records law, email communications to and from City officials are subject to public disclosure.

From: McCain, James <JMcCain@coj.net>
Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2023 10:48 AM

To: Bays, Kirah <KBays@coj.net>

Cc: Kapp, Kristain <KKa coj.net>
Subject: RE: 13th Amendment to Contract with Argenbright for Janitorial Services

Thanks, Kirah. We will need a corrected award; just change in number of amendment.

Jim





From: Bays, Kirah <KBays@coj.net>

Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2023 10:45 AM

To: McCain, James <JMcCain@coj.net>

Cc: Kapp, Kristain <KKa coj.net>

Subject: RE: 13th Amendment to Contract with Argenbright for Janitorial Services

That looks like what happened. My original Memo has the 13" amendment because | was only able to find the 12'"
amendment. Not sure why someaone would change it.

Kirah Bays

Contract Administration Coordinator
Department of Public Works

Public Buildings Division

555 West 44th Street

lacksonville, Florida 32208

Phone 904-255-4342

Fax 904-630-5415

kbays@coj.net

Sy,

\

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONViILLE

Please note that under Florida's very broad public records law, email communications to and from City officials are subject to public disclosure.

From: McCain, James <JMcCain@coj.net>

Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2023 9:21 AM

To: Bays, Kirah <KBays@coj.net>

Cc: Kapp, Kristain <KKa coj.net>

Subject: RE: 13th Amendment to Contract with Argenbright for Janitorial Services

Hi Kirah,

This is the 12" Amendment, not the 13, The administrative award requests the 14" Amendment. | searched and was
unable to find the 13" Amendment.

Could it be that the original memo requesting a 13" Amendment (13" crossed out in memo and 14" hand printed) was
for the correct amendment, 13™?

Jim

From: Bays, Kirah <KBays@coj.net>

Sent: Monday, June 12, 2023 3:19 PM

To: McCain, James <JMcCain@coj.net>

Cc: Kapp, Kristain <KKa coj.net>

Subject: RE: 13th Amendment to Contract with Argenbright for Janitorial Services

5





Kirah Bays

Contract Administration Coordinator
Department of Public Works

Public Buildings Division

555 West 44th Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32208

Phone 904-255-4342

Fax 904-630-5415

kbays@coj.net

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

Please note that under Florida's very broad public records law, email communications to and from City officials are subject to public disclosure.

From: McCain, James <iMcCain@ccj.net>

Sent: Monday, June 12, 2023 11:57 AM

To: Bays, Kirah <KBays@coj.net>

Cc: Kapp, Kristain <KKa coj.net>

Subject: 13th Amendment to Contract with Argenbright for Janitorial Services

Hi Kirah,
Please send me a copy of the 13" Amendment to this Contract. Thanks.

Jim





SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR VARIOUS CITY LOCATIONS
BID #: ESC-0374-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-03-06

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT — MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2019,
WITH FOUR (4) ONE YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6§ NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with Argenbright Holdings V, LLC (*Argenbright Holdings") or designate
affihate JanCo FS 2, LLC dba Velociti (9578-04), to increase in the amount of $264,500.00 to expand services for
rastrooms and carpet deep cleaning services for the remainder of FY 23. The annual total revised estimated annual
expenditure is $2,845,253.00 with a revised maximum indebtedness of $11,224,375.95.

This award is to be funded by various account(s) as identified in the department recommendation memo and to be
executed by formal contract amendment #14 through Office of General Counsel and processed by individual
Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo and Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTE LA
: STIN FREEMAN, CHIEF
gpner PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, Chief, Public Buildings Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING =) MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __ & DATE: 5/ '-"g_/ 2023
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE f / 25 / 23

APPROVED v DISAPPROVED

OTHER B ) {B\rian Hughes

ive O
[/\_/Fr Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION L b Executive Order No: 2019-02






Gity of Jacksenvilis, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Public Buiklings Division
§55 W. 44" Street
Jacksonwille, FL 32208
(904) 255-4343
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
May 11, 2023
MEMORANDYM
T0: Dustin L. Freemen, Chief,
Procurement Division
THRU: StevenD. Long, ir., P.E., irector, W% ﬁ
Oepartment of Public Works
FROM: Roy Birba¥, Chiet, 4 w
Public Buildlngs
RE: Amendment IB\P Request to Amend Contract #9578-04

Servicas Contract for Janitoriat Services for Varlous City Locations JanCo FS 2, LLC d/b/a Velociti
8id No.: E5C-0374-19

The Public Buldings Division requests the referenced contract be amended to increase the contract amount by
$264,500.00 for the Jacksonville Public Libraries to include expanded services for restroom and carpet deep cleaning
services for the remainder of FY 23.

The revised not-to-exceed amount will be 511,224,375.95.

Funding will be encumbered by individual releases against the master blanket, dependent on funding, the appropriate
account and fiscal year.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please contact Kirah Bays at 904-255 4329,

Attachments: Previous Award

cG: Tammy Duggan, Contract & Finance Manager
laclyn Stamaos, Purchasing Analyst
Kirah Bays, Contract Administration Coordinator

Page 1 of 1





BUBJECT: JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR VARIOUS CITY LOCATIONS
BiD #: ESC-0374-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-03-06

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF DIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 3} OTHER: 0

e 5 MUY PR ALY 2
wmalumummmmwmwmmmv LLC ("Argenbright
mmwwmwmmrsz LLC dba Veloclli. Period of service is from October 1, 2022 through
Seplember 30, 2023. Velocit mmumdmemwmhmmm

indax (CPi) South region for other goods and sefvices. Tolal revised estimated annual expenditure
for FY 23 Is $2,580,753.00 with & revised maximum indeblodness of $10,950.075.05,

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Vendor Prics Sheet, Previous Award(s)

nhmawwwmwmcﬁmummmmwm1 2022. No funds have baen
appropriated o date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized uniess funds are
appropriated for the work henain. A written notification will be provided in the event thal funds are gppropriated.

~(ALL AWARD ACTIC RATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AYTHORITY DATE
Load = DISAPPROVED
OTHER
For. Mayor Lenny Curry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Under Authoity of:






SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR VARIOUS CITY LOCATIONS

8ID #: ESC-0374-19 OPEN DATE: 2016-03-06
comP E SE ALUA E

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2019,

WITH FOUR (4) ONE YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED 3 OTHER 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: _
Subject request for a name change was previously approved on Oclober 22, 2021, bul a portion of the supptier's
name was nat Included and is now baing resubmitted for approval The sa'e of the business was completed on
November 30, 2021.

Recommend approval of a name change to amend the award (Contract¥9578-04) to correct the supplier's name
from Argenbright Holdings V, LLC or designee affibate *Argenbright Holdings® to the correct name Argenbright
Holdings V, LLC ("Argenbright Holdings™) or designate affiliste JanCa FS 2, LLC dba Velociti and grovide signature
authority for the attached Acknowledgemeni and Consent form to signty the City's consent for the change in
ownership with no other change 1o the existing agreement.

ATTACHMENTS: R mendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Acknowledgement and Consent Farm, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: 6 é = Cﬂ\pv- RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

OLIVE WALLACE-COHEN
V

CONCURRENCE BY: R QY SHIRY, S8, F ,3_;_____3,_1.-__1__!_‘__1 O
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS

VE
MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (7~ DATE: ﬁ? S{ 202

Y PEASE, CHIEF
EMENT DIVISION

OTHER:
L ]
ACTION OF AWARDIN:-‘.)}JTHORITY DATE MZ——" —_—
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER
RBrian Hughes

Chue? Administeative Qflicer

- ar Lenny Curry
Under Authority ol
Execulive Otder No: 2018:02

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR VARIOUS CITY LOCATIONS
BID #: ESC-0374-19 OPEN DATE: 2018.03.06

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CE CONTRACT - B 2019
WITH FOUR {4) ONE YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

FOUR {4] ONE R

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBERRECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

On Oclober 12, 2021 ISS Facilily Services, Inc. natified the Cily thal it has reached an agreemant io sefl its porticiio
of janilorial services lo Argenbright Hotdings V, LLC or designate affiliale “Argenbright Holdings™. The Janitorial
Services lor Various City Locations is part of the porifolio thal has been soid.

Recommend approval of name change from 1SS Facility Services, inc {contract #GST8-04) to Argenbright holdings V,
LLC or designate affiliate “Argenbright HoldIngs® and provide signature authority for the allached Acknowledgement
and Consent form lo signify the City's consent for the change in ownesship wilh no olher change to the exisling
agreement,

To bs executed by formal contract amendmenl through Office of General Counsel and processed by individual
Purchase Orde:(s).

ATTACHMENTS; fecommendation Memo, Vendor Lelter, Acknowledgemant and Consent Farm. Previous Award(s)
ANALYST:

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

¥ PEASE, CHIEF
PHPCYREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: NOY BIrDa . __'_‘__-_ _".1 Aa i 7‘
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING . MEMBERS DISAPPROVING B onre /0/2-_//9-09'/

-

OTHER.

-~

ya

N

A#o OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oate _J0O - aa - 3’!
v )

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER Dr an Hughes

§ o1 Fayor Lenny Gurry
Under Authotity ol:
L

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION -02






SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR VARIOUS CITY LOCATIONS
BiD #: ESC-0374-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-03-06

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBERRECEIVED 3  OVHER: g

L T LY . D AND RECOMME NUED AC TTCNS:

ecommend approval 1o renaw, amend. and increase award with 1SS Facility Services, Inc. (contract #9578-04) for
Janitorial Services at Various Cily Locations City of Jacksonville will ublize the third renewal option for the peariod of
October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2022, with one (1) ane (1) year ranewal option remaining. The amendment
will allow a 3 4% escalatian of the original bid prices In accordance with the Consumer Price Index {CPI) South
region for other goods and services. In addition, 8 revised price list will ba incorparated for the additionai cost
asscciated with the State of Flonda minimum wage increase effective September 30, 2021. Addiional funding is
also being raquested for extending services at tibraries between the hours of 2 00PM-6:00PM at an estimated cost of
$495,420.00 and as needed services for the Public Buitding Division in the amount of $30,000.00 and for the
Jacksonville Public Library in the amount of $50 000 00 The estimated annual expenditure for FY 22 is
$2,859,381.00 with & revised maxtmum indebledness of $8,379,122 85

This award s to be funded by various account(s) as identified in the department recommendation memo and to be
executed by formal conlract amendment through Office of Genera' Counsel and processed by individual Purchase
Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS;
@NALYST:

Ir

mendation Memo, Vendor Lelter, Vendor Price Sheel, Prexious 2

)
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTEDY\\ e

3 ‘3::! EASE,
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

il ks L vislon

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ D DATE. 7_/;0’/2@-/

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDI\!?JTHORITY oare__JO- 1 - A ’
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
Brian Hughes
OTHER Chie! Adminisirative Qfticer

Umior Authority of

Execuly : i
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ulive Order No: 201902






SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR VARIOUS CITY LOCATIONS

81D #: ESC-0374-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-03-08
COMPETITIV c
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SERVICE CONTRACT - MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30 2019, WITH FOUR {4) ONE YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUGLIC BUINLQINGS
BASIS OF AWARD: AT

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (8) NUMBER RECEIVED, (3) OTHER (0)

24 RS IS al BIP S AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend and increase award with 1SS Facifily Services, Inc (contract #9578-09) for Janitonst
Services a1 Various City Locations Locations to be added to the list for receiving seivices are the JSO Zone 2
Subsialion, JSO Zone 6 Substation, the Agricultural Canning Centar, and the Haallh Center - 3 Figor Laboratory
and DHfice Space to ba effective in the month of June 2021 The Jacksonvillg Public Library location is requesting an
inccease in the amount of $325,676 00 for as needed janitoriat services due to COVID-19. Total revised estmated
annual expendilure amount will ke $2.555,888 40 (o a total revised sward amount nol-lo-exceed $5.519.741 9%

This award is (o be funded by varioys account(s) dependent on funding and Lo be executed by fomal contract
smandment through Office 'of General Counsel and processed by individual Purchase Order(s) Funding soutca for
the Jacksonviie Public Library localikon will be 00111 185102 534100 000000 000G0000.00000 0000000

Aflschmenls: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Quotes, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: ‘ IA 0 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

EKOLE HULITT

CONCURRENCE BY: Rov Birbs blic Bulldings Division

i w9, Fupiic By
{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJEC

LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

BERS ABPROVING D MEMBERS DISAPPROVING £ oae _QZ.Z_’ZM-/
e P OTHER

-_—t_
gﬁu oF Awmo}m AUTHORSTY OATE b J ¢ Lt
' APPROVED \ @ H" DISAPPROVED
OTHER n 3 i/\/ FChyed Adaga, m
[-
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / LJ/ZI 2019 p
]






SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR VARIOUS CITY LOCATIONS
BID ¥: ESC-0374-10 OPEN DATE: 2018-03.08

KIND AND BASSS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACY - MAY 1. 2018 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2019, WITH FOUR (4) ONE YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUB BILDGS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (6) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER: (D)

Facitily Services, Inc. (conlract #3570-04) for Janitorial Services at
eded services for FY21. Total revised estimated annual expenditure
amounl will be $2,230,212.40, for a tota) revised award amount nat-lo-exceed $5,194,085.95.

This award is to be funded by various account(s) dependant on funding and to be executed by format conlract amendment through
Office of General Counsel and processed by individual Purchase Ordar{s).

Altachments: Recommendation Memo, Vender Quotes, Pravious Award(s)

i

SUBJECT T Y APPROPRIATED FURDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVES

MEMBERS APPROVING 2 mempens DISAPPROVING _ " pare: _&,ﬁi/ﬂﬁgo

- - T DOTHER

/(‘7L s
-
y\o OF AWARDING AUTHORITY 0ATE 10 ) \"‘0
ZELR ED /}\ H" DISAPPROVED

OTHER ﬂ H?&L -
tf
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION (Q






SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR VARIOUS CITY LOCATIONS
81D ¥: ESC-0174-18 OPEN DATE: 20190308

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2019, WITH FOUR (4) ONE YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUB BLDGS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION GRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (6) NUMBER RECEIVED: {3) OTHER: {0)

the Solid Waste Administration Office Building located al 1031 Superior Street lo tha list of locations

This award is lo be lunded by various accaunt(s) dependent on funding and to be executed by formal contract amendmant through
Office of Gensral Caunsel and processed by individual Purchasa Ordet(s).

Attachmenls: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Quotes, Previcus Award(s)

ANALYST:

CYTOLA LLY APPROPRIAYED FUNDS)

ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE2
MEMBERS APPROVING S MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE o

OTHER

/ﬁwmmmy&umomw DATE | D ’&’Djja
RGVED ’M" DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

v

Diiar blughneg

Chied fitonainlialvse Olfjcns

t ot Mayar Lenny Curry
Urater Authosn 1y of:

Eeecubve Ordar Ho. 2015 Q2





SUBJECT: JANITORIAL BERVICES FOR VARIOUS CITY LOCATIONS
BID #: ESC0374.19 OPEN DATE: 2019-03-06

KINO AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT ~ MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 WITH FOUR (4) ONE YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUB BLDGS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (6) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER (0)

SUMMAR e ND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

ecommend approval of award to ulilize the second renawal option with 18S Facility Services, inc., {contracl 9578.04) for Janitarial
Services for Varlous City Locations. Period of Service will be rom October 1, 2020 through Seplember 30, 2021, with two {2) ona
(1) ysar renewat gptions famaining. Totel estimated annval expenditure amount will be $2,118,71€.40, for 3 tolal revised award
amaunt not-lo-exceed $5,082,569.95.

This award Is to ba funded by vanious account(s). PWPB- Various Public Buildings-54101-155007-534420-000000-00000000-
00000- $843,928.64; PWPB-City Hak a1 St. James-54101-155001.534420-000000-00000305-00000- $267,698.00, PWPB.Ed Ball
Bug-ﬁd101-155004-534420-000000-00000000-00000-5295.428.76; PWPB-Jake Goldbold Bldg-54101.155001.534420-000000-
00000546-00000- $28,304.00; PWPB-Pre-Trail Detention Facility-54101.155008-534420-000000-00000000.00000- $14,952.00;
PWPB.Yates Bldg-54101-155001-534420-000000-00001020-0000&573.920.00 JPL-001 14-185102-834100-000000-00000000-
00000- $782,192.00; JPL Conl, Facilities-15107-185104-534100-000000-00000000-00000- $13.287.00 and 1o be executed by
formal contract amendment through Ofice of Ganeral Counsel and processed by individual Purchase Orders).

Allachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Quotes, Previous Award{s}

This award is subject lo appropiation by the City In ths fiscal year baginning October 1, 2020. No funds have been approprialed (o
date. The City has no obligation for paymant and work hereunder is no\ authorized untess funds are approprialed for work harein A
written natification will be provided in the event the funds are appropriated

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
o . CHIEF
ENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: DIiE Buildings Division
ONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE?

MEMBERS APPROVING _5S_  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING gz’z DATE:_?_LQS_@
_Cj;:& é’ggd OTHER:

1 i

mﬁuﬁawanmwyumomw DATE ] l Y , 0
OVED ;@.H/ OISAPPROVED
OTHER g

Py B
o r— )
S
IGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION @ [r U o T OEr Tz






SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR VARIOUS CITY LOCATIONS
B{O #: ESC-0374-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-03-08

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT ~ MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018, WITH FOUR (4) ONE YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PyBBLDGS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (6) NUMBER RECEIVED: 3) OTHER: {0}

HELY

AT Del) &

Recommend

to amend and Increase award with (SS Facility Sarvices, inc. {contract #9578-04) for Janiiorial Services at
Varlous Cily Locations, lo add the new Duval County Tax Coltector's Office (Maristta Branch) at 6208-10 West Beaver Sireel 1o the
fist of tocations recelving service effective In the month of May 2020 a1 the cos! of $695.00 per month. Tha naw branch replaces the
Commonwealth Branch Offica al 8672 Commonwealth Avenue ($475.00 per monih) which is closing in May 2020. Funding 1o cover
the cost difference of these two faciities for reminder ol FY20 Is $1 375.00. Tolal revised eslimated annual enpenditure amount wil
be $2.110,470.40, for a 1olal revised award ameuni nol-to-excead §2,963,853.55.

This award is 10 be funded by varous acceu ni{s) dependent on funding and to be execuled by formal cortract amendmant through
Oflice ol General Counse! and processed by tndividual Purchase Order(s).

Attachments: Recommandation Memo, Vendor Quoles, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: AXQ&_{E‘%M RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED A&m
MARILYN LWDLER %( GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Rloy Birbal, Chisf, Publ

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBY

© LAWFULLY APFROPRIAVED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON ARECOMMENDATIONS ABOVEZ

MEMBERS APPROVING _'5_: MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ (U DATE: /f ‘f/a?{?
OTHER:

£CT

)

ﬁlo oF AWARle AUTH_()F:H/ DATE = !Lq s
A Jv:cr ON DISAPPROVED

OTHER ﬁ {1 42

)
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: JANMITORIAL SERVICES FOR VARIOUS CiTY LOCATIONS
8I0 #: £SC-0374-%9 OPEN DATE: 2019-03-06

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - MAY 1. 2019 THROUGH SEFTEMBER 30, 2018, WITH FOUR (4) ONE YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: puB BIDGS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION GRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: () NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER: ]

NN AR =

commend approval to amend and increase award with ISS Facllity Services, Inc. {contract #9578-04) for Janitorial Services at
Various City Locations, in the amount of $3,484.00. By 8dding services ta wo {2) newly renovaied Parks, Recreation & Cornmunltx
Servicas employee restrooms localed in the Workshop/Mainienance/Warehouse area of the Public Works faclity al 655 W, 44
Street to the Esi of focations receiving service eftectiva in the month of February 2020 at the cost of $433.00 per manth far 5-day
weak sewvice .Tols! ravised estimated annual expendilure amount will be $2,100,903.40, for a lota) revised award amount not-to-
excead $2,962,270.55,

4

This awand is to be lunded by various accouni(s) depandent on funding and to be execuled by formal contracl amendment lhrough
Office of General Counsel and processed by individual Purchase Order(s).

Altachmants: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Quotes, Pravious Award(s)

ANALYST: )de RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
1LYN CAIDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Rov g

e L] A

- DNS SUB TO LAWFULLY PROPF :D FUNDS
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE2
MEMBEAS APPROVING D MEMBERS DISAPPROVING L owe: //30/20

OTHER-

A N OF AWARDING RITY DATE ___] -

APFROVED b DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

>
Chiet Admimisisalive Offcer
For. tiayor Lenny Curry
Undos Authonty of
Executive Order Nu 2019.02





SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR VARIOUS CITY LOCATIONS
81D #: ESC.0374-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-03-08

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2019, WITH FOUR (4) ONE YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBBLOGS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CAITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVTED: (§) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) QTHER: {0)

5 AN ENDED A NS

Recommend approval to amend and increase award with ISS Facility Sarvices, Inc. (contract #9578-04) for Janitorial Services a1
Vasious Cly Locatlona, In the amount of $21,716.00. By adding services lo JSO 011 Backup Call Center al 5847 Aviation Avenus lo
become effeciive January 2020 al the cos! of $3,293.00 per month ($30,000.00 fo the remainder of FY20) for 7-day a week sefvice
with two (2) cleanings per day; adding the new Duval Counly Tax Collector's Office (RooseveR Branch) al 5331-10 Roosaved! Bivd,
effective Janvary 2020 at the cos! of $638.60 per month. Tha new Roosevelt Branch Olfica will raplace Cedar Hitts Branch at
$501.00 per monih which is closing Jenuary 2020. Funding to cover the cost dilfarance of these two facilities for the reminger of
FY20 Is $1,716.00. Total revised eslimated annual expendiiura amaunt will ba $2,105,436.40, for  lotal revised award amount fnol-
to-excesd $2,036,814.55.

This awasd Is ta be funded by various 2ccount(s) dependent on funding and to be executod by lorma) contract amendment through
Oflice of General Counsel and processed by Individual Purchasa Order(s).

Attachments: Recommandation Memgo, Vendar Quoles, Previous Award(s)

ANALYSY: Mﬂ&fﬁﬁﬂ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
RILYN LAIOLER < " GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Rov B lings D
E

T, A1y ?;.‘.-3 Sutld L plan - e
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE2

MEMBERS APPROVING _S _  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __ @ DATE:  /2-/ 914
OTHER:

A N QF AWARDING AUTHOAITY DATE !
P ED H'— DISAPPROVED

OTHEA

e W
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /\é W 8rlan Hughes

ustrativp Olhcer
For. ftayor Lenny Curry
Undo, Authanty of

Exccutive Orcder Ho- 2019.02





SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR VARIOUS CITY LOCATIONS
BID #: ESC-0374-190 OPEN DATE: 2019-03-06

KIND AND BAS!S OF CONTRACT;
SERVICE CONTRAGT = MAY 1, 2010 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2019, WITH FOUR (4} ONE YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUD BLOGS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (6) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER: {0)

A T .
FRecommend approval ol award to vilize the lirst ranewal oplion with ISS Facdlily Sarvices, Inc. (coniract #9578-04) tor Janitorial
Services at Various Clty Locations. Period of Sarvice will be irom Oclober 1, 2019 through Seplember 30, 2020, with three {3) one
(1) year ranewal options remaining. To add services to JSO Forfeiture Warehouse Oifice Space beginning October 1, 2019 at §
days & week al the cost of $435,00 per month. Tolal eslimated annual expenditure amount will be $2,073,723.40, for a tolal revised

This award is 1o be funded by aceount(s):

PWPB-Various PB-PWPBSATMAPR-03410E-$595,232.64; PWPB. City Hall at SI. James. PWPBSA1SJ-03410E. $267,696.00;

PWPB- Ed Ball Buitding- PWPBSA1 BALL-03410E- $296,426.76; PWPB- Jake Godbold Bullding- PWPBSAIHB-03410E-

:22.304.00: PWPB- Pre-Trial Detention Facility- PWPBS5AIPD-03410E- $14,852.00; PWPB-Yates Building- PWPBSA1YB-03410€-
73,920.00

Jacksonville Public Library- PLIXO1IMOBS-03410- $782,192.00; Jacksonville Public Library Conf. Faciities- PLJX15WLCFT.

23410- $17,000.00, to be executed by forma) coniract amendment through Office of General Coynsel and processed by individual
urchasa Order(s).

Attachmaenis; Ascommendalion Memo, Vendor Renawal Lallar, Vendor Quote, Insurance Certificate, Pravious Award{s)

ANALYSY: asl, 4~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
RILYN LRNOLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Rg

Y PEASE, CHIEF
PRAOCYREMENT DIVISION

: LIpIg

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE?2

MEMBERS APPROVING 7Y MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _,é oate:__ 9 /72019
= OTHER:

ol

[ . Ty
Aclog;: AWATDI);AUTHORITY DATE I ‘3/‘_‘1
ﬁ ) L5 DISAPPROVED

OTHER A1 4.
BT HOgheE———————
{b ﬁ/ OU = Chisl Administrative Officer
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Lt For. Mayor Lenny Cumy

Exacutive Order No: 209802





SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR VARIOUS CITY LOCATIONS
BID #: ESC-0374-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-03-06

COWPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTES
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2019, WITH FOUR (4) ONE YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBBIDGS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (6) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3]  OTHER: {0)

SUMMARY ¢ S AND BE . DED A

Recommeand approval to Increase award with ISS Faciity Services, Inc. (contract #9578-04), in tha amount of $21,450.40 for
Jacksanvilie Public Library, as a result of adding addhional days of service lor severa) libraries rasulting in a need lor janitorial
services (or liscal year 2019, Total revisad sward amount nol-to-excead $853,375,15

This award is to be funded by accouni(s): PLUXO11MBBIS-03410 to be sxecuted by formal conlract amendment through Oilfice of
General Counsel and processed by individua! Purchase Order(s).

Anachments: Recommendation Mamo, Pravious Award(s)

ANALYSY: ;u;mﬁ $£a:d/~" RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN LATDLER

CONCURRENCE BY: Rov Birbal. Chls

-

ONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIA
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPBOVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING gﬁ oate:_s2/22 [19

OTHER:

4 :
A r&mmms}wﬁv DATE § > | c:)
VED % DISAPPROVED

OTHER

n_-——

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

Brian Hughas

Chieal Administrative Officar
For' Mayor Lanny Curry
Unduer Authorlty of:
Exaculive Order No: 2019.02





SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR VARIOUS CITY LACATIONS

BID #: ESC-0374-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-03.06
C SEALED PROPD ALUATION C
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2019, WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS
AGENCY: PUB BIDGS
BASIS OF AWARD: c . T

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (8) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER: ()

BIDS ANE DED A

pU N Al . ARG OMMENDSD -
The City had praviously issued this AFP, and the avaluation committee has evalualed proposals, based upon the evaluations and
scores the rankings ase as lollows {highast (0 lowesl):

1. IS8 Facliity Services, Inc. - (Score) 93.60
2. Teusted Hand Services, Ing, - {Score} 91.60
3. Grosvenor Bullding Services- (Score) 67.20

Recommend spproval of award to 1SS Facllily Services, Inc., a3 the highes! scoring bidder, for Jaritonial Sarvices at Vanious Cily
Locations, per avaluation criteria. Period of Sarvice will be lrom May 1, 2018 through September 39, 2018, with lour {4) one (1} year
ienewal aptions. Total award amount not-to-exceed $831,624.78,

This award lo be funded by account{s);

[Osparimenis & | Accoun Code Monthly & Monin Toral
T TN S M
%‘s.mr | PWPBSATSI-03410E | 522,308.00 | §111,540.00

}ﬂm b Yotes Bidy. [ PWPESATVE-OMIOE [ 56,18000 1 S50500.00—
PWPG-EdB | PWPBSATBALL. e 108 | $29, $129 5"11.1"5_""'"']'

PWPB. Various PNPBEATMAPR- $49,167.72 §245,839.60
i 034 10E

PWPO. Pro-Yrall | PWPBSATPO.O3TOE T 51345755 $8,230.00

Ostention F,
Yotal for Pﬁ §108,775.95 | 5320,847D.75

“JackSonvis Publc | PLIXG1IMBBS 03410 | $59.609.00 | S290.045.00
JPL-Conletence | PLIXIEWLCFT-03410 | $1.000.00 $5,000.00

Faclliies
ﬁsndca Tolal: $166,384.95 | $831,924.75

To be exscuted by Iormal contracl twough Otfice of Ganeral Gounsel and processed by Individual Purchase Qrder(s).

Allachmenis: Recommandation Memo, Scoring Sheat, Bid Tabutahon, Evalyation Matrlx, JSEB Letier, Basis ol Award

aAZLé %J’f

CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, CFM, Ct

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SU VFULLY APPROPRIATED FUHNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

ME £ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 23  DATE _1,19_4_&1_
iy S OTHER

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

ASE, CHIEF
EMENT DIVISION






Page 2 of 2

SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR VARIOUS CITY LOCATIONS

BID #: ESC-0374-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-03-06
COM A E TION C

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SERVICE CONTRACT - MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2019, WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUR BLDGS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION GRITERIA. HIGHEST SCORE

200 ,
Al B
OW

Y
-

.

. :
Am AWARQING AUTHORITY DATE Tl T
AAPR E;"Mm!f DISAPPROVED
OTHER y v . =
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION L Ul/ { M
TTONEE §

Cilicfr\dmiuis((a;i\c Officer
For: Mavar Lueang Cygry
Under Authority o
Executive Oriter wy, 20i5.03

-











SUBJECT: MARKETING & ADVERTISING FOR THE PROMOTION OF DOWNTOWN JACKSONVILLE
BID #: ESC-0425-21 OPEN DATE: 9/1/2021

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: EVALUATED BID - EIGHT (8) MONTHS FROM DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION
WITH TWO (2) EIGHT (8) MONTH RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY
BASIS OF AWARD: HIGHEST SCORE(S) BASED ON EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 14 NUMBER RECEIVED: 6 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Request approval to increase the award to Wingard, LLC {(contract #71459-22) in the amount of $160,000.00 to ensure
sufficient funding for the remainder of the current contract term. Revised not-to-exceed expenditure amount for Renewal 2
will be $225,000.00. Total revised not-to-exceed award amount will be $325,000.00. Period of service will remain
unchanged.

This award will be funded from accounts 10801.135115.548010.000000.00001278.00000.0000000 and 10801.135115.
565050.000000.00001809.00000.0000000, executed by formal contract amendment #3 through the Office of General
Counsel, and processed via Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Previous Awards

ANALYST: : ; RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 2
DA LAGES EEMAN, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: LORI BOYER, CEQ, DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






II L\ DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY
JAX

117 West Duval Street #310, Jacksonville, Florida 32202
DOWNTOWN (904) 255-5302 | https://dia.coj.net/

INVESTMENT AUTHORITY

MEMORANDUM

TO: Dustin Freeman
Chief of Procurement Division

FROM: Lori Boyer M‘
Downtown Investment Authority, CEQ

SUBJECT: Request for Contract Increase: ESC 0425-21 Marketing & Advertising for the
Promotion of Downtown Jacksonville

DATE: June 21, 2023

The Downtown Investment Authority (DIA} requests approval to increase the maximum indebtedness
between the City of Jacksonville and Wingard, LLC (Wingard} for marketing and advertising for the
promotion of Downtown Jacksonville from $165,000 to $325,000.

The DIA entered into an agreement with Wingard in January 2022. Since then, Wingard has completed
several projects within contract's scope of work. Of the $165,000 maximum indebtedness, the DIA has
spent approximately $145,000. A large portion of the total spent is due to a recent project (a report
summarizing the Downtown master plan} that required the need for specialized maps and renderings.
Additional funds are needed to complete projects such as developing collateral for investors and
developers, designing holiday banners of each Downtown neighborhood, public relations support, and
designing LaVilla Heritage Trail markers, The LaVilla Heritage Trail project requires hiring subconsultants
specializing in heritage trail design, including in-depth historic research for the narratives that will be
woven into the design as well as heritage-specific storytelling and branding.

The renewed contract will be funded from 10801.135115.548010.000000.00001278.00000.0000000 and
10801.135115.565050.000000.00001809.00000.0000000, executed by formal contract amendment
through the Office of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Orders.

Thank you for your assistance and consideration in this matter.
CcC: David Klages

Purchasing Analyst
Procurement Division





SUBJECT: MARKETING & ADVERTISING FOR THE PROMOTION OF DOWNTOWN JACKSONVILLE
BID #: ESC-0425-21 OPEN DATE: 9/1/2021
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: EVALUATED BID - EIGHT (8) MONTHS FROM DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION
WITH TWO (2) EIGHT (8) MONTH RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY
BASIS OF AWARD: HIGHEST SCORE(S) BASED ON EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 14 NUMBER RECEIVED: & OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Request approval to increase the award lo Wingard, LL.C (contract #71459-22, amendment #2) in the amount of $65,000.00

for subcontracting services needed for an enhanced report of the downtown master plan, effective on the date of contract
amendment.

Recommend approval to utilize the second and final eight (8) month renewal option with Wingard, LLC (contract #71459-22,
amendment #2). Period of service will be from May 3, 2023 through January 3, 2024. Total revised not-to-exceed award
amount will be $165,000.00.

This award will be funded from account 10801.135115.548010.000000.00001278.00000.0000000, executed by formal
contract amendment through the Office of General Counse!, and processed via Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Supplier Letter, Section 1.3, Previous Awg

ANALYST: @,‘%-”% — RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /' \ 2
W‘/ DAVID KLAGES “IT“

CONCURRENCE BY: LORI BOYER, CEQ, DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY

REEMAN, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

,
MEMBERS APPROVING ) MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _E) DATE: _J3/ 3/ 2023

na. My __ OTHER:

?
ACTION OF AWARDI‘N; AUTHORITY DATE / 23

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

——gmarrughes——————
OTHER ﬁ [ ’/'A{\ Cﬂ Administralive Officer

o ; thority of:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION w T{ {} ‘lé;\detAu ority . )

U v





SUBJECT: MARKETING & ADVERTISING FOR THE PROMOTION OF DOWNTOWN JACKSONVILLE
BID #: ESC-0425-21 OPEN DATE: 91/2021
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: EVALUATED BID - EIGHT {8) MONTHS FROM DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION
WITH TWO (2) EIGHT (8) MONTH RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY
BASIS OF AWARD: HIGHEST SCORE(S) BASED ON EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 14 NUMBER RECEIVED: 6 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the first eight (8) month renewal option with Wingard, LLC {contract #71456-22). Total not-to-
exceed award amount will remain unchanged at $100,000.00. Period of service will be from September 3, 2022 through May
2, 2023 with one (1) eight {8) month renewal option remaining.

This award will be funded from account 10801.135115.548010.000000.00001278.00000.0000000, executed by formal
contract agreement through the Office of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Order(s}.

ATTACI-IMENTS Recommendation Memo Supplier Letter, Section 1.3, Previous A

=

ANALYST: L% RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
4 D KLAGE ) o

P

CONCURRENCE BY: LORIBOYER. CEQ, DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _£ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q DATE: __7, 22
OTHER:

;&léf,/?%;}/“ | o/

ACTION OF AWARDIN‘G/AUTHORI'IY DATE 7%5/%,0 22
APPROVED DISAPPROVED 4

OTHER /ﬂ M ,l'/\_/

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION L' V

Brian Hughes

Chiel Aderunistrative Oflicer
For tAayor Leany Curry
Undes i

Crecutive Order Mo: 2018 02






SUBJECT: MARKETING & ADVERTISING FOR THE PROMOTION OF DOWNTOWN JACKSONVILLE
BID #: ESC-0425-21 OPEN DATE: 9/1/2021
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: EVALUATED BID - EIGHT (8) MONTHS FROM DATE OF CONTRACT EXECUTION
WITH TWO (2) EIGHT (8) MONTH RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY
BASIS OF AWARD: HIGHEST SCORE(S) BASED ON EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 14 NUMBER RECEIVED: 6 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subject RFP closed on September 1, 2021 with six (6) responses received. The Downtown Investment Authority received
approval lo enter into contract negotiations with the top-ranked firm, Wingard, LLC, on September 17, 2021.

Recommend approval of award to the top-ranked firm, Wingard, LLC, in the nol-to-exceed expenditure amount of
$100,000.00 for the initial eight (8) month term. Period of service will be eight {8) months from the date of contract execution
with two (2) eight (8) month renewal options.

B Supplier | Total Points Average Rank
Wingard, LLC 87.50 1
3D Digital 79.50 2
S&S Insights, LLC 75.00 3
5 CANONS 71.50 4
We Communicate 71.60 4
Mad Men Marketing 67.00 6

This award will be funded from the Downtown Northbank Community Redevelopment Area (CRA) Marketing Fund, executed
by formal contract agreement through the Office of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Scoring Matrix, Section 2.6, Attachment B, Preayj Aw??
anaLyst{ CORP2— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: e
DAVID KLAGES GRE PEASE, CHIEF
PR ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: LORI BOYER, CEOQ. DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING '~ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING {7~  pAtE: /O 202
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oare_ /= -2

APPROVED o DISAPPROVED Brian Hughes

Vv

Chiel Admiristrative Off
o ﬁ [ | _ [ ve Oificer
{ ’f‘ W Under Authority of:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION W N Zxcculive Ouder No: 2015-02






SUBJECT: Library Materials
BID #: ESC-0371-22 OPEN DATE: 7/15/2022
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — Three (3} years from completion of award with three (3) one (1) year
renewal options.

AGENCY: Jacksonville Public Library

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 33 NUMBER RECEIVED: 7 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with Midwest Tape in the amount of $146,683.00. Total revised estimated
expenditure not to exceed $3,523,707.00.

Primary Suppliers:

Books: Baker and Taylor: $1,832,848.00

Audio & Visual and Digital Materials: Midwest Tape: increase by $146,683.00, not to exceed $1,590,859.00
Secondary Suppliers:

Audio & Visual Materials: Baker and Taylor, TBD

Digital Materials: Overdrive, $100,000.00

Funding for this award to be executed by formal contract through the Office of General Counsel and encumbered by the
following accounts: 00111.185102.566010.000000.00000000.0000.0000000 — $3,308,707.00;
1408.185101.549006.010009.00000000.00000.0000000 - $215,000.00

Attachments: Recon‘ﬁaﬁhdation Memo, Previcus Awards

ANALYST: VQ 7—7 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED V. WL A T,
Co@ﬁ,‘t&l -’ STINJFREEMAN, CHIEF
L;; P REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Stephanie Miller, Senior Manager, Jacksonville Public Library

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






et Lisaky Start Here. Go Anywhere.

m

Memorandum

To: Dustin Freeman,
Chief of Procurement Division

From: Stephanie Mil!er,,@
Senior Manager of [iFary Collections

ceC: Tim Rogers
Library Director

Grelchen Milchell
Daputy Director for Support Services

Leslie Jones
Assistant Director Finance & Administrative Sarvices

Oate:  June 12, 2023
Re: ESC-0371-22 Library Materials- Midwest Tape, LLC POA 71967-22

ESC-0371-22 Library Materials- Midwest Tape, LLC POA 71867-22 was awarded to Midwest Tape L.LC in
the form of a compelitively bid contract {Altached). Jacksonville Public Library respectfully requests the
supplier's contract be modified to reflect the funding additions below. Total revised estimated expenditure
amount of ESC-0371-22 will be $3,523,707.

Midwest Tape LLC:

We reques! Midwest Tape POA 71967-22 be increased according to the funding below-

$31.883 should be added {0 account:
General funds- 00111.185102.566010.000000.00000000.00000.0000000.

$115,000 should be added to account;
Stale Aid funds- 11408,.185101.548006 .010009.00000000.G0000 0000C00.

For a total Midwest Tape LLC request of 3146.685; nol to exceed $1,590,859.





Jacksonville Public Library Standard Requisition Form $65,000 and Over

Use this form for all purchases 565,000 and over. When completed send form and supporting documentation {(quotes,
Sole Source/Proprietary documentation, justification letters etc.) through your chain of command for signatures, with
final delivery to JPL Finance. The signed documents can be scanned for delivery to JPL Finance. If this is a Single
Source request, you must provide a written justification with written quote/proposal that a purchase can be made
only from one justifiable source without competition and submitted to the Library Director for approval before

submitting to Finance for processing.

Requested By: Jill Haile Date: 06/16/23 Phone: 255-6036
Requesting Division: gupport Services Specify Branch/Other: Collection Development
I:l Regular Purchase Order Other: chJg Ovdler
[:] Single Source Library Director Signature

Amount:$ 146,683 Midwest Tape #71967-22 Amd 2

Cost nat to Exceed: $ Funding Source:
{P-Card Only) Grant/Project Name/

LU Supplier Name: Midwest Tape, LLC
#:

Summary of the Scope of goods/services to be provided, List each item, component or service and
attach quote, proposal or work specifications:

We request Midwest Tape contract/POA 71967-22 be increased by:
$31,683 should be added from account: 00111.185102.566010.000000.00000000.00000.0000000
$115,000 should be added from account: 11408.185101.549006.010009.00000000.00000.0000000

Vendor in attached quote/estimate is Registered in 1Cloud.
IZ‘ Justification Letter Attached. Required for Single Source purchase per Procurement Manual.

Signature Approvals: Type Name and send to appropriate person for signature.

Requestor |Jill Haile Signature Jill Haile D 207300 10122400600 ate: 06/16/23
Division Dir/Stephanie Miller Signature Stephanie Miller oae o e 135 o0 Date: 6/16/23
Library Financeleglb’af\J MO Signature R
Finance Use
Project # 010009
Task#1

Contract # 11408-334100-PU01120
Expenditure Type: 549006
Expenditure Organization: PLPL Public Library — Libraries

JPL Finance — Revised May 31, 2023





SUBJECT: Library Materials
BID #: ESC-0371-22 OPEN DATE: 7/15/2022

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - Three (3) years from completion of award with three (3) one (1) year
renewal options.

AGENCY: Jacksonville Public Library
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 33 NUMBER RECEIVED: 7 OTHER: ¢

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase the award with Baker and Taylor in the amount of $1,512,848.00 for library materials. Total

estimated expeanditure not to exceed $3,377,024.00.

Primary Suppliers:
Books: Baker and Taylor: $1,832,848.00
Audio & Visual and Digital Materials: Midwest Tape: $1,444,176.00

Secondary Suppliers:
Audio & Visual Materials: Baker and Taylor, TBD
Digital Materials: Overdrive, $100,000.00

Funding for this award to be executed by formal contract through the Office of General Counsel and encumbered by the
following accounts: 00111.185102.566010.000000.00000000.0000.0000000 - $3,277,024.00;
1408.185101.549006.010008.00000000.00000.0000000 - $100,000.00

Attachments: R endation Memo, Previous Awards

ANALYST: |, RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

ﬁ’" ! idlb FREEMAN, CHIEF
”~ b REMENT DiVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Stephanie Miller, Senior Manager, Jacksonville Public bibrary

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _. MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 9" DATE: / 9—/ 3?-/ RO
OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pate [ 7’[ 1+ /2

APPROVED v/ DISAPPROVED

Brian Hughe_s

OTHER

«"Mayor Lenny Curry
tnder Autharity of:

WV v

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: Library Materials
BID #: ESC-0371-22 OPEN DATE: 7/15/2022
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BAS!IS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - Three (3) years from completion of award with three (3)
one (1) year renewal options.

AGENCY: Jacksonville Public Library

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 33 NUMBER RECEIVED: 7 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with Midwest Tape, LLC in the amount of $1,296,994.61 for library

materials. Total estimated expenditure amount $1,864,176.00.

Funding Source: 00111.185102.566010.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be executed by formal contract
through the Office of General Counsel

Attachments: Recommepidation Memo, Previous Award

ANALYST: & - . RESPECTFULLY suammsn&.&
ﬁ&or?;éifdlo DU EEMAN, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Stephanie Miller, Senior Manager, Jacksonville Public Library

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APFROVING _)  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ [/ DATE: /2.!/5?// 203
OTHER:

oate__ 1?4 2e2

APPROVED ‘/ DISAPPROVED

Brian Hughes
OTHER Chiel Admunistrative Officer

For. Mayor Lenny LUfly
W\_/Under Avnoriyot
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Enxecutive Qrder No: 2019-

Y






SUBJECT: Library Materials
BID #: ESC-0371-22 OPEN DATE: 7/15/2022
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Coniract - Three (3) years from completion of award with three (3) one (1) year
renewal options.

AGENCY: Jacksonville Public Library
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Crileria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 33 NUMBER RECEIVED: 7

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of bid rejection for Multicultural Books and Video for failure o meel the minimum requirements
Recommended approval to move forward with award to 1he top ranked primary and secondary suppliers as oullined below
Period of services is three (3) years from date of contract execution with three (3) one year renewal options. Total estimated
expenditure amount is $567,181.39.

OTHER: ¢

Primary Suppliers:
Books: Baker and Taylor: $320,000.00
Audio & Visual and Digital Materials: Midwest Tape, $147,181.39

Secondary Suppliers;
Audio & Visual Materials: Baker and Taylor, TBD
Digital Materials: Overdrive, $100,000.00

Funding for this award to be executed by formal contract through the Office of General Counsel and encumbered by the

following accounts: 00111.185102.566010.000000.00000000.0000.0000000 - $367,181.39;
1408.185101.549006.010009.00000000.00000.0000000 - $200,000.00

Attachments Recomm%‘fahulalion and Scores, Rejection Letler
ANALYST'(/_.l _ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

- JACW S¥aMQs.—

tion Criteria and Scope of Work

RY PEASE, CHIEF

P UREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: nie Miller, Senigr Manager, Jacksonville Public Libra

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
S WA (. OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 1-29-22-
APPROVED t/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER [ A

Weian Hughes
U\/ Officer

el Adrminustrative
. ry

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

Un:ic: Author ty of'
Cxccutve Order No: 2019-02






SUBJECT: AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMMING: ELEMENTARY THROUGH HIGH SCHOOL

BID #: ESC-0349-23 OPEN DATE: 5/24/23

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - August 1, 2023 through May 31, 2024 with three (3) one
{1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 233 NUMBER RECEIVED: 40 OTHER: 3

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to waive as a minor irregularity the 501(c)(3) determination letters that were not submitted
with responses from TRUE Youth Association Inc., Master of Education, Inc., and {'m A Star Foundation, Inc. The
letters do not affect the scope or pricing of this RFP.

Recommend approval to proceed with negotiations with the providers listed in Exhibit 1 that scored the highest
within the KHA goal area indicated with their application. The results will be documented and presented to the
CSPEC Committee for approval. Upon successful negotiation and approval, KHA will proceed with a request for
award to the highest scoring applicants until all funding is exhausted.

Attachments: Recgmmendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Scoring Sheets, Evaluation Matrix,

ANALYST: - L&M“RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTE

Olive Wallace-Cohen

REEMAN, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Michael Weinstein, CEOQ, Kids Hope Alliance

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






]
el e
KIDS HOPE ALLTANCE

MEMORANDUM
TO: Dustin Freeman, Chief of Procurement
FROM: Michael Weinstein, Chief Executive Officer %;:—_—,L

Kids Hope Alliance (KHA) T
CC: Kenneth Darity, Chief Programs Officer

SUBJECT: Request permission for KHA to negotiate with applicants for BID # ESC-0349-23,
Afterschool and Summer Programming: Elementary Through High School

DATE: June 27, 2023

Kids Hope Alliance, a public body acting on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, a consolidated political
subdivision and municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State of Florida (“KHA™)
respectfully requests the following:

Request permission for KHA to negotiate with applicants for RFP ESC-0349-23. Procurement received
forty {(40) responses.

1. KHA has completed its preliminary evaluation of the forty (40) total responses received for BID
ESC-0349-23, Afterschool and Summer Programming: Elementary Through High School, and is
requesting approval to negotiate with the providers listed in Exhibit 1 that scored the highest
within the KHA goal area indicated within their applications (see Exhibit 1).

2. Requesting approval for the non-submission of requested documents be waived as a minor irregularity
for each of the affected vendors. TRUE Youth Association Inc., Master of Education, Inc., and I'm
A Star Foundation, Inc.

Upon approval of this request, KHA will proceed with a request to Procurement to award a contract with
the highest scoring applicants listed on Exhibit 1 until all funding is exhausted.

KHA anticipates funding as follows:
ID | Account Name Fund | Center | Account | Project | Activity Interfund | Future
56 | ESP- Out-of-School Time 10901 | 181001 | 582001 | 000000 | 00000455 | 00000 0000000

Total Funding $14,000,000.00

Attachment(s): Exhibit 1: Total Scores Average
Exhibit 2: Evaluator Scores

For additional information, please contact Kenneth Darity at 904-255-4422 or e-mail, KDarity(@coj.net.

Cc: Olive Wallace-Cohen, Purchasing Analyst
Jessica Pitts, Director, Finance
Joyce Watson, Director, Administration, Contracts, and Purchasing
Katoia Wilkins, Director Contract Management

1095 A. Philip Randolph Blvd., Jacksonville, FL 32206 | {904) 255-4400 | Fax: {904} 255-4502





| _ EXHIBIT 1 |

| Total Scores Average '

+ 4 L - | -

Agency Name ! Scorer1 Scorer2 Scorer3 Total Score | Average Score Percentage

[YMCA of Florida's First Coast | 447 446 447 1340 447 99.93%
POISE Inc. 441 447 440 1328 443 99.03%
Boys & Girls Clubs : 435, 436 440, 1311 437 97.76%
A Life for a Life International ik 439 427 437 1303I 434 97.17%)
Joshua Christian Academy [ 431 428 443 1302| 434 97.09%
The Carpenters Sho, 432 427 441 1300| 433 96.94%|
Earmiunites In Sehosts I a27| a3a a3 1300/ 433 96.94%
[ The Foundation Academy | 420, 443 435 1298 433| 96.79%
Hope Haven | 444_ 440 412 12961|_ 432} 96.64%
Sanctuary on 8th Street | 416‘ 431 447 12‘5)4-r 431 96.50%
|Keepsafe Learning Inc. | 434 435 423 1292I 431 96.35%‘
Yohannas Performing Arts l 434 412 440 1286 429i 95.90%
Taylor Belle Foundation Inc. | 425| 424 436 1285 428P 95.82%
|Minds of the Future i 415 432 437 1284, 428+ 95.75%
|MaliVai Washington | 428 429 420 1277 426I 95.23%
Wayman ' a2 417 434 1272 424 94.85%
Don't Miss a Beat [ a18] 424 43 1265 a22| 94.33%
The Potter's House | 414_1I 418 432 1264 41| 94.26%)
Abyssinia Missionary Baptist Church | 410 415 430 1255 418 93.59%
|KIPP Jacksonville (Afterschool Only) 321 333 314 968 323 93.53%
The Chosen of God 427 409 415 1252 417 93.36%
Teen Leaders of America (U-Turns) 394 412 444 1250 417 93.21%
Cornerstone Christian School of Jacksonville T 410 a16 423 1249 416 93.14%|
I Tiphne DarShay Hollis Foundation i 428 405 411 1244 a15 92.77%
Dayspring Outreach Ministries (Summer Cnly ) 334 325 308 967 322 92.62%
Masters of Education {(Summer Only) 328 293 343 964 321 92.34%
I'm A STAR 367 436 430 1233 411 91.95%
North Florida Educational Institute T 392 393 430 1215 405 90.60%
Krumpin 4 Success {Afterschocl Only) 312 309 313 934 311 50.24%
Woest Jacksonville Restoration Center 404 402 403 1209 403 90.16%)
-Visionarv Dreamers of Today Foundation B 393 432 378 1203 401 89.71%
TRUE Youth Association {Summer Only) 303 311 320 934 31 89.46%
Jax Police Athletic League 393 432 373 1198 399 89.34%
1M Sulzbacher (Afterschool Only) 311 300 308 91% 306 88.79%
Kreative Success Academy 412 375 403 1190 397 B88.74%
|Edward Waters University [ 373 a4z 367 1182 394 88.14%
Fresh Ministries Inc. {Afterschool Only} 300 279 il 900 300 B86.96%
Jacksonville Arts & Music 408 399 298 1105 368 82.40%)
[Team Nitro MMA Fresh Word Ministries 1 405 352/ 274 1031 344 76.88%
America's Little Leaders 345 320 304/ 969 323 72.26%
Key: I T I T
Summer Only Sites 348 Total Points |
Afterschool Only Sites 345 Total Points
Afterschool and Summer 447 Total Points






EXHIBIT 2

ESC-0349-23 Scoring Assignments

YMCA of Florida's Boys & Girls Clubs ‘Wayman Team Nitra Frash Ministries ing.
First Coast Community MMA/Fresh Word [Afterschoal Only)
Scorer Name Davelop t inigte
1jAszloyn Wakefield 447 435 421 405 300
2|Tyrica Young 446 436 417 352 279
3| Colin Murphy 447 aa0] 434) 271 321
TheF datl byssinla Missi v| America’s Little Cornerstone Minds of the Future
Academy Baptist Church Leaders Christian School of
Scorer Name Jacksonville
1|!essica Pitts 420 410 345 410 415
2|Kimberty Allen 443 a15| 320 416 432
3[Asha Simpson 435 a30] 304) 423 437
The Carpenter's Joshua Christian The Potter's House |  Tiphne DarShay | Sanctuary on 8th Street
Scorer Name Shop Academy Hollis F dati,
1)Demica Davis 432 431 414 428 416/
I]Lynette Kohn 427 428 418 405 431
3|Bill Titman 441 443 GJZI 411 447
Edward Waters Hope Haven West Jacksonville | Teen Leaders of North Florida
Scorer Name Univershy Restoration Center | America {U-Turns) | Educational Institute
1fLenora Witson 373 444 04 394/ iR
2| Donya Wright 442 440 402 412 393]
3| Ryen Freedman 367 412 403 444 a30)
Dayspring O h| KIPP Jack ille 1M Sulzbach Krumpin & Succass NfA
Ministries (Summer | (Afterschool Only) | [Afterschool Only) | (Afterschool Only)
Scorer Name Only)
1]Jodie Themas 334 32 311 312
2|Chardae Chaney 325 333 300 309
3| Patrice Abner 308 314 308 313]
Vislonary Dreamers POISE Inc. Taylor Belle Keepsafe Learning NfA
of Today Foundation Inc. Ing.
Scorer Nama Foundation
1] Eric McClure 393 441 425 434/
2{Terri Newberry 432 447 424 435
3| Dante Jennings 378 449 4316 423
Jax PAL Jacksonville Arts & | Don’t Miss a Beat livai Washing! [« ies In Schools
Scarer Name Music
1[Mari Ganues 393 03] 418 428 427
2}Ruth Waters 432 399| 424 429 434
3|Lalrina Patrick 373 298( 413 420 239|
A life for a e Yohannas Performing | Kreative Success | The Chosen of God
Scarer Name International Arts Academy MKB NSA
1[5tacy Sheppard 439/ 434/ 412 427
2iDeborah Sibley 417 412 375 409
JIShaton Scott 437 440 403 416
] Scarer Name I'MASTAR |
1 Quinn Washington 367|
2|Demica Davis 36|
Modie Thomas 430]
Masters of
£ducation (Summer
Scorer Name Only)
1]Ruth Waters 328
2[chardae Chaney 293|
3[Terrl Newberry 343|
TRUE Youth
Assoclation
Scorer Name |Summer Qnly}
1]Cotin Murphy 303
2|Aszloyn Wakefield 1
3|Tousha Allen 320
Afterschool Max Paints 345
Summer Camp Only Max Points
3a8
Afterschool and Summer Camp
Max Points. 47





TITLE: AFTERSCHCOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMMING:
ELEMENTARY THROUGH HIGH SCHOOL

BID NO.: ESC-0349-23
COCR:;:.?I\?‘NE AMEARICA'S A‘I'PI?ETEEIC N::;I?;:::Y MINDS OF THE D:galg:: :)F KIPP TAYLOR BELLE | JACKSONVILLE
OPEN DATE: 0524721 LITTLE POISE, INC. FUTURE JACKSONVILLE, | FOUNDATION, | ARTS & MUSIC
SCHOOL OF LEADERS LEAGUE OF | BAPTIST CHURCH FOUNDATION TODAY INC INC SCHOOL
ANALYST: Olive Wallace-Cohan JACKSONVILLE JACKSONVILLE|  MINISTRIES FOUNDATION : :
No. Invited: (233} No. Recalved: (40) No Bids: {3)
Recorded By: MELISSA PIERCE Announcer: MARILYN LAIDLER
Mandatory Pre-bid meeting held April 26, 2023, at 1:00 am and April 27, ———
2023, at 10:00 am - Recorded Version with quiz on CollaborNation i .
through May 24, 2023 v v e v v v v v v wrong pre-bid
. Flash Drva Flash Drve Flash Drvs Flash Drve Flash Drve Flash Drve Flash Drve
NOTES: | Flash Drve included included Included e iuce Included included inchuded Lahsinciuded Inchuded Included
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS v v v v v v v v v v
CONELICT OF INTEREST v v v v v v v v v v
INSURANCE AGENT ACKNOWLEDGMENT
ADDENDUM {1,2, 3.} 123 1,2,3 1.2,3 1,23 1,2,3 1,23 1.2,3 1.2,3 12,3

Minimum Requirements for Contractors

Contractors must satisly the followmny mandatory minumum
requiremnents in order to have (their Respenses evaluated. By
submitting # Response, Contractar warrants and represents
that it sabisfies these requitements. Centractors must indicate
their response 1o vach requitement in Anachment A to ths
REP. Falure to meet these requirements wall result in the
Response man being evaluated and being rejected as non-
Fesponsive;

1 Coniracior must be a tax-vxempt organization under
Section SO1(¢) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

4 Contractor must have registored as a nonprofit entity

Depadtment of Siale's Sunbiz site
(hitps ffdos.myflorida com/sunbsz/).

3. Contractor [net just individuals employed by Contractor)
must have operated a youth development and/or social
service program for at least one (1) year that served at least
twenty {20) youth, Operation must have ocowrred n 2022,
2021, or 2020.






TITLE: AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER
PROGRAMMING: ELEMENTARY THROQUGH HIGH
SCHOOL

BID NO.: ESC-0349-23

OPEN DATE: 05/24/21

ANALYST: Oliva Wallace-Cohen

No. Invited: {233 ) No. Received: (40 ) No Bids: (3}

Racorded By: MELISSA PIERCE Anncuncer;: MARILYN LAIDLER

THE CHOSEN
OF GOD MKB
DESTINED
FOR
GREATNESS

DAYSPRING
OUTREACH
MINISTRIES

LM
SULZBACHER
CENTER FOR
THE
HOMELESS,
INC.

FRESH
WORD
MINISTRIES
dba TEAM
NITRO MMA
SEAL TEAM
{Team
NITRO)

THE POTTER'S
HOUSE
CHRISTIAN
FELLOWSHIP,
INC.

JOSHUA
CHRISTIAN
ACADEMY

DON'T MiSS
A BEAT, INC.

Malivai
WASHINGTON
KIDS
FOUNDATION,
INC.

THE
CARPENTER'S
SHOP CENTER

TIPHNE

DarShay

HOLLIS
FOUNDATICN

Mandatory Pre-bid meeting held April 26, 2023, at 1:00 am
and April 27, 2023, at 10:00 am - Recorded Version with
quiz on CollaborNation through May 24, 2023

v

v

v

v

v

v

v

v

v

.| FlashDrve Flash Drve Flash Drve Flash Drve Flash Drve Ftash Drve Flash Drve . Flash Drve Flash Drve
NOTES: included included included included includad inctuded included e D ncluaRg included included

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

v

v

v

v

v

v

v

4

v

v

CONFLICT OF INTEREST

v

v

v

v

v

v

v

v

v

v

INSURANCE AGENT ACKNOWLEDGMENT

ADDENDUM (1,2, 3, 4)

1,2,3

1,23

1,23

1,23

1,23

1,23

1,23

1,23

1,23

Minimum Reguirements for Contractors

Contractors must satsfy the following mandatory
minimum requirements in order to have their
Responses cvaluated. By submitting 2 Response,
Contracter warranks and represents that it satisfics
these requirements. Contractors must  indicate
their response to each requirement in Attachment
A to this RFP. Failure to mect these requirements
will result in the Response not being cvaluated
and being rejected as non-responsive:

1. Contractor must be a tax-cxempt organization
under Section 501{c) (3) of the Internal Revenue
Code.

Contractor must have reqistered as a
nonprofit entity ynder the laws of the State of
Elorida prior to January 1, 2022 and have an
“Active” status as shi by the Florida
epartment of State’s Sunbiz site
{nttps:ifdos.myflorida.com/sunbiz/}.

I."-‘

2

|

3. Contractor (not just individuals employed by
Contractor) must have operated a  youth
development and/or social service program for at
least one (1) year that served at least twenty (20)
youth, Opcration must have vecurred i 2022,
2021, or 2020






TITLE: AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER
PROGRAMMING: ELEMENTARY THROUGH
HIGH SCHOOL

BID NO.: ESC-0349-23

OPEN DATE: 05/24/21

ANALYST: Olive Wallace-Cohen

No. Invited: (233) No. Received: {40 ) No Bids: {3}
Recorded By: MELISSA PIERCE Announcer: MARILYN LAIDLE

ALIFE FOR A
LIFE INT'L

T.R.ULE YOUTH
ASSOCIATION,
INC.

BOYS AND
GIRS CLUBS

EOWARD
WATERS
UNIVERSITY

YOHANNAS
PERFORMING
ARTS, INC.

SANCTUARY
OF
NORTHEAST
FLORIDA, INC,

WAYMAN
COMMUNITY
DEV. CORP.

FRESH
MINISTRIES,
INC.

KREATIVE
SUCCESS
ACADEMY

THE
FOUNDATION
ACADEMY
STUDIO
SCHOOL

Mandatory Pre-bid mesting held April 26, 2023, at 1:00 pm
and April 27, 2023, at 10:00 am - Recordad Version with
quiz on CollaborNation through May 24, 2023

v

v

v

v

v

v

v

NOTES:
NOTES: Flash Drve Flash Drve 4-Flash Drve Flash Drve Flash Drve Flash Drve Flash Drve Flash Drve Flash Drve Flash Drve
) included Included Included included Included included included Included included included
No IRS
exemption

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS \/ evidence \/ { / / ‘/ / \/ \/
CONFLICT OF INTEREST v v v v v v v
INSURANCE AGENT ACKROWLEDGMENT
ADDENDUM {1.2, 3, 4} 1,23 1,2,3 1,2,3 1,23 1,2,3 1,2,3 1,2,3 1,2,3 1,23

Minimum Requirements for Contractors

Contractors must  satisfy  the  following
mandatory minimum requirements in order
tv have their Responses evaluated. By
submitting a Response, Contractor warrants
and represents that it satisfies these
requirements.  Contractors must  indicate
their response to each requirement in
Attachment A to this RFP. Failure to meet
these requirements will result i the
Response not being evaluated and being
tejected as nun-responsive:

1. Contractor must be a  lax-exempt
organization under Section 501{c) (3) of the

Internal Revenos Crde

2. Contractor must have registered as a
nonprofit entity under the [aws of the State of
Florida priot o January 1, 2022 and hava an
“Active” stalus as shown on by the Florida
atment of State's Sunbiz  gile
{htips:#fdos.myftorida.com/sunbiz/).

3 Contractor  (not  just individuals
emploved by Contracter) must have
operated a youth development and/or social
service program for at least one (1) year that
served at least twenty (20) youth. Operation
must have occurred in 2022, 2021, or 2020.






TITLE: AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMMING:
ELEMENTARY THROUGH HIGH SCHOOL

BID NO.: ESC-0349-23

WEST ) NORTH  |U-TURNS,INC.| YMCA OF
e OTER S a JACKSONVILLE :&ﬁ:ﬁr‘g: cg’e‘;‘gg{g‘ios;" MASTERS OF Féﬂ;oi::gu KRUMPIN FOR I'_‘::Rpi‘;‘f FLORIDA | dbaTEEN | FLORIDA'S
: RESTORATION J EDUCATION " | success " | EDUCATIONA | LEADERS OF | FIRST COAST,
CENTER, INC L= s L2 Lotk L INSTITUTE | AMERICA INC
ANALYST: Olive Wallace-Cohen " " y
No. Invited: {233) No. Received: {40 } No Bids: (3}
Recorded By: MELISSA PIERCE Announcer: MARILYN LAIDLER
Mandatory Pre-bid mesfing held April 26, 2023, at 1:00 pm and April
27, 2023, at 10:00 am - Recorded Version with quiz on
CollaborNation through May 24, 2023 v ' v ¥ s v v v 4 v
NOTES:
. Flash Drve Flash Drve Flash Drve Flash Drve Flash Drve Flash Drva Flash Drve Flash Drve Flash Drve
NOTES:|  nciuded included | F12sh Drve included | o ded included included included included included included
oxomationor | NoIRS
Sul;Boiz o exemption or
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS v v v vineneeil|SUrnE Eleyience - v v v v
CONFLICT OF INTEREST v + v v v v v I’ " "
INSURANCE AGENT ACKNOWLEDGMENT
ADDENDUM (1,2, 3, 4} 1,2,3 1.2,3 1,2, 1,23 1.2,3 1,2,3 1,2,3 1,2,3 12,3

Minimum Requirements for Contractors

Contracters must satisfy the following mandatory
minimum requirements in order to have their
Responses cvaluated. By submitting a Response,
Contractor warrants and represents that it satisfics
these requirements. Contractors must indicate their
response to cach requirement in Attachment A to
this RFP. Failure to mect these requirements will
result in the Response not being cvaluated and
being rejected as non-responsive:

1. Contractor must be a tax-exempt organization
under Section 501j¢] (3) of the Intermal Revenue
Code

2 Contractor must have registered 3s a
nonprofit entity under the laws of the State of Florida
prior to January 1, 2022 and have an "Active” status
85 shown on by the Florida Department of State's
Sunbiz site (hitps:/dos.myflorida com/sunbiz/}.

3. Contracter [not just individuals employed by
Contractor] must  have operated a  youth
development and/for social service program for at
least one (1) year that served at least twenty (20)
youth. Operation must have occurred i 2022, 2021,
or 2020.






1.2

1.3

14

1.5

Bid # ESC-0349-23

Form2 - Conflict of Interest Certificate
Form3 - Goals and Performance Measures
Form 4 - Principal Support Letter

Form 5 - Site Chart

Form6 - No Bid Form

In the event of conflicting provisions, the following sections of this RFP will have priority in the order
listed: Section 1, Section 4, Section 2, Section 3, the Attachments, and the Forms.

Scope of Services
The Kids Hope Alliance is accepting proposals for afterschool and summer programming for at-hope
youth residing in Duval County and entering Kindergarten through high school (the “Services”).

KHA funds can only be used to start a program as prescribed in this RFP or to supplement an existing
program. As such, KHA funds can’t be used to supplant existing children and youth programs being
funded by another entity. Any expenditure that supplants existing youth services programs or funding
is not allowable. Contractors seeking to supplement an existing children and youth service program must
clearly describe how the KHA funds will supplement and not supplant other funds.

Please see Section 4 for a full description of the services and deliverables required under this RFP.

Term of Agreement

The initial term of contracts awarded under this RFP will be for ten (10) months and will commence on
August 1, 2023, and will expire on May 31, 2024. KHA will have the option, in its sole discretion, to renew
such contracts for up to three (3) additional one-year terms (June 1 - May 31) upon satisfactory
performance by Contractor. Contracts are subject to early termination as set forth elsewhere in this RFP.

The option to renew shall be at the sole and complete discretion of the Kids Hope Alliance, and
subsequent renewal periods may be subject to renegotiated performance measures, deliverables, and
contractual terms.

Minimum Requirements for Contractors

Contractors must satisfy the following mandatory minimum requirements in order to have their
Responses evaluated. By submitting a Response, Contractor warrants and represents that it satisfies these
requirements. Contractors must indicate their response to each requirement in Attachment A to this RFP.
Failure to meet these requirements will result in the Response not being evaluated and being rejected as
non-respoensive:

1. Contractor must be a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

2. Contractor must have registered as a nonprofit entity under the laws of the State of Florida prior to
January 1, 2022 and have an “ Active” status as shown on by the Florida Department of State’s Sunbiz
site (https:/ /dos.myflorida.com/sunbiz/).

3. Contractor (not just individuals employed by Contractor) must have operated a youth development
and/or social service program for at least one (1) year that served at least twenty (20) youth.
Operation must have occurred in 2022, 2021, or 2020.

Equal Business Opportunity Program

It is an official policy of the City of Jacksonville to encourage the maximum participation of Jacksonville
Small and Emerging Businesses (JSEBs) in its contract awards based upon availability. To participate as

3





25

2.6

Bid # ESC-0349-23

® One (1) original signed version of its Response clearly marked as “ORIGINAL.” The
Response must be signed by an officer or employee having authority to legally bind
Contractor.
¢ If necessary: One (1) REDACTED scanned copy of the Response (if necessary pursuant to
Section 2.12). This copy should be marked “Confidential - Trade Secret” or something
comparable to alert the reader of Contractor’s claim of a public records exemption, cite
the specific statutory citation for the exemption and otherwise comply with the
requirements of Section 2.12 of this RFP.
» One (1) digital copy of the entire Response, on a separate flash drive. The files must be
labeled as follows:
- Contractor Name - Application
- Contractor Name - Budget
- Contractor Name - Required Documents and Forms (Name by Title of
Document/Form keep each separate)

All hard copies and the digital copy are to be placed in a sealed package. The outside must be
marked with (i) the RFP title and number, and (ii) contractor’s name, address, contact person, and
telephone number.

It is the sole responsibility of each Contractor to assure all digital copies are EXACT duplicates of
the original Response.

Evaluation of Responses
Buyer will determine the qualifications, interest, and availability of Contractors by reviewing all
Responses and, when deemed necessary in the sole discretion of Buyer.

The evaluation of RFP responses will be conducted by both KHA staff and external subject matter experts
(SMEs) within the child and family services field. Each Scorer will evaluate up to 15 applications and each
application will be evaluated by at least three scorers. Batches of up to fifteen responses will be created
based on the KHA goals initially selected by the applicant during the application process so that like
applications will be evaluated against each other.,

Contractors that score the highest within the KHA goal area indicated in their application would then be
selected for either award or negotiation with the intent to award.

Before making an award, Buyer reserves the right to seek clarifications, revisions, and information it
deems necessary for the proper evaluation of Responses. Failure to provide any requested clarifications,
revisions or information may result in rejection of the Response.

Buyer reserves the right to accept or reject any and all Responses, or separable portions thereof, and to
waive any minor irregularity, technicality, or omission if Buyer determines that doing so will serve
Buyer’s best interests. Buyer may reject any Response not submitted in the manner specified by the RFP.

Award of Contract
a. The process for contract award is set forth in Jacksonville Ordinance Code Sections 126.204.
Generally, Buyer will award the Contract to the responsible and responsive contractors whose
responses are determined in writing to be the most advantageous to the City of Jacksonville,
based solely on the relative importance assigned to price and of the criteria set forth in
Attachment B. The award may be contingent on the outcome of direct negotiations under Section
126.201(d)(4) and 126.201(n), Ordinance Code. 1f an agreement cannot be reached with the highest
ranked Contractors, Buyer reserves the right to make an award to the next highest ranked
Contractor or subsequent Contractor(s) until an agreement is reached. Contractors must score a

7





Bid # _ESC-0349-23

Attachment B
Evaluation Matrix

The evaluations will be based upon the following criteria. Failure to provide adequate information on any criterion will result in lower scores and could
result in rejection of the Response as non-responsive. The response to each of the criterion will be evaluated relative to the other responses received.
Contractors are encouraged to arrange their responses in the exact format as the application in Attachment A, which will offer ready review and evaluation
of each criterion. Please note that the final score will be the percentage of points received. For example, receiving 276 points out of a possible 345, would
result in a score of 80%. Contractors must score a minimum 70% of points overall to be considered for funding,.

APPLICATION REFERENCE
POINT

0-6 Points

7-12 Points

13-15 Points

Contractor Detail Question #1
(Maximum Points 15)

Agency history one to two
of

years.  Description

gency mission or services

Agency history is less than three years. Agency mission
and history somewhat support the plan to provide
services for the program described in the RFP. An
organizational chart is included but the position

Agency history is three years
or more. Agency mission and
history clearly support the
provision of services for the

erved. Proposed strategie
o not address retentio
fforts that demonstrate a
nderstanding of divers
opulations well a
implicit bias. There is limited
rior experience working
ith diverse populations.
he nof
iscuss how the services will

as
response  does

e impactful and meet the]
eeds of the targef]

rovided is  missing, ) ) T ) i
- responsible for direct supervision is not clear. program described in the RFP.
nclear, or minimally " S, )
escribed. An i rll dorgamzahﬁna c art‘ ‘ 18
rganizational chart is not (ncude 7 the pOSithﬂ
Competence e response does not[The response demonstrates a satisfactory understanding{The response demonstrates a
P P P 57 5 P
Question #2 ddress the diverse needs offof the diverse needs of the youth and families served clear focus on and
(Maximum Points 15) he youth and familiesProposed strategies adequately address retention effortsunderstanding of the diverse

hat demonstrate an understanding of diverse populations
s well as implicit bias. There is limited prior experienc
orking with diverse populations. The response does
iscuss how the services will be impactful and meet the
eeds of the target population. The response include
training and/or community work in this area.

eeds of the youth and families|
erved. Proposed strategies fully
ddress retention efforts that
emonstrate an understanding
f diverse populations as well as|
implicit bias. There is vast prion
xperience  working  with
iverse populations. The
esponse discusses how thel
ervices will be impactful and
eet the needs of the targef]
The response

opulation.






Bid #

APPLICATION REFERENCE
POINT

0-6 Points

7-12 Points

13-15 Points

population. The response

does not include training]

Ifnd/ or community work in

includes  training  and/or

community work in this area.

Question #3
{Maximum Points 12}

reflects little participation

strategic planning/community collaboration efforts.
There is significant prior involvement in related

his area.
Commumt_y he response does not i
Collaboration e i or[The response reflects in-depth participation in local Not Applicable

in local strategic
Staffing Chart Staffing proposed is
Question #4 5 let th
(Maximum Points 15) ncomplete, or €
number/type  of  staff
included does not seem
pppropriate/adequate  for

the positions & services
identified. Staff education &
experience requirements do
not appear appropriate or do

Stafoing prtoposed is somewhat complete. Duties for each
position are somewhat described, but only some education
& experience appear reasonable for job duties. The
number of professional staff may or may not be sufficient
for the number of participants to be served & service
model.

Staffing chart is fully complete.
Duties for each position are
clearly described, & education &
experience appear reasonable
for job duties. The number of
professional staff is sufficient for
the number of participants to be
served & service model.

{Maximum Points 12)

for the program to become
fully operational is missing,
not clearly defined, on
unreasonable,

fully operational is clearly explained and comprehensive.
The plan fully supports the program being operational by,
the deadline.

not align well with job
duties.
gaff i Information Timeli:;The timeline and/ or process{The timeline and/or process for the program to become Not Applicable
uestion

ESC-0349-23

49





ationale
Question #8
(Maximum Points 12)

rogram Design - Site Chart and[Numbers
E: unrealistically high or lowlchools are eligible for services, and required principal
clearlyjauthorization letter included. Rational is thoughtful and
included non4addresses consistent, on-going services for selected siteg

Gites were not
identified,
eligible schools and/or th
Contractor did not provid
required principal
authorization letter, Rationa
does not address selected

sites.

ith priority given to geographical location of sites.

[Participant Engagement
Question #9
(Maximum Points 15)

clear plan to engage and
retain  children in the

not provide evidence of]
experience in this area or
may leave questions on the
success of the program tof
maintain engagement.
Response does not clearly

Response does not provide a|Resp0nse provides somewhat of a plan to engage and

retain children in the program. The response does not
provide evidence of experience in this area or may leavej

program. The response doesjquestions on the success of the program to maintainEroviding
engagement. Response somewhat identifies techniquesagency has experience in this

and practices the program will implement which will
ensure consistent and long-term participation.

Response provides a specifig
plan to engage and retain
children in the program
confidence  the

area. Response  identifies
specific techniques and practices|
the program will implement inj
order to ensure consistent and

long-term participation.

Bid # _ESC-0349-23

APPLICATION REFERENCE
POINT 0-6 Points 7-12 Points 13-15 Points
Staff Hiring A plan to train staff is Not the plan to train staff is comprehensive and directly Not
[raining Plan supplied or  does  not Lorpqjates to serving the desired population and |Applicable
Ques-tion A directly correlate to serving |, qdressing important subject areas in need of staff
BRI Rb i ) the desired population and laining. Staff supervision strategies are clearly outlined.

addressing important
E’g:gtli{oe;e;;hon Staff retention strategies are [Staff retention strategies are clear and represent positive Not Applicable
(Maximum Points 12) minimally explained and [reinforcement and encouragement to maintain consistent

lack detail. The Contractor employment. The agency explains efforts (monetary and

has a history of poor staff non-monetary) to increase retention rates and includes

retention. clear self-care strategies for staff. Strategies appear to be

effective, and the Contractor has a good staff retention
served appearBites were clearly identified, chosen schools/feeder Not Applicable

50





Bid #

APPLICATION REFERENCE

(Maximum Points 12)

procedures are missing or
lack detail. If applicable,
process for determining]
number of students and/or
days is not well explained.

determining number of students and/or days is well
thought through and explained.

POINT 0-6 Points 7-12 Points 13-15 Points
identify  techniques and
practices the program will
implement which will ensurej
consistent and long-term
participation.
Community Resources Response conveys minimalResponse identifies opportunities for children and families Not Applicable
Question #10 [knowledge andto connect with their community and identifies
(Maximum Points 12) understanding of existinglconnectivity with some existing resources and natural
resources, natural supportssupports.
End connectivity with other
ystems of care.
[Intake Process The  program’s  intakelThe program’s intake process is thorough and wait list Not Applicable
Question #11 process and wait listprocedures are included. If applicable, process for

ROGRAM
CHOOL YEAR
iteracy/homework
ssistance/Supplemental
earning

Question #12
{(Maximum Points 15)

COMFPONENTS

Homework
fassistance/literacy is not
addressed, and the role of]
certified teachers is missing]
or minimally
Supplemental activities and
required ratios are missing orj
minimally addressed.

Homework assistance/literacy lack details and the role of]

Homework assistance/literacy

certified teachers is addressed but lacks the proposed

addressed .jan engaging manner.

teacher and staff to child ratios. Supplemental activities arecertified
addressed, but it is not clear how they will be provided injdefined including the proposed

is well described, and the role of
teachers is clearly

teacher and staff to child ratios.

upplemental  activities are]
ddressed and include;
ppropriate  examples  that
indicate that they will bej

implemented in a creative and
ngaging manner.

ESC-0349-23

51





Bid #

APPLICATION REFERENCE
POINT

0-6 Points

7-12 Points

13-15 Points

Fitness activities are not|

Fitness activities are described, are based upon a specificfFitness

activities, are well

(Maximum Points 15)

be age appropriate.

PROGRAM COMPONENTSElearly described or are notcurriculum, appear age appropriate, and seem to bedescribed, engaging, and are
SCHOOL YEAR provided dally Achwtle esigned to engage children. designed to promote lifelong
Physical Fitness may not njoyment and healthy habits.
Question #13 deve]opmentally The  curriculum is  well
GENB TR G LR L) appropriate  or are described. Activities are

designed to maximize ”fun pufficiently varied to meet the]

different interests and skill
levels of the children.

PROGRAM COMPONENTSBnack and meal distribution[The provision of food through the Florida Department of Not Applicable
SCHOOL YEAR plans are not clearlyHealth Bureau is clearly demonstrated. Snack and meal
Nutritional Needs described and do not includeldistribution consists of one (1) healthy snack and one (1)
Question #14 food provision through the ealthy supper delivered daily. Nutrition education will
(Maximum Points 12) Florida  Department delivered using creative methodologies to educate]

Health Bureau. Nutrltlon hildren about the importance of proper nutrition and a

education is included as abalanced diet.

component, but the;

description does not reflect a

focus on the importance oil

proper nutrition and al

balanced diet,
[PROGRAM COMPONENTSBocial Emotional LearningBocial Emotional Learning activities are adequatelyfSocial ~Emotional  Learning
SCHOOL YEAR hctivities are not clearlyldescribed and appear to be age appropriate. Thelactivities are fully described and
Social Emotional described or are notContractor appears to have an understanding of thelage appropriate. Planned
Question #15 provided. Activities may notconcepts necessary to deliver this component. factivities demonstrate a clear

understanding of how to deliver
the curriculum in a creative,
engaging, and meaningful way.

ESC-0349-23





required.

rather than the two (2)fattending.

to encourage family
engagement. Two (2} family
involvement opportunities are
fully planned and described.
Clear understanding of]
importance of partnering with
families to identify family
engagement events they would
be interested in attending.

ROGRAM
CHOOL YEAR

ervice Learning
uestion #17
(Maximum Points 12)

COMPONENTS

Service-learning
opportunities are missing or
minimally addressed.

community.

Service-learning opportunities are addressed fully and af]
least one (1) activity is planned and shows how it will help|
children to develop strong connections with their

Not Applicable

PROGRAM COMPONENTS]A diversity of cultural arts|A diversity of cultural arts and enrichment activities argA diversity of cultural arts and
SCHOOL YEAR nd enrichment activities arejproposed including a description of how the children willenrichment  activities arej
Cultural Arts and Enrichment missing or minimallybenefit from the activities. roposed including al
Question #18 addressed. omprehensive description of]

(Maximum Points 15)

ow the children will benefit
rom the activities. Contractor
as had past experience in this
rea.

Bid # _ESC-0349-23

APPLICATION REFERENCE
POINT 0-6 Points 7-12 Points 13-15 Points
[PROGRAM COMPONENTS[Family EngagementlFamily Engagement opportunities are addressed but the[Family Engagement]
SCHOOL YEAR opportunities ~ may  beptaff partnering with the families is not included as anopportunities are encouraged|
[Family Engagement missing  or  minimallyessential element. Two (2) family involvementfand staff partner with families to
Question #16 addressed. There may beopportunities are fully described. Limited understandingicollectively agree on the family,
(Maximum Points 15) only one (1) familypof importance of partnering with families to identifyfinvolvement opportunities,

involvement  opportunityffamily engagement events they would be interested in[Proactive strategies are utilized





Bid # _ESC-034%-23

APPLICATION REFERENCE
POINT

0-6 Points

7-12 Points

13-15 Points

PROGRAM
SUMMER

Project Based Learning
Question #19
{(Maximum Points 15)

COMPONENTS

Project Based
Learning/literacy plan was

academic and ar
components were not|
kpecific or tied into the lesson|
Appropriately.

roject Based Learning/literacy plan outlined a sample off
theme from start to finish. It includes a full array of

ppropriately.

Project Based Learning/literacy
plan outlined a detailed sample

not clearly outlined. Thejacademic and art components but did not weave them infof a theme from start to finish. It

includes a full array of academic
and art components and theirn
appropriate  implementation,
land reflects use of creative,
engaging activities.

(Maximum Points 12)

Summer Lunch Program.
Nutrition  education  is
included as a component, buf

the description does not
reflect a focus on the
importance  of  proper

nutrition and a balanced diet.

education will be delivered using creative methodologies

nutrition and a balanced diet.

to educate children about the importance of proper

PROGRAM COMPONENTS[Fitness activities are notFitness activities are described, are based upon a specifidFitness  activities, are well
SUMMER clearly described, do noffcurriculum, appear age appropriate, and seem to bedescribed, engaging and are
Physical Fitness reflect a specific curriculum, designed to engage children. designed to promote lifelong]
Question #20 or are not provided daily| enjoyment and healthy habits,
(Maximum Points 15) Activities may not be age or The curriculum is  well
developmentally described.
appropriate  or are nof
designed to maximize “fun”.
PROGRAM COMPONENTSBnack and meal distributionfThe provision of food through the Summer Lunch Not Applicable
SUMMER plans are not clearlylProgram is clearly demonstrated. Snack and meal
Nutritional Needs described and do not includedistribution consists of one (1) healthy breakfast/snack
Question #21 food provision through thefand one (1) healthy lunch delivered daily. Nutrition

54





(Maximum Points 15)

be age appropriate.

nderstanding of how to deliver
he curriculum in a creative,
ngaging, and meaningful way.

[PROGRAM COMPONENTS,
SUMMER

[Family Engagement

Question #23

(Maximum Points 15)

Family Engagement
opportunities  may  bel
missing  or  minimally
addressed.

Family Engagement opportunities are addressed but thelFamily
staff partnering with the families is not included as a
essential element. Family involvement opportunities arethrough proactive strategies of]
fully described. Limited understanding of importance offstaff partnering with families to
partnering with families to identify family engagement
events they would be interested in attending.

Engagementj
pportunities are encouraged

collectively agree on the family,
involvement opportunities,
Proactive strategies are utilized
to encourage family
engagement, Family|
involvement opportunities are
fully planned and described.
Clear understanding of]
importance of partnering with)
families to identify family
engagement events they would
be interested in attending.

PROGRAM
SUMMER

Cultural Arts and Enrichment
Question #24
(Maximum Points 15)

COMPONENTSIA diversity of cultural arts

missing or
addressed.

minimally

benefit from the activities.

A diversity of cultural arts and enrichment activities are
and enrichment activities arejproposed including a description of how the children will

A diversity of cultural arts and
enrichment  activities are
proposed including al
comprehensive description of
how the children will benefif]
from the activities. Contracton
has had past experience in this
area.

Bid # _ESC-0349-23
APPLICATION REFERENCE
POINT 0-6 Points 7-12 Points 13-15 Points
[PROGRAM COMPONENTSEBocial Emotional LearningSocial Emotional Learning activities are adequatelySocial Emotional Learning]
SUMMER lactivities are not clearl)&dcescﬁbed and appear to be age appropriate. Thepactivities are fully described and
Social Emotional described or are noffContractor appears to have an understanding of thejare age appropriate. Planned
Question #22 provided. Activities may notconcepts necessary to deliver this component. ctivities demonstrate a clear

55





Bid# ESC-0349-23

APPLICATION REFERENCE
POINT

0-6 Points

7-12 Points 13-15 Points

PROGRAM COMPONENTS

SUMMER

Question #25
(Maximum Points 15)

missing or

Supplemental Learning Activitiespddressed.

Supplemental activities are
minimally

Supplemental activities are addressed, but their purposesfupplemental  activities are
are unexplained, and/or it is not clear how they will beclearly addressed, and thein
provided in an engaging manner. purposes are well explained and
include appropriate examples
that indicate that they will be|
implemented in a creative and
engaging manner,

Question #27
{(Maximum Points 15)

Retention goals

recruitment strategies are not
clearly defined or are notjparticipants.
likely to attract participants.

are nof

defined or lack effectiveness.

TOTAL FUNDING REQUESTED|The total amount proposed igAll funding request information is complete and accurate. Not Applicable
Question #26 incomplete or incorrect.

(Maximum Points 12)

Recruitment Strategies Proposed population and/orProposed population description and recruitmentProposed population)

strategies are adequately defined and are likely to attractdescription and recruitment
trategies are strong, well
defined, include school and
ommunity partners, and are
ikely to attract the targeted
umber of participants.

Safety/ Security
Question #28

(Maximum Points 15}

Plan for addressing the safety
and security of program youth
is ineffective, incomplete, or

Plan for addressing the safety and security of programlplem for addressing the safety
youth is incomplete-it is not comprehensive and fully

and security of program youth
outlined. Plans is

T cation is| ‘ !
for maintaining communicatio is detailed and comprehensive.

lacks  detail. PIans. forgomewhat adequate. Some protocols do exist. Plans for maintaining
pital SR ES R communication between staff]
petween staff appears ntilize appronriate technoloov

Successful Completion
Question #29
(Maximum Points 15)

of

P

There is little or no discussion
how participants

will

There is some discussion of how participants willl There is discussion of how

successfully complete the program. The response includesjparticipants  will successfully

uccessfully complete the

some details of the guidelines, requirements and[complete the program. The

£ i L 1 ]






Bid #

APPLICATION REFERENCE

POINT 0-6 Points 7-12 Points 13-15 Points
ethods to Pursue Data-Thereisno planthatdescribes|There is somewhat of a plan that details how the{There is a plan with specific
Driven Performancelspecific details on how the|Contractor intends to pursue data-driven performance|details on how the Contractor
anagement Contractor intends to pursue|management throughout program implementation. There|intends to use to pursue data-
%les.tion #::’)0 . data-driven performancelis somewhat of a plan to describe how performance|driven performance
aximuim Points 151
Measure Participant |There is no plan that describes|There is somewhat of a plan that describes specific details|There is a plan that describes
Progress and  Program |specific details regarding thefregarding the internal controls and processes to ensurefspecific details regarding the
Impact internal controls andhigh quality data collection and reporting to measurefinternal controls and processes
processes to ensure highparticipant progress and program impact. to ensure high quality data

Question #31

(Maximum Points 15)

reporting to

participant  progress and

program impact.

quality data collection and
measure

collection and reporting. This
includes supervisor oversight,

n internal tracking system with|
clear guidelines for use. A clear
fand robust process for training

data report analysis, and use off

Duestion #32

[Fiscal Sustainability

{(Maximum Points 15)

The agency does not have
diversification of funding in
the and the
proposed program, which
questions  the

operations

financial

The agency has some diversification of funding in the
bperations the proposed program, which demonstrates
financial stability of the organization but leaves some
risk,

The agency has diversification
of funding the operations and
the program which
demonstrates financial stability
of the organization and reduces

447

POSSIBLE
AND

TOTAL
AFTERSCHOOL
SUMMER POINTS

345

TOTAL
AFTERSCHOOL
POINTS

POSSIBLE
ONLY|

348

TOTAL
SUMMER-ONLY POINTS

POSSIBLE

POINTS AWARDED

ESC-0349-23

57





Bid #

ESC-0349-23

APPLICATION REFERENCE
POINT 0-6 Points

7-12 Points

13-15 Points

PERCENTAGE OF POINTS
ACHIEVED

‘Applications must score a minimum 70% of points overall to be considered for funding.

58









